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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
V     Vetoed by Governor 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 
SO   Special Orders 
(C)   Consent Calendar 
#      Effective date for a bill enacted 
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill. 
+      Effective date for a bill enacted 
without a safety clause and with an 
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-001 by Senator(s) Roberts and Zenzinger; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Lukens--Concerning additional functions of the public-private 
collaboration unit for public projects that provide housing, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

1/9 
26 

4/6 
699* 
(C) 

4/6 
709* 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
720 
(C) 
4/27 

1145* 

4/26 
1123* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/20 
1498 

5/20 
2023 

98* 1/25 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 
1145 4/27 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-002 by Senator(s) Mullica and Simpson; also Representative(s) 
McCluskie and Bradfield--Concerning seeking federal authorization 
for medicaid reimbursement for services provided by a community 
health worker, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/9 
26 

4/6 
699-
670* 
(C) 

4/6 
709* 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
720-
721 
(C) 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/10 
1492 

8/7 
2023 

# 

358-360* 3/3 Referred to 
Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 

SB23-003 by Senator(s) Buckner and Gardner; also Representative(s) 
Weissman and Wilson--Concerning a Colorado department of 
education partnership with a nonprofit entity to create a program for 
adult education, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/9 
26 

4/24 
1032-
1033* 

4/24 
1045* 

SO 

4/25 
1062 
5/8 

1464-
1465* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

101-102* 1/26 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 
1464-1465 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-004 by Senator(s) Marchman and Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) 
Michaelson Jenet and Young--Concerning employment of certain 
school-based therapists. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/9 
26 

2/13 
205-
206* 
(C) 

2/15 
231-
232* 
(C) 

2/16 
238-
239* 
(C) 
4/19 
914-
915* 

4/18 
899* 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/4 
1376 

5/4 
2023 

914-915 4/19 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-005 by Senator(s) Jaquez Lewis and Cutter, Ginal, Simpson, Danielson; 
also Representative(s) Lynch and Snyder, Story--Concerning 
measures to expand the forestry workforce, and, in connection 
therewith, directing the Colorado state forest service to develop 
educational materials for high school students about career 
opportunities in forestry and wildfire mitigation; creating a timber, 
forest health, and wildfire mitigation industries workforce 
development program to help fund internships in those industries; 
allocating general fund money to the wildfire mitigation capacity 
development fund; authorizing the expansion and creation of 
forestry programs; directing the state board for community colleges 
and occupational education to administer a program to recruit 
wildland fire prevention and mitigation educators; and making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/9 
26 

4/11 
739-
740* 

4/13 
802-
803* 

4/14 
818 
4/26 

1117-
1118* 
4/26 

1122-
1123* 

4/24 
1058* 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/12 
1493 

5/12 
2023 

107-108* 1/27 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1117-1118 4/26 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 
1122 4/26 Reconsideration Granted 

SB23-006 by Senator(s) Roberts and Rich; also Representative(s) McLachlan 
and Catlin--Concerning the creation of the rural opportunity office 
in the office of economic development, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/9 
27 

3/17 
486* 

3/17 
502* 
SO 

3/20 
508 

4/24 
1023 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/20 
1498 

8/7 
2023 

# 

106* 1/27 Referred to Appropriations 
501 3/17 SO 

SB23-007 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) 
Kipp and Catlin--Concerning enhancing adult education in 
Colorado, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/9 
27 

4/11 
741* 
(C) 

4/11 
749-
750* 

4/12 
765 
4/27 

1145-
1146* 

4/26 
1123* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 

97-98* 1/25 Referred to Appropriations 
749 4/11 SO 
1145-1146 4/27 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-008 by Senator(s) Moreno; also Representative(s) Lindsay--Concerning 
opportunities for youth involvement in the review of the state's 
education standards, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/9 
27 

2/17 
253* 
(C) 

2/21 
263* 
SO 
(C) 

2/22 
277 
(C) 

4/14 
818 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/26 
1125 

8/7 
2023 

# 

159-160* 2/7 Referred to 
Appropriations 
263 2/21 SO(C) 

SB23-009 by Senator(s) Ginal--Concerning a per day limit on the amount of 
an opioid that a prescriber may prescribe to a patient, and, in 
connection therewith, creating an exception for a patient with 
intractable pain. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/9 
27 

107 1/27 PI 

SB23-010 by Senator(s) Bridges and Simpson; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan, McCormick--Concerning the water resources and 
agriculture review committee. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/9 
27 

1/27 
107 

1/31 
128 

2/1 
136-
137 

2/22 
284 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/20 
513 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-011 by Senator(s) Winter F., Sullivan; also Representative(s) 
Boesenecker and Lindsay, Valdez--Concerning the regulation of 
processes associated with the licensing of a minor to drive a motor 
vehicle on a roadway. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/10 
30 

97 1/25 Referred to Finance 
146-148* 2/3 Referred to 
Appropriations
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-012 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Hinrichsen; also Representative(s) 
Catlin and Froelich, Boesenecker, Lindsay--Concerning the 
enforcement of safety requirements for intrastate motor vehicle 
carriers, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/10 
30 

2/17 
253-
254* 
(C) 

2/21 
263-
264* 
SO 
(C) 

2/22 
277-
278 
(C) 
4/24 

1051* 

4/21 
1018* 

4/27 
1182 

5/2 
1312 

5/12 
1493 

4/30 
2024 

+ 

131* 1/31 Referred to Appropriations 
263 2/21 SO(C) 
1051 4/24 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-013 by Senator(s) Ginal and Cutter, Danielson, Jaquez Lewis; also 
Representative(s) Story, Lynch--Concerning resources for fire 
investigations to enhance public safety, and, in connection 
therewith, prioritizing funding for wildland fire investigations and 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/10 
30 

4/11 
741* 

4/14 
803* 

4/14 
824 
5/2 

1303-
1304* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/12 
1493 

5/12 
2023 

338* 3/2 Referred to Appropriations 
1303-1304 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-014 by Senator(s) Moreno; also Representative(s) Lindsay--Concerning 
establishing the disordered eating prevention program in the 
department of public health and environment, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/10 
30 

4/24 
1033-
1035* 

4/24 
1049-
1050* 

SO 

4/25 
1065-
1066 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/30 
1503 

8/7 
2023 

# 

569 3/24 Referred to Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 

SB23-015 by Senator(s) Rodriguez and Will; also Representative(s) Snyder 
and Taggart--Concerning vehicle value protection agreements. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/10 
31 

2/3 
145 

2/7 
166 

2/10 
201 

3/6 
370 

3/17 
505 

3/20 
513 

3/24 
562 

8/7 
2023 

#
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-016 by Senator(s) Hansen; also Representative(s) McCormick and 
Sirota--Concerning measures to promote reductions in greenhouse 
gas emissions in Colorado, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/10 
31 

4/6 
700-
701* 

4/13 
795-
802* 

4/14 
822-
823 
5/8 

1481* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/11 
1492 

8/7 
2023 

# 

102-103* 1/26 Referred to Finance 
272-273* 2/22 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1365 5/4 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee 
1369 5/4 Senate Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1388 5/5 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1404 5/5 House Appoints Conferees 
1425 5/6 House Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1437 5/7 Second Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1478 5/8 House Adopts Second Report 
of the First Conference Committee 
1481 5/8 Senate Adopts Second Report 
of the First Conference Committee 

SB23-017 by Senator(s) Winter F.; also Representative(s) Willford and 
Joseph--Concerning the addition of qualifying uses of paid sick 
leave, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/10 
31 

3/10 
414* 

3/14 
450* 

3/15 
464 
4/24 

1052* 

4/21 
1018* 

4/27 
1182 

5/2 
1312 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

134* 2/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1052 4/24 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-018 by Senator(s) Fields, Rodriguez; also Representative(s) Amabile--
Concerning ongoing funding for the Colorado 911 resource center. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/10 
31 

3/17 
487 
(C) 

3/17 
501 
SO 
(C) 

3/20 
507 
(C) 

145 2/3 Referred to Appropriations 
501 3/17 SO(C) 
1491 5/9 House Failed to Pass 

SB23-019 by Senator(s) Kolker and Simpson; also Representative(s) 
Boesenecker and Frizell--Concerning consumer protection for 
Coloradans purchasing vehicles from out-of-state online retailers. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/10 
31 

1/27 
105 
(C) 

1/31 
127 
(C) 

2/1 
135 
(C) 
2/1 

135-
136 
(C) 

2/13 
214 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

3/3 
2023 

135 2/1 Reconsideration Granted 

SB23-020 by Senator(s) Coleman; also Representative(s) Jodeh and Weinberg-
-Concerning the timely issuance of a certified death certificate. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/10 
31 

3/29 
599-
600* 

3/31 
657-
658* 

4/3 
667-
668 
4/18 
893-
894* 

4/17 
871* 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/1 
1270 

8/7 
2023 

# 

485-486* 3/17 Referred to Finance 
893-894 4/18 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-021 by Senator(s) Liston, Mullica--Concerning modification of the 
procedure for ordering of names on primary election ballots, and, in 
connection therewith, making conforming amendments to the 
procedure for ordering of names on a certificate of designation by 
assembly. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs  

1/10 
31 

107 1/27 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-022 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen; also Representative(s) Bird--Concerning 
adding aggravated motor vehicle theft to the list of convictions that 
apply to the offense of possession of weapons by previous 
offenders, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/10 
31 

3/10 
414* 

3/14 
451-
452* 

3/15 
466 

218 2/14 Referred to Appropriations 
1491 5/9 House Failed to Pass 

SB23-023 by Senator(s) Rich and Marchman; also Representative(s) Holtorf 
and Hamrick--Concerning CPR training for high school students. 

Committee on Education 

1/10 
31 

2/2 
139-
140* 
(C) 

2/6 
152* 
(C) 

2/7 
164 
(C) 

2/27 
311 

3/10 
423 

3/13 
441 

3/24 
562 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-024 by Senator(s) Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Pugliese--
Concerning permitting a challenge to the constitutionality of a court 
order in a contempt proceeding. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/10 
31 

3/3 
345* 
(C) 

3/7 
376* 
(C) 

3/9 
393-
394 
(C) 

1221 5/1 House PI 

SB23-025 by Senator(s) Baisley, Rich; also Representative(s) Bird and 
Bottoms, Armagost, Bradfield, Evans, Frizell, Marshall, Weinberg, 
Wilson, Winter T.--Concerning the creation of the "In God We 
Trust" license plate, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/10 
31 

4/18 
876* 

4/18 
890-
891* 
SO 

4/19 
910 

5/8 
1460 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

97 1/25 Referred to Finance 
169 2/8 Referred to Appropriations 
890 4/18 SO 

SB23-026 by Senator(s) Pelton R.--Concerning prohibiting discrimination by 
financial institutions based on environmental criteria. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/10 
31 

105 1/27 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-027 by Senator(s) Cutter; also Representative(s) Story--Concerning 
funding of the food pantry assistance grant program. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/10 
31 

4/6 
699* 

4/11 
746* 

4/12 
763-
764 

246 2/17 Referred to Appropriations 
1491 5/9 House Failed to Pass 

SB23-028 by Senator(s) Gonzales; also Representative(s) Epps and Soper--
Concerning the penalty for committing any of certain offenses 
involving the operation of a commercial vehicle. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/10 
31 

2/16 
237-
238* 
(C) 

2/21 
261* 
(C) 

2/22 
276 
(C) 
4/27 

1150* 

3/7 
381* 
4/26 

1123* 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

400 3/9 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee 
402 3/9 Senate Appoints Conferees 
435 3/13 House Appoints Conferees 
1019 4/21 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1123 4/26 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
1150 4/27 Senate Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 

SB23-029 by Senator(s) Moreno; also Representative(s) Lindsay--Concerning 
addressing disproportionate discipline in public schools, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/10 
31 

4/11 
741* 

4/13 
803-
804* 

4/14 
824 
5/2 

1304* 

5/1 
1248* 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

541-544* 3/23 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1304 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-030 by Senator(s) Rich; also Representative(s) Soper--Concerning a 
state income tax credit for an eligible educator's classroom 
expenses. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/10 
31 

107 1/27 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-031 by Senator(s) Danielson and Cutter; also Representative(s) Titone 
and Lindsay--Concerning improving older Coloradans' access to 
trained geriatric specialist health-care providers, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/10 
31 

4/11 
742* 

4/13 
804* 

4/14 
825 

5/2 
1293 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/5 
1506 

6/5 
2023 

107 1/27 Referred to Appropriations 

SB23-032 by Senator(s) Simpson and Ginal, Danielson, Jaquez Lewis; also 
Representative(s) Lynch and Joseph, Story--Concerning the 
establishment of a wildfire detection technology system pilot 
program, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/10 
32 

4/6 
701* 
(C) 

4/6 
709* 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
721 
(C) 

107 1/27 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 
1491 5/9 House Failed to Pass 

SB23-033 by Senator(s) Rodriguez and Fields; also Representative(s) 
Amabile--Concerning prior authorization exemption for medicaid 
coverage of medications treating serious mental illness. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/10 
32 

206 2/13 Referred to Appropriations 

SB23-034 by Senator(s) Fields and Pelton B.; also Representative(s) Evans 
and McLachlan--Concerning the definition of serious bodily injury 
in section 18-1-901, Colorado Revised Statutes. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/10 
32 

2/7 
163* 

2/9 
194* 

2/10 
201 
5/8 

1465* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/2 
1504 

7/1 
2023 

1465 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-035 by Senator(s) Bridges and Moreno; also Representative(s) Herod 
and Joseph--Concerning the operation of the middle-income 
housing authority, and, in connection therewith, adding members to 
the board of directors, expanding the power of the authority to enter 
into public-private partnerships, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

1/10 
32 

2/17 
254 

2/21 
265* 
SO 

2/22 
279-
280 
5/2 

1304-
1305* 

5/1 
1248* 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 

105* 1/27 Referred to Appropriations 
264 2/21 SO 
1304-1305 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-036 by Senator(s) Pelton B. and Cutter, Bridges; also Representative(s) 
Armagost and Ortiz, Bottoms--Concerning a change to the 
application process for the property tax exemption for veterans with 
a disability. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/10 
32 

2/17 
254 
(C) 

2/21 
264* 
SO 
(C) 

2/22 
278 
(C) 

5/1 
1221 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/5 
1506 

6/5 
2023 
1/1 
2024 

148* 2/3 Referred to Appropriations 
263 2/21 SO(C) 

SB23-037 by Senator(s) Cutter; also Representative(s) Jodeh and Bradfield--
Concerning requirements for solicitations related to the secretary of 
state. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/12 
39 

2/3 
148* 
(C) 

2/7 
165* 
(C) 

2/8 
171 
(C) 
3/17 
503* 

3/16 
473* 

4/10 
732 

4/10 
733 

4/12 
768 

8/7 
2023 

# 

503 3/17 Senate Concurs with House 
Amendments 

SB23-038 by Senator(s) Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) Garcia--
Concerning a prohibition on slaughtering equines for human 
consumption. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/12 
39 

2/17 
245-
246* 

478-479* 3/16 Lost in Senate
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-039 by Senator(s) Buckner; also Representative(s) Amabile--Concerning 
measures to reduce family separation caused by a parent's detention, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/12 
39 

3/17 
487-
490* 

3/23 
546* 

3/24 
559* 
4/24 

1052-
1053* 

4/21 
1018* 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/15 
1494 

1/1 
2024 

223-224* 2/15 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1052-1053 4/24 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 

SB23-040 by Senator(s) Fields; also Representative(s) Young--Concerning a 
requirement that staffing agencies perform a CAPS check when 
providing employees who will work with at-risk adults. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/12 
39 

2/3 
145-
146* 
(C) 

2/7 
165* 
(C) 

2/8 
171 
(C) 

2/27 
307 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/20 
513 

1/1 
2024 

SB23-041 by Senator(s) Ginal and Smallwood; also Representative(s) 
Amabile--Concerning the authorization of prescription drugs 
approved by the federal food and drug administration for off-label 
use. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/12 
39 

2/3 
146* 

2/7 
166* 

2/8 
172 

541 3/23 PI by House 

SB23-042 by Senator(s) Rich and Kolker; also Representative(s) Taggart--
Concerning modification of the prohibition on county employee 
acquisition of tax liens. Committee on Finance 

1/12 
39 

169 2/8 PI 

SB23-043 by Senator(s) Van Winkle and Kolker; also Representative(s) 
Michaelson Jenet and Catlin--Concerning continuation of the 
school access for emergency response grant program. 

Committee on Education 

1/12 
39 

101* 1/26 Referred to Appropriations
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-044 by Senator(s) Ginal and Pelton R.; also Representative(s) 
McCormick and Winter T.--Concerning updates to the veterinary 
education loan repayment program. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/12 
39 

4/6 
701 
(C) 

4/6 
709 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
721 
(C) 

4/24 
1058 

4/27 
1182 

5/2 
1312 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

199 2/10 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 

SB23-045 by Senator(s) Rodriguez--Concerning a financial responsibility 
requirement for a person licensed to engage in certain acts related to 
marijuana. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/12 
39 

225 2/15 PI 

SB23-046 by Senator(s) Winter F.; also Representative(s) Duran--Concerning 
the calculation of a covered individual's average weekly wage for 
paid family and medical leave benefits. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/12 
39 

2/1 
134 

2/3 
149 

2/6 
152 

3/1 
325 

3/17 
505 

3/20 
513 

3/24 
562 

3/23 
2023 

563 3/24 Governor's Signing Statement 

SB23-047 by Senator(s) Van Winkle--Concerning modifications to the closing 
and settlement process for real estate transactions. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/12 
39 

199 2/10 PI 

SB23-048 by Senator(s) Baisley and Bridges, Marchman; also 
Representative(s) Amabile and Hamrick, Holtorf--Concerning 
extending the length of an employment contract for a non-tenure-
track appointment.  

Committee on Education 

1/12 
40 

1/30 
125 
(C) 

2/1 
137 
(C) 

2/2 
141 
(C) 
3/2 

342-
343* 

3/1 
325* 

3/10 
423 

3/13 
441 

3/24 
562 

8/7 
2023 

# 

342-343 3/2 Senate Concurs with House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-049 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) 
Snyder and Bockenfeld--Concerning the registration exemption for 
special mobile machinery, and, in connection therewith, eliminating 
the requirement that an owner of such machinery regularly have at 
least one thousand items of such machinery in the state to obtain a 
registration exempt certificate for the machinery and making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

1/12 
40 

3/10 
413* 
(C) 

3/10 
418-
419* 
SO 
(C) 

3/13 
437 
(C) 
4/26 

1118-
1119* 

4/24 
1058* 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 
 

133-134* 2/1 Referred to 
Appropriations 
148 3/10 SO(C) 
1118-1119 4/26 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 

SB23-050 by Senator(s) Simpson and Roberts; also Representative(s) Holtorf 
and McCormick--Concerning modifications to the Colorado 
agricultural future loan program, and, in connection therewith, 
modifying the eligibility requirements for the program and 
eliminating the repeal date for the loan program. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/17 
58 

2/10 
199 
(C) 

2/14 
222 
(C) 

2/15 
231 
(C) 

3/9 
403 

3/17 
505 

3/20 
513 

3/22 
540 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-051 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen and Sullivan; also Representative(s) Ortiz 
and Lukens--Concerning preparation of a skilled workforce for the 
changing nature of work. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/17 
58 

1/27 
106* 

1/31 
128* 

2/1 
136 
3/2 

343* 

3/1 
325* 

3/17 
505 

3/20 
513 

3/24 
562 

3/23 
2023 

343 3/2 Senate Concurs with House 
Amendments 

SB23-052 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen; also Representative(s) Martinez and 
Mauro--Concerning a municipal priority lien that a county treasurer 
is required to accept for collection if a municipality follows a 
specified procedure. 

Committee on Finance 

1/17 
58 

2/15 
226-
227* 

2/21 
261-
262* 

2/22 
278-
279 

3/23 
555 

3/24 
573 

3/24 
573 

4/4 
683 

8/7 
2023 

#
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-053 by Senator(s) Kirkmeyer and Rodriguez; also Representative(s) 
Woodrow and Evans--Concerning restrictions on nondisclosure 
agreements that affect government employees. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/17 
58 

2/17 
242-
244* 

3/23 
547-
552* 

3/24 
561 
5/2 

1305* 

5/1 
1248* 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1305 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-054 by Senator(s) Danielson; also Representative(s) Garcia and 
Velasco--Concerning the duties of the office of liaison for missing 
and murdered Indigenous relatives, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/17 
58 

4/11 
742* 

4/13 
805* 

4/14 
825 
5/8 

1466* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 

346* 3/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1466 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-055 by Senator(s) Gardner--Concerning the payment of governmental 
charges related to the ownership of a vehicle that is registered with 
a peer-to-peer car sharing program. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/17 
58 

218 2/14 PI 

SB23-056 by Senator(s) Kolker; also Representative(s) Bird and Weinberg--
Concerning a requirement that the state make a direct distribution to 
the public employees' retirement association in addition to a 
previous additional direct distribution to recompense the association 
for the cancellation of the July 1, 2020, direct distribution. 

Committee on Finance 

1/17 
58 

4/18 
876* 

4/18 
891* 
SO 

4/19 
910-
911 

5/1 
1221 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 

169 2/8 Referred to Appropriations 
890 4/18 SO 

SB23-057 by Senator(s) Rich; also Representative(s) Taggart--Concerning the 
removal of the duty of county treasurers to be ex officio district 
treasurers for special purpose districts providing drainage and 
irrigation services. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

1/17 
58 

2/16 
235-
236* 
(C) 

2/21 
260* 
(C) 

2/22 
274 
(C) 

3/16 
474 

3/24 
573 

3/24 
573 

4/4 
683 

1/1 
2024 

+
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-058 by Senator(s) Danielson and Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) 
Willford and Young--Concerning required disclosures of age-
related information on job applications, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/17 
58 

3/10 
413* 

3/14 
451* 

3/15 
465 
4/26 

1119* 

4/24 
1023* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

145* 2/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1119 4/26 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-059 by Senator(s) Baisley and Roberts, Rich; also Representative(s) 
Catlin and McLachlan, Bradley, Holtorf, Joseph, Taggart, Velasco, 
Weinberg, Wilson--Concerning providing funding to local 
governments to support access to state-owned outdoor recreational 
areas, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/19 
64 

4/6 
701-
702* 

4/11 
748* 

4/12 
764 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

5/19 
1498 

8/7 
2023 

# 

495-497* 3/17 Referred to Finance 
598-599* 3/29 Referred to 
Appropriations 

SB23-060 by Senator(s) Rodriguez and Baisley; also Representative(s) 
Daugherty and Lindsay--Concerning consumer protections in event 
ticket sales. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/19 
64 

2/23 
292-
293* 

3/7 
377-
378* 

3/9 
395 
5/6 

1427-
1428* 

4/26 
1123* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

1146 4/27 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1151 4/27 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1188 4/28 House Appoints Conferees 
1293 5/2 House Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1317-1318 5/3 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1425 5/6 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
1427-1428 5/6 Senate Adopts First 
Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1510-1511 6/6 Governor Veto Letter



Page 1536
Index

HISTORY OF SENATE BILLS

BILL NUMBER

SPONSOR
TITLE

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT

In
tr

od
uc

ed

R
ef

er
re

d 
to

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 o

f t
he

 W
ho

le

Pa
ss

ed
 S

ec
on

d 
R

ea
di

ng

Pa
ss

ed
 T

hi
rd

 R
ea

di
ng

 / 
Fi

na
l P

as
sa

ge

Pa
ss

ed
 b

y 
H

ou
se

Si
gn

ed
 b

y 
Pr

es
id

en
t

D
el

iv
er

ed
 to

 G
ov

er
no

r

D
at

e 
Si

gn
ed

 b
y 

G
ov

er
no

r

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
D

at
e 

of
 A

ct

OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-061 by Senator(s) Marchman and Kolker; also Representative(s) Kipp 
and Lukens--Concerning eliminating the requirement that the 
department of education administer a state assessment in social 
studies, and, in connection therewith, reducing an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/20 
86 

2/17 
254* 

2/27 
308* 

2/28 
317-
318 

160* 2/7 Referred to Appropriations 
1460 5/8 House LO Until 5/9  Deemed 
Lost 

SB23-062 by Senator(s) Fields and Rodriguez; also Representative(s) 
Boesenecker and Michaelson Jenet--Concerning information 
regarding "best value" employment metrics to be achieved by 
entities that contract with electric utilities for certain capital 
construction projects, and, in connection therewith, requiring the 
public utilities commission to promulgate rules and report annually 
to the general assembly concerning the acquisition and 
consideration of such information. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/20 
86 

1250 5/1 PI 

SB23-063 by Senator(s) Mullica--Concerning requirements for referrals for 
placement in assisted living residences. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/20 
86 

355 3/3 PI 

SB23-064 by Senator(s) Gardner and Ginal; also Representative(s) Snyder and 
Armagost--Concerning the office of public guardianship. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/20 
86 

4/21 
996* 
(C) 

4/21 
1011-
1013* 

SO 

4/24 
1030 

5/8 
1460 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/30 
1503 

5/30 
2023 

163* 2/7 Referred to Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-065 by Senator(s) Lundeen and Bridges; also Representative(s) Bird and 
Wilson--Concerning changes to the career development success 
program, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/23 
90 

4/11 
742-
743* 

4/13 
795* 

4/14 
822 

5/6 
1425 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/16 
1495 

8/7 
2023 

# 

225* 2/15 Referred to Appropriations 
808-810* 4/13 COW Amendment 

SB23-066 by Senator(s) Simpson and Hansen; also Representative(s) Bird and 
Lynch--Concerning changes to the advanced industry acceleration 
programs. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/23 
90 

4/14 
827* 
(C) 

4/14 
836* 
SO 
(C) 

4/17 
857 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/17 
1497 

8/7 
2023 

# 

134 2/1 Referred to Finance 
273 2/22 Referred to Appropriations 
835 4/14 SO(C) 

SB23-067 by Senator(s) Coleman; also Representative(s) Bacon and Holtorf--
Concerning a recidivism reduction program for persons sentenced 
to the department of corrections facilitated by program participants 
in partnership with department of corrections staff, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
109 

3/17 
490* 

3/23 
546-
547* 

3/24 
560 
5/2 

1306* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 

314-316* 2/28 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1306 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-068 by Senator(s) Pelton R. and Exum; also Representative(s) Lukens 
and Pugliese--Concerning modifications to the operations of a 
public hospital board of trustees created by a board of county 
commissioners. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

1/27 
109 

2/16 
236-
237* 
(C) 

2/21 
260* 
(C) 

2/22 
274 
(C) 

3/20 
511 

3/24 
573 

3/24 
573 

4/4 
683 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-069 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen and Will; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan and Soper--Concerning the requirements to operate a 
motorboat in this state. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/27 
109 

3/17 
490 

3/23 
547* 

3/27 
578 

4/18 
899 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/4 
1376 

6/1 
2024 

217-218* 2/14 Referred to Finance 
384* 3/7 Referred to Appropriations
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-070 by Senator(s) Kolker and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Young 
and Armagost--Concerning mandatory annual training by safe2tell 
for school resource officer training. 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
109 

3/3 
349 
(C) 

3/3 
352* 
SO 
(C) 

3/6 
366 
(C) 

4/17 
871 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/27 
1183 

4/27 
2023 

219* 2/14 Referred to Appropriations 
352 3/3 SO(C) 

SB23-071 by Senator(s) Danielson; also Representative(s) Garcia--Concerning 
allowing school districts the right to judicial review of the 
"Education Accountability Act of 2009". 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
109 

336 3/2 PI 

SB23-072 by Senator(s) Rodriguez; also Representative(s) Epps and Soper--
Concerning the continuation of the defense counsel on first 
appearance grant program, and, in connection therewith, 
implementing the recommendations in the 2022 sunset report by the 
department of regulatory agencies and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
109 

3/17 
490* 

3/23 
547* 

3/24 
561-
562 

4/24 
1058 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/12 
1493 

8/7 
2023 

# 

180 2/9 Referred to Appropriations 

SB23-073 by Senator(s) Van Winkle and Moreno; also Representative(s) 
Michaelson Jenet and Soper--Concerning the continuation of the 
EPIC (evidence-based practices implementation for capacity) 
advisory board, and, in connection therewith, implementing the 
recommendation in the 2022 sunset report by the department of 
regulatory agencies to repeal the advisory board. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
109 

2/9 
180 
(C) 

2/13 
211 
(C) 

2/14 
220 
(C) 

3/1 
325 

3/10 
423 

3/13 
441 

3/24 
562 

8/7 
2023 

#
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-074 by Senator(s) Van Winkle and Ginal, Gardner, Gonzales, Roberts, 
Rodriguez; also Representative(s) Froelich and Daugherty--
Concerning continuing human trafficking prevention training, and, 
in connection therewith, implementing the recommendations 
contained in the 2022 sunset report by the department of regulatory 
agencies. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
109 

3/3 
349 
(C) 

3/3 
353 
SO 
(C) 

3/6 
366 
(C) 

4/14 
818 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/28 
1217 

8/7 
2023 

# 

180 2/9 Referred to Appropriations 
352 3/3 SO(C) 

SB23-075 by Senator(s) Fields and Exum; also Representative(s) Ricks and 
Titone--Concerning the deletion of children's identifying 
information from criminal justice records released to the public, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
109 

4/21 
996* 
(C) 

4/21 
1013* 

SO 

4/24 
1030 
5/6 

1425-
1426* 

5/5 
1404* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

5/23 
1499 

8/7 
2023 

# 

218-219* 2/14 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO 
1425-1426 5/6 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-076 by Senator(s) Coleman and Marchman, Buckner, Fields, Kolker, 
Rich; also Representative(s) McLachlan and Vigil--Concerning the 
continuation of the Colorado youth advisory council, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
109 

2/21 
259* 

2/23 
289* 

2/24 
301-
302 
5/8 

1466-
1467* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 

160 2/7 Referred to Appropriations 
1466-1467 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-077 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen; also Representative(s) Froelich and 
Taggart--Concerning prohibiting the inclusion of certain terms in a 
broker engagement contract. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

1/27 
109 

2/16 
237* 
(C) 

2/21 
260* 
(C) 

2/22 
275 
(C) 

3/13 
435 

3/24 
573 

3/24 
573 

4/4 
683 

8/7 
2023 

#
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-078 by Senator(s) Fields and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) Jodeh 
and Lynch--Concerning warranty reimbursements made by a motor 
vehicle manufacturer to motor vehicle dealers. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/27 
109 

2/17 
241 

3/1 
328-
329* 

3/2 
339-
340 

3/16 
474 

3/24 
573 

3/24 
573 

4/4 
683 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-079 by Senator(s) Liston, Baisley, Gardner, Kirkmeyer, Lundeen, Pelton 
B., Pelton R., Rich, Simpson, Van Winkle, Will--Concerning the 
inclusion of nuclear energy as a source of clean energy. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

1/27 
109 

230 2/15 PI 

SB23-080 by Senator(s) Lundeen, Baisley, Rich--Concerning an income tax 
credit for parental engagement in schools. 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
111 

224 2/15 PI 

SB23-081 by Senator(s) Van Winkle and Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) 
Soper and Snyder--Concerning allowing equitable patient access to 
medical marijuana in Colorado. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/27 
111 

250 2/17 PI 

SB23-082 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) 
Amabile and Michaelson Jenet--Concerning creation of the 
Colorado fostering success voucher program to assist foster youth, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/27 
111 

4/6 
702* 
(C) 

4/6 
709* 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
722 
(C) 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/5 
1506 

6/5 
2023 

206 2/13 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-083 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Simpson; also Representative(s) Winter 
T. and Michaelson Jenet--Concerning an expansion of a physician 
assistant's ability to practice, and, in connection therewith, changing 
the relationship between a physician assistant and a physician or 
podiatrist from supervision to collaboration. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/27 
111 

3/3 
356-
357* 

3/7 
377* 
382-
383* 

3/9 
396-
397* 
4/3 

669-
670* 

3/27 
585* 

4/19 
917 

4/19 
969 

4/26 
1125 

8/7 
2023 

# 

669-670 4/3 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-084 by Senator(s) Marchman and Gonzales, Bridges, Cutter, Exum, 
Jaquez Lewis, Moreno, Winter F.; also Representative(s) Young, 
Amabile, Bacon, English, Froelich, Garcia, Hamrick, Kipp, Lieder, 
Mabrey, McLachlan, Michaelson Jenet, Ortiz, Ricks, Story, Titone, 
Velasco, Willford--Concerning the calculation of full-time 
employment for teachers at higher education institutions for 
purposes of the federal public loan forgiveness program. 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
112 

2/9 
181* 

2/13 
212* 

2/14 
221 
3/9 

401* 

3/8 
391* 

3/10 
423 

3/13 
441 

3/24 
562 

3/3 
2023 

401 3/9 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-085 by Senator(s) Winter F., Fields; also Representative(s) Hamrick and 
Story--Concerning the continuation of the sexual misconduct 
advisory committee, and, in connection therewith, implementing the 
recommendations in the 2022 sunset report by the department of 
regulatory agencies. 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
112 

2/9 
181 
(C) 

2/13 
211 
(C) 

2/14 
220-
221 
(C) 

4/14 
818 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/28 
1217 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-086 by Senator(s) Hansen; also Representative(s) Hamrick and Soper--
Concerning student leaders institute modernization, and, in 
connection therewith, making and reducing an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
112 

2/17 
254-
255* 
(C) 

2/21 
264* 
SO 
(C) 

2/22 
278 
(C) 

4/17 
871 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/27 
1183 

7/1 
2023 
6/30 
2023 

169* 2/8 Referred to Appropriations 
263 2/21 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-087 by Senator(s) Marchman and Baisley, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Kipp and Wilson--Concerning creation of a 
teacher degree apprenticeship program as an alternative route to 
teacher licensure, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/27 
112 

3/10 
413* 
(C) 

3/14 
446-
448* 

3/15 
464 

4/24 
1023 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/15 
1494 

8/7 
2023 

# 

180-181* 2/9 Referred to 
Appropriations 
418 3/10 SO(C) 
419 3/10 Removed from Consent 

SB23-088 by Senator(s) Pelton B. and Fields; also Representative(s) Winter T. 
and Martinez--Concerning an offender's eligibility for release from 
confinement. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
112 

3/7 
373-
374* 
(C) 

3/9 
397* 
(C) 

3/10 
415 
(C) 
5/8 

1486-
1487* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

1467 5/8 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1473 5/8 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1478 5/8 House Appoints Conferees and 
Grants Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
1479 5/8 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1485 5/8 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
1486-1487 5/8 Senate Adopts First 
Report of the First Conference 
Committee 

SB23-089 by Senator(s) Gardner; also Representative(s) Snyder--Concerning 
the authorization of the use of arbitration in domestic relations cases 
through the enactment of the "Uniform Family Law Arbitration 
Act". 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
112 

707 4/6 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-090 by Senator(s) Gardner; also Representative(s) Snyder--Concerning 
the enactment of the 2022 amendments to the "Uniform 
Commercial Code". 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/27 
112 

2/16 
238* 
(C) 

2/21 
261* 
(C) 

2/22 
276 
(C) 
3/7 

378-
379* 
4/19 
916* 

3/6 
370* 
4/18 
900* 

3/17 
505 
4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/1 
1269 

8/7 
2023 

# 

378-379 3/7 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 
520 3/21 Reconsideration Granted for 
Repassage and Concurrence, and Senate 
Requests Conference Committee and 
Grants Authority to go Beyond Scope 
538 3/22 Senate Appoints Conferees 
555 3/23 House Appoints Conferees 
761 4/12 House Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
852-853 4/14 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
900 4/18 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
916 4/19 Senate Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 

SB23-091 by Senator(s) Kolker and Gardner--Concerning access to behavioral 
health services for certain medicaid recipients who experience risk 
factors that influence health. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/30 
124 

250 2/17 PI 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-092 by Senator(s) Simpson and Hansen; also Representative(s) 
McCormick and Soper--Concerning opportunities for voluntary 
emission reductions in agriculture, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/30 
124 

4/21 
996-
997* 

4/21 
1013-
1015* 

SO 

4/24 
1030-
1031 
5/8 

1481-
1482* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

5/18 
1497 

8/7 
2023 

# 

841-845* 4/14 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO 
1481-1482 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-093 by Senator(s) Cutter and Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) 
Weissman and Brown--Concerning increasing consumer protections 
in various medical transactions. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/30 
124 

2/24 
298-
300* 
(C) 

3/9 
399* 

3/10 
418 

4/14 
818 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/4 
1376-
1377 

5/4 
2023 

1377 5/4 Governor's Signing Statement 

SB23-094 by Senator(s) Lundeen and Zenzinger; also Representative(s) 
Wilson and Lukens--Concerning the creation of a task force to 
report on measures to improve school transportation, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/30 
124 

3/10 
412* 

3/14 
450-
451* 

3/15 
465 
4/26 

1119-
1120* 

4/24 
1023* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/16 
1495 

5/16 
2023 

219-220* 2/14 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1119-1120 4/26 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 

SB23-095 by Senator(s) Ginal and Gardner; also Representative(s) Soper and 
Daugherty--Concerning criminalizing unlawfully pointing a laser 
device at an aircraft. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/30 
124 

2/16 
237 
(C) 

2/21 
261 
(C) 

2/22 
276 
(C) 
3/9 

400-
401* 

3/7 
381* 

3/10 
423 

3/13 
441 

3/24 
562 

7/1 
2023 

400-401 3/9 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-096 by Senator(s) Roberts and Lundeen; also Representative(s) Amabile 
and Soper--Concerning policies relating to in-state tuition 
classification at state-supported institutions of higher education. 

Committee on Education 

1/30 
124 

2/15 
225* 

2/21 
262* 

2/22 
279 
3/21 
518-
519* 

3/20 
511* 

4/10 
732 

4/10 
733 

4/12 
768 

4/11 
2023 

518-519 3/21 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-097 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Gardner, Kirkmeyer, Lundeen, Pelton 
B., Pelton R., Rich; also Representative(s) Bird and Soper--
Concerning the adoption of the 2023 recommendations of the 
Colorado commission on criminal and juvenile justice regarding 
motor vehicle offenses committed by a person who is not the owner 
of the motor vehicle, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/30 
124 

3/10 
412* 
(C) 

3/10 
419* 
SO 
(C) 

3/13 
438 
(C) 
5/8 

1467-
1468* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/2 
1504 

7/1 
2023 

313 2/28 Referred to Appropriations 
418 3/10 SO(C) 
1467-1468 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-098 by Senator(s) Rodriguez; also Representative(s) Bacon and Vigil--
Concerning transparency for drivers who connect with consumers 
through the use of a digital platform. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/30 
124 

227-230* 2/15 Referred to 
Appropriations 
827-828* 4/14 Referred to Finance 
1316 5/3 PI 

SB23-099 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges, Lundeen; also 
Representative(s) Kipp and Frizell, McCluskie, Pugliese--
Concerning funding for special education services, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

1/31 
129 

3/31 
641-
642* 

3/31 
660* 
SO 

4/3 
668 

4/21 
1018 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/15 
1494 

5/15 
2023 

160 2/7 Referred to Appropriations 
660 3/31 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-100 by Senator(s) Gardner; also Representative(s) Snyder--Concerning 
the "Uniform Community Property Disposition at Death Act". 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/31 
129 

2/16 
237 
(C) 

2/21 
260 
(C) 

2/22 
275 
(C) 

3/6 
370 

3/10 
423 

3/13 
441 

3/24 
562 

7/1 
2023 

SB23-101 by Senator(s) Kirkmeyer, Gardner; also Representative(s) Bradfield-
-Concerning candidate ballot access for primary elections. 
Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
129 

245 2/17 PI 

SB23-102 by Senator(s) Gardner and Rodriguez, Buckner; also 
Representative(s) Weissman and Soper, Snyder--Concerning 
implementation of the committee on legal services' 
recommendations in connection with legislative review of state 
agencies' rules. 

Committee on Legal Services 

1/31 
129 

2/27 
307 

3/1 
329 

3/2 
340 
4/27 

1146-
1147* 

4/26 
1123* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/12 
1493 

5/12 
2023 

1146-1147 4/27 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 

SB23-103 by Senator(s) Baisley, Rich; also Representative(s) Lynch, Taggart, 
Weinberg--Concerning the liability of owners of private land for 
damages that are incurred by persons who access the private land 
for recreational purposes. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/31 
129 

339 3/2 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-104 by Senator(s) Coleman and Hansen; also Representative(s) Bacon--
Concerning an adjustment to the total employer contribution rate of 
the Denver public schools division of the public employees' 
retirement association in connection with the equalization status of 
the association's Denver public schools division with the 
association's school division as required by the merger of the 
Denver public schools retirement system with the association. 

Committee on Finance 

1/31 
129 

323 3/1 PI 

SB23-105 by Senator(s) Danielson and Buckner, Coleman, Cutter, Exum, 
Fields, Gonzales, Hinrichsen, Jaquez Lewis, Marchman, Rodriguez, 
Sullivan, Winter F.; also Representative(s) Gonzales-Gutierrez and 
Bacon, Boesenecker, deGruy Kennedy, Froelich, Garcia, Jodeh, 
Joseph, Mabrey, Martinez, Michaelson Jenet, Ortiz, Story, Vigil, 
Willford, Woodrow--Concerning the implementation of measures to 
ensure equal pay for equal work, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/31 
129 

4/6 
702-
703* 

4/12 
770-
771* 

4/13 
779 
5/4 

1361* 

5/1 
1248* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/5 
1506 

1/1 
2024 

+ 

324* 3/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1360 5/4 Motion to Concur in House 
Amendments Lost 
1360-1361 5/4 Reconsideration Granted 
1361 5/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-106 by Senator(s) Gardner; also Representative(s) Bradfield--
Concerning the income tax deduction for military retirement 
benefits. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
130 

200 2/10 PI 

SB23-107 by Senator(s) Liston, Baisley, Gardner, Ginal, Lundeen, Pelton B., 
Pelton R., Rich, Simpson, Will--Concerning the expansion of 
existing property tax exemptions for certain owner-occupied 
primary residences. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
130 

200 2/10 PI 



Page 1548
Index

HISTORY OF SENATE BILLS

BILL NUMBER

SPONSOR
TITLE

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT

In
tr

od
uc

ed

R
ef

er
re

d 
to

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 o

f t
he

 W
ho

le

Pa
ss

ed
 S

ec
on

d 
R

ea
di

ng

Pa
ss

ed
 T

hi
rd

 R
ea

di
ng

 / 
Fi

na
l P

as
sa

ge

Pa
ss

ed
 b

y 
H

ou
se

Si
gn

ed
 b

y 
Pr

es
id

en
t

D
el

iv
er

ed
 to

 G
ov

er
no

r

D
at

e 
Si

gn
ed

 b
y 

G
ov

er
no

r

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
D

at
e 

of
 A

ct

OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-108 by Senator(s) Baisley and Winter F., Rich, Roberts; also 
Representative(s) Pugliese and Frizell, Taggart, Weinberg, Winter 
T.--Concerning temporary reductions in property taxes due. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
130 

2/24 
300* 
(C) 

2/28 
319* 
(C) 

3/1 
327 
(C) 

5/8 
1460 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

199* 210 Referred to Finance 

SB23-109 by Senator(s) Pelton B. and Mullica; also Representative(s) Lynch 
and Snyder--Concerning a criminal penalty for the supplier when a 
person dies as a result of the use of a controlled substance. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/31 
132 

3/10 
422-
423* 

3/21 
521* 

3/22 
534 

527 3/21 COW Amendments 
1409 5/6 House PI 

SB23-110 by Senator(s) Marchman and Zenzinger, Gardner; also 
Representative(s) Kipp and Taggart, Lindstedt--Concerning 
transparency for metropolitan districts. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

1/31 
132 

2/16 
237 

2/21 
262* 

2/22 
279 

3/23 
555 

3/24 
573 

3/24 
573 

4/4 
683 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-111 by Senator(s) Rodriguez; also Representative(s) Woodrow and 
Titone--Concerning public employees' workplace protection from 
employer retaliation, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

1/31 
132 

4/11 
743-
744* 

4/14 
846-
847* 

4/17 
864 
5/2 

1306-
1307* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

6/6 
1508 

8/7 
2023 

# 
7/1 
2024 

324-325* 3/1 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1306-1307 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-112 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of agriculture. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
154 

2/7 
160 
(C) 

2/8 
173 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
182 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-113 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of corrections. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
160 

2/9 
194 

2/10 
202 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

SB23-114 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of early childhood. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
160 
(C) 

2/8 
173 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
183 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-115 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of education. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
160 
(C) 

2/8 
173 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
183 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-116 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the offices of the governor, lieutenant 
governor, and state planning and budgeting. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
160 

2/8 
176* 
SO 

2/9 
189-
190 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

175 2/8 SO 

SB23-117 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of health care policy 
and financing. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 

2/8 
176 
SO 

2/9 
190 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

3/3 
2023 

175 2/8 SO 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-118 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of higher education. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
183 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-119 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of human services. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
184 
(C) 
2/21 
266* 

2/17 
247* 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
458 

3/6 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 
266 2/21 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-120 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the judicial department. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
184 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-121 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of labor and 
employment. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
184 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-122 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of law. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
185 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-123 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of legislature. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 

2/8 
176 
SO 

2/9 
190 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
456 

2/28 
2023 

175 2/8 SO 

SB23-124 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of local affairs. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
185 
(C) 
2/21 
266-
267* 

2/17 
247* 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

3/3 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 
266-267 2/21 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-125 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of military and 
veterans affairs. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
185 
(C) 
2/21 
267* 

2/17 
247* 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 
267 2/21 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-126 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of natural resources. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 

2/8 
176 
SO 

2/9 
191 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

175 2/8 SO 

SB23-127 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of personnel. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 

2/8 
176 
SO 

2/9 
191 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023

 175 2/8 SO 

SB23-128 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of public health and 
environment. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
155 

2/7 
161 

2/8 
177 
SO 

2/9 
191-
192 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

175 2/8 SO 

SB23-129 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of public safety. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
161 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
186 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-130 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of regulatory 
agencies. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
161 

2/8 
177 
SO 

2/9 
192 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

175 2/8 SO 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-131 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of revenue. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
186 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-132 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of state. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
186 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-133 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of transportation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
187 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-134 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning a 
supplemental appropriation to the department of the treasury. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
187 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-135 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning funding for 
capital construction, and making supplemental appropriations in 
connection therewith. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
174 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
187 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/23 
294 

2/23 
294 

3/14 
457 

2/28 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-136 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning 
adjustments to school funding for the 2022-23 budget year, and, in 
connection therewith, reducing an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
175 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
192-
193 

2/17 
247 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/14 
458 

3/3 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-137 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Bockenfeld--Concerning the transfer of money from the general 
fund to the Colorado economic development fund. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
175 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
188 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/14 
458 

3/6 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-138 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning 
authorizing the department of health care policy and financing to 
distribute money to the Denver health and hospital authority, and, 
in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
175 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
188 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/14 
458 

3/3 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-139 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning the 
appropriation of money from the severance tax operational fund to 
the wildfire mitigation capacity development fund, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162* 

2/8 
177* 
SO 

2/9 
192 

2/17 
247 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/14 
458 

3/6 
2023 

175 2/8 SO 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-140 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Bockenfeld--Concerning extending the contract deadline for the 
independent study of House Bill 22-1326, and, in connection 
therewith, extending a related existing appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
175 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
188-
189 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/14 
458 

3/3 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-141 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning 
transfers from the general fund for capital construction. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
156 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
175 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
189 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/14 
458 

3/3 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-142 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning the 
information technology capital appropriation process for 
information technology projects submitted to the general assembly 
by certain state entities. 

Committee on Appropriations 

2/6 
157 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/8 
175 
SO 
(C) 

2/9 
189 
(C) 

2/17 
247 

2/28 
321 

3/1 
332 

3/14 
458 

3/3 
2023 

173 2/8 SO(C) 

SB23-143 by Senator(s) Fenberg and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) Kipp 
and Soper--Concerning the administration of the existing retail 
delivery fees collected by the department of revenue, and, in 
connection therewith, making and reducing an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

2/8 
170 

3/3 
349* 
(C) 

3/3 
353* 
SO 
(C) 

3/6 
367 
(C) 
4/18 
894* 

4/17 
871* 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/4 
1376 

7/1 
2023 
5/4 
2023 

273 2/22 Referred to Appropriations 
352 3/3 SO(C) 
894 4/18 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-144 by Senator(s) Ginal, Marchman; also Representative(s) Mabrey and 
Young--Concerning prescription drugs for the treatment of chronic 
pain. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/8 
170 

3/3 
355-
356* 

3/7 
378* 

3/9 
395 
3/9 
396 
4/17 
866-
867* 

4/14 
818* 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/4 
1376 

5/4 
2023 

396 3/9 Reconsideration Granted 
866-867 4/17 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-145 by Senator(s) Danielson and Cutter; also Representative(s) Story 
and Titone--Concerning the creation of a special license plate to 
commemorate the stegosaurus as the Colorado state fossil, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

2/8 
170 

4/14 
828* 

4/17 
865* 
SO 

4/18 
888 

5/8 
1460 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

5/22 
1499 

8/7 
2023 

# 

323 3/1 Referred to Appropriations 
864 4/17 SO 

SB23-146 by Senator(s) Danielson; also Representative(s) Lieder and English-
-Concerning updates to the Colorado state apprenticeship resource 
directory. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

2/8 
170 

3/1 
324 

3/3 
354 

3/6 
367-
368 
4/3 

670* 

3/27 
585* 

4/10 
732 

4/10 
733 

4/18 
898 

8/7 
2023 

# 

670 4/3 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-147 by Senator(s) Sullivan and Ginal--Concerning the regulation of 
processors of kratom products. 

Committee on Finance 

2/10 
200 

323 3/1 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-148 by Senator(s) Cutter; also Representative(s) Lindsay--Concerning 
property used to illegally manufacture drugs, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/10 
200 

4/21 
997-
998* 

4/21 
1011* 

SO 

4/24 
1029-
1030 
5/8 

1468* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

408-410* 3/10 Referred to Finance 
598* 3/29 Referred to Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO 
1468 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-149 by Senator(s) Coleman and Exum; also Representative(s) Bacon--
Concerning the creation of a program to provide higher education 
financial assistance to students who perform youth mentorship, and, 
in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

2/10 
200 

3/17 
490-
491* 

3/23 
547* 

3/24 
560 
4/26 

1120-
1121* 

4/24 
1058* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/6 
1508 

8/7 
2023 

# 

336-338* 3/2 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1120-1121 4/26 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 

SB23-150 by Senator(s) Roberts and Will, Kolker; also Representative(s) 
Froelich and Frizell, Lukens--Concerning a requirement that certain 
persons label disposable wipes. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

2/13 
214 

3/7 
385* 
(C) 

3/9 
398* 
(C) 

3/10 
417 
(C) 

3/21 
531 

4/10 
732 

4/10 
733 

4/12 
768 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-151 by Senator(s) Fields; also Representative(s) Jodeh and Ortiz--
Concerning the continuation of the health equity commission, and, 
in connection therewith, implementing the recommendation 
contained in the 2022 sunset report by the department of regulatory 
agencies. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/15 
232 

3/17 
491 

3/23 
547 

3/24 
560-
561 
4/24 

1053* 

4/21 
1018* 

4/27 
1182 

5/2 
1312 

5/16 
1495 

8/7 
2023 

# 

393 3/9 Referred to Appropriations 
1053 4/24 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendment
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-152 by Senator(s) Roberts and Pelton R., Pelton B., Priola, Simpson; 
also Representative(s) Holtorf and Young--Concerning the 
continuation of the regulation of the custom processing of meat 
animals, and, in connection therewith, implementing the 
recommendations in the 2022 sunset report by the department of 
regulatory agencies. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

2/15 
233 

3/3 
349 
(C) 

3/3 
353 
SO 
(C) 

3/6 
367 
(C) 

4/17 
871 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

4/28 
1217 

8/7 
2023 

# 

287 2/23 Referred to Appropriations 
352 3/3 SO(C) 

SB23-153 by Senator(s) Rodriguez and Rich; also Representative(s) Duran 
and Pugliese--Concerning the continuation of the regulation of 
notaries by the secretary of state in the department of state, and, in 
connection therewith, implementing the recommendations in the 
2022 sunset report by the department of regulatory agencies and 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

2/15 
233 

4/14 
828* 
(C) 

4/14 
837* 
SO 

4/17 
858-
859 
5/2 

1307* 
5/2 

1311-
1312* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

5/17 
1497 

5/17 
2023 
9/1 
2023 

595-597* 3/29 Referred to Finance 
719 4/10 Referred to Appropriations 
837 4/14 SO 
1307 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 
1311 5/2 Reconsideration Granted 

SB23-154 by Senator(s) Sullivan and Hinrichsen, Baisley, Coleman, Gonzales, 
Liston; also Representative(s) Parenti and Taggart--Concerning the 
continuation of the veterans one-stop center in Grand Junction, and, 
in connection therewith, implementing the recommendations in the 
2022 sunset report by the department of regulatory agencies. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

2/15 
233 

3/10 
415 
(C) 

3/10 
419 
SO 
(C) 

3/13 
438 
(C) 

4/14 
818 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/28 
1217 

8/7 
2023 

# 

297 2/24 Referred to Appropriations 
418 3/10 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-155 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Fields; also Representative(s) Willford and 
Young--Concerning the continuation of the regulation of nursing 
home administrators, and, in connection therewith, implementing 
the recommendations in the 2022 sunset report by the department of 
regulatory agencies. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/15 
233 

3/10 
415 
(C) 

3/10 
419 
SO 
(C) 

3/13 
438-
439 
(C) 
5/6 

1427* 

4/17 
871* 
5/6 

1425* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 
1/1 
2024 

357 3/3 Referred to Appropriations 
418 3/10 SO(C) 
894-895 4/18 Senate Adheres 
1124 4/26 Recalled from House 
1136 4/27 Reconsideration Granted 
1136 4/27 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee 
1151 4/27 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1188 4/28 House Appoints Conferees 
1312 5/2 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1425 5/6 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
1427 5/6 Senate Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 

SB23-156 by Senator(s) Kolker and Liston; also Representative(s) Snyder and 
Marshall--Concerning the continuation of the issuance of certain tax 
information to a taxpayer by the department of revenue, and, in 
connection therewith, implementing the recommendations 
contained in the 2022 sunset report by the department of regulatory 
agencies for the issuance of private letter rulings and information 
letters by the department of revenue and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

2/15 
233 

3/10 
414-
415* 
(C) 

3/10 
419* 
SO 
(C) 

3/13 
439 
(C) 

4/17 
871 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/1 
1269 

8/7 
2023 

# 

350* 3/3 Referred to Appropriations 
418 3/10 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-157 by Senator(s) Coleman and Baisley, Gonzales, Roberts; also 
Representative(s) Martinez and Sharbini--Concerning the 
continuation of the offender reentry grant program, and, in 
connection therewith, implementing the recommendations in the 
department of regulatory agencies' 2022 sunset report. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/15 
233 

3/31 
642 
(C) 

3/31 
658* 
SO 
(C) 

4/3 
665 
(C) 

4/24 
1058 

4/27 
1182 

5/2 
1312 

5/17 
1497 

8/7 
2023 

# 

554-555* 3/23 Referred to 
Appropriations 
658 3/31 SO(C) 

SB23-158 by Senator(s) Gardner; also Representative(s) Gonzales-Gutierrez 
and Weissman--Concerning the continuation of the Colorado 
commission on criminal and juvenile justice. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/15 
233 

5/4 
1348 

5/4 
1372-
1375* 

SO 

5/5 
1388 

1328-1329* 5/3 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 
1388 5/5 Sen. Gonzales Removed as 
Co-Prime Sponsor 
1453 5/7 House PI 

SB23-159 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen and Pelton B., Pelton R., Priola, Simpson; 
also Representative(s) Boesenecker and Lindsay--Concerning the 
continuation of the Colorado food systems advisory council, and, in 
connection therewith, extending the sunset date by three years and 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

2/15 
233 

3/31 
642* 
(C) 

3/31 
658-
659* 
SO 
(C) 

4/3 
665 
(C) 
5/4 

1362-
1363* 

5/3 
1331* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

410-411* 3/10 Referred to 
Appropriations 
658 3/31 SO(C) 
1362-1363 5/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-160 by Senator(s) Fields and Winter F., Cutter, Jaquez Lewis; also 
Representative(s) Mabrey and Lynch--Concerning the continuation 
of the community crime victims grant program, and, in connection 
therewith, implementing the recommendations of the 2022 sunset 
report on the community crime victims grant program by the 
department of regulatory agencies. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/15 
233 

3/31 
642 
(C) 

3/31 
659* 
SO 
(C) 

4/3 
666 
(C) 

4/24 
1058 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/17 
1497 

8/7 
2023 

# 

407* 3/10 Referred to Appropriations 
658 3/31 SO(C) 

SB23-161 by Senator(s) Fenberg and Will; also Representative(s) Lynch and 
McCluskie--Concerning state funding to finance the purchase of a 
firefighting aircraft to respond to wildfires. 

Committee on Finance 

2/15 
233 

4/6 
703* 
(C) 

4/6 
710* 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
722 
(C) 

4/24 
1058 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/12 
1493 

5/12 
2023 

349-350* 3/3 Referred to 
Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 

SB23-162 by Senator(s) Will and Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) 
Lindsay and Titone--Concerning increasing access to pharmacy 
services. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/15 
233 

3/10 
408* 
(C) 

3/14 
452* 

3/15 
466-
467 

4/14 
818 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/4 
1376 

8/7 
2023 

# 

452 3/14 Removed from Consent 
Calendar 

SB23-163 by Senator(s) Will and Mullica; also Representative(s) Jodeh and 
Lynch--Concerning the classification of certain employees of the 
division of parks and wildlife who are certified by the peace officers 
standards and training board as state troopers for the purpose of 
determining public employees' retirement association service 
retirement eligibility and benefits, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

2/17 
247 

3/31 
642-
643* 
(C) 

3/31 
659* 
SO 
(C) 

4/3 
666 
(C) 

4/24 
1058 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

462* 3/15 Referred to Appropriations 
658 3/31 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-164 by Senator(s) Gonzales and Gardner; also Representative(s) Bacon 
and Weissman--Concerning the continuation of the sex offender 
management board, and, in connection therewith, implementing the 
recommendations contained in the 2022 sunset report by the 
department of regulatory agencies and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/17 
247 

4/24 
1035-
1036* 

4/24 
1050* 

SO 

4/25 
1066 
5/8 

1474* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/5 
1506 

6/5 
2023 

879-886* 4/18 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 
1474 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-165 by Senator(s) Sullivan and Danielson; also Representative(s) Ricks-
-Concerning the continuation of the regulation of racing, and, in 
connection therewith, continuing the division of racing events in the 
department of revenue, continuing the activities of the Colorado 
racing commission, and implementing recommendations contained 
in the 2022 sunset report by the department of regulatory agencies. 

Committee on Finance 

2/17 
247 

3/17 
491 
(C) 

3/17 
501* 
SO 
(C) 

3/20 
508 
(C) 

5/1 
1221 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

415* 3/10 Referred to Appropriations 
501 3/17 SO(C) 

SB23-166 by Senator(s) Cutter and Exum; also Representative(s) Froelich and 
Velasco--Concerning the establishment of a wildfire resiliency code 
board, and, in connection therewith, requiring the wildfire resiliency 
code board to adopt model codes, requiring governing bodies with 
jurisdiction in an area within the wildland-urban interface to adopt 
codes that meet or exceed the standards set forth in the model 
codes, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/17 
247 

4/11 
744* 

4/13 
805-
806* 

4/14 
825-
826 
4/27 

1147-
1148* 

4/26 
1123* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/12 
1493 

5/12 
2023 

493-495* 3/17 Referred to 
Appropriations 
811-812 4/13 COW Amendments 
1147-1148 4/27 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 

SB23-167 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Will; also Representative(s) Garcia and 
Lindsay--Concerning the regulation of certified midwives by the 
state board of nursing, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/21 
260 

4/11 
744* 

4/13 
806* 

4/14 
826 

4/26 
1123 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/25 
1502 

5/25 
2023 
7/1 
2024 

408* 3/10 Referred to Appropriations
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-168 by Senator(s) Jaquez Lewis and Kolker, Cutter, Danielson, Fields, 
Marchman, Sullivan; also Representative(s) Mabrey and Parenti, 
Bacon, Dickson, Epps, Garcia, Jodeh, Kipp, Titone, Vigil--
Concerning gun violence victims' access to the judicial system. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

2/23 
293 

3/8 
391 

3/10 
423 

3/13 
440 
4/12 
767* 

3/27 
577* 
4/12 
761* 

4/19 
917 

4/25 
1072 

4/28 
1217 

10/1 
2023 

669 4/3 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
673 4/3 Senate Appoints Conferees 
688 4/5 House Appoints Conferees 
707-708 4/6 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
708 4/6 House Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
761 4/12 House Adopts the First Report 
of the First Conference Committee 
767 4/12 Senate Adopts the First Report 
of the First Conference Committee 

SB23-169 by Senator(s) Mullica and Danielson; also Representative(s) Duran 
and Hamrick, Kipp--Concerning increasing the legal age to 
purchase a firearm to twenty-one years of age, with limited 
exceptions. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

2/23 
293 

3/8 
392* 

3/10 
425-
430* 

3/13 
440-
441 
4/3 

670-
671* 

3/27 
585* 

4/19 
917 

4/25 
1072 

4/28 
1217 

8/7 
2023 

# 

670-671 4/3 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-170 by Senator(s) Sullivan and Fenberg, Fields, Jaquez Lewis, Kolker; 
also Representative(s) Bacon and Weissman, Boesenecker, Duran, 
Froelich, Garcia, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp, Parenti, Vigil, Woodrow--
Concerning extreme risk protection orders, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

2/23 
293 

3/8 
389-
391* 

3/10 
420* 

3/13 
440 
4/3 

668-
669* 

3/27 
577* 

4/19 
917 

4/25 
1072 

4/28 
1217 

4/28 
2023 

668-669 4/3 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-171 by Senator(s) Priola; also Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy--
Concerning a requirement for substance-free seating at large 
entertainment facilities, and, in connection therewith, requiring such 
facilities to designate and enforce at least four percent of their 
seating capacity as substance-free seating and making failure to 
comply with such requirement a basis for refusal or denial of an 
alcohol beverage license renewal or initial license issuance and 
other forms of license-related discipline. 

Committee on Finance 

2/27 
311 

598 3/29 PI 

SB23-172 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Gonzales, Buckner, Cutter, Danielson, 
Hinrichsen, Jaquez Lewis, Marchman, Moreno, Sullivan; also 
Representative(s) Weissman and Bacon, deGruy Kennedy, Dickson, 
Epps, Froelich, Garcia, Jodeh, Kipp, Lindsay, Mabrey, Michaelson 
Jenet, Titone, Vigil, Willford, Woodrow--Concerning protections 
for Colorado workers against discriminatory employment practices, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/27 
311 

4/14 
828-
831* 

4/19 
965-
966* 

4/20 
973-
974* 
5/2 

1307-
1308* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/6 
1508 

8/7 
2023 

# 

704-707* 4/6 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1307-1308 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-173 by Senator(s) Fields and Liston; also Representative(s) Bradley and 
Joseph--Concerning recommendations of the Colorado child 
support commission. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/2 
335 

4/11 
744 
(C) 

4/11 
750* 

4/12 
765 
5/8 

1469* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/2 
1504 

6/2 
2023 
7/1 

2023 
8/1 

2023 
9/1 

2023 
7/1 
2024 

649-651* 3/31 Referred to 
Appropriations 
749 4/11 SO 
1469 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-174 by Senator(s) Kolker and Gardner; also Representative(s) Lukens 
and Winter T.--Concerning access to behavioral health services for 
medicaid recipients under twenty-one years of age. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/2 
335 

3/24 
566* 
(C) 

3/28 
589* 
(C) 

3/29 
601-
602 
(C) 

5/3 
1331 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

5/20 
1498 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-175 by Senator(s) Jaquez Lewis and Rich; also Representative(s) 
Boesenecker and Taggart--Concerning the use of tax increment 
financing by downtown development authorities. 

Committee on Finance 

3/2 
336 

3/24 
564* 

3/30 
634* 

3/31 
655 
4/26 

1121* 

4/24 
1058* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1121 4/26 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-176 by Senator(s) Moreno and Cutter; also Representative(s) deGruy 
Kennedy and Bradley--Concerning measures to improve outcomes 
for individuals with an eating disorder. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/3 
351 

4/24 
1036* 

4/24 
1045-
1046* 

SO 

4/25 
1062-
1063* 

5/8 
1474-
1475* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/30 
1503 

5/30 
2023 
1/1 

2024 
7/1 
2024 

567-569* 3/24 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 
1474-1475 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-177 by Senator(s) Roberts and Simpson; also Representative(s) 
McCormick and Catlin--Concerning the funding of Colorado water 
conservation board projects, and, in connection therewith, making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/3 
351 

4/6 
703* 
(C) 

4/6 
710* 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
722 
(C) 
4/26 

1121-
1122* 

4/24 
1058* 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

6/5 
1506 

6/5 
2023 

558* 3/24 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 
1121-1122 4/26 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 

SB23-178 by Senator(s) Jaquez Lewis and Will, Marchman, Priola; also 
Representative(s) McCormick and Lindsay--Concerning removing 
barriers to water-wise landscaping in common interest communities. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 
 

3/3 
360 

3/29 
597* 

4/3 
671-
672* 

4/4 
678 
4/27 

1148* 

4/26 
1123* 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/17 
1496 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1148 4/27 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-179 by Senator(s) Moreno and Will; also Representative(s) Hartsook 
and Daugherty--Concerning insurance carrier requirements for 
health coverage plans, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/6 
370 

4/6 
703-
704* 

4/13 
802* 

4/14 
823 

5/6 
1425 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/2 
1504 

8/7 
2023 

# 

564-566* 3/24 Referred to 
Appropriations
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-180 by Senator(s) Cutter and Baisley, Priola; also Representative(s) 
Titone and Weinberg, Parenti--Concerning changes to the state's 
payroll system to codify current pay periods for state employees. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/6 
370 

3/29 
597* 
(C) 

3/31 
656* 
(C) 

4/3 
664 
(C) 

4/18 
899 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/1 
1270 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-181 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Mullica--Concerning implementing 
dyslexia screening in schools. 

Committee on Education 

3/6 
370 

516 3/21 PI 

SB23-182 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Pugliese, Bockenfeld, Sirota--
Concerning the temporary suspension of certain statutory 
requirements for medical assistance programs. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/9 
404 

3/17 
491 
(C) 

3/17 
502* 
SO 

3/20 
508-
509 

4/14 
818 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/27 
1183 

4/27 
2023 

501 3/17 SO 

SB23-183 by Senator(s) Priola and Baisley, Bridges, Cutter, Fenberg, 
Hinrichsen, Roberts, Winter F.; also Representative(s) Titone and 
Weinberg, Parenti, Story--Concerning the elimination of the 
requirement that a local government obtain voter approval to 
provide certain communications services. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/9 
404 

3/24 
563-
564* 
(C) 

3/28 
588-
589* 
(C) 

3/29 
601 
(C) 

4/18 
899 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/1 
1269 

5/1 
2023
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-184 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Exum; also Representative(s) Froelich 
and Garcia--Concerning protections for residential tenants, and, in 
connection therewith, prohibiting a landlord from considering 
certain information relating to a prospective tenant's income or 
rental history, establishing a maximum amount that a landlord can 
require as a security deposit, and allowing a tenant to assert as an 
affirmative defense in an eviction proceeding that a landlord 
violated anti-discriminatory housing laws. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/9 
404 

4/12 
760* 

4/14 
845-
846* 

4/17 
862 

5/1 
1221 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/6 
1508 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-185 by Senator(s) Marchman and Pelton R., Hinrichsen, Pelton B., 
Priola, Roberts, Simpson; also Representative(s) Lukens and Catlin-
-Concerning the continuation of the noxious weed advisory 
committee, and, in connection therewith, implementing the 
recommendation contained in the 2022 sunset report by the 
department of regulatory agencies. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/9 
404 

3/24 
558 
(C) 

3/28 
588 
(C) 

3/29 
600 
(C) 

4/17 
871 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/1 
1270 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-186 by Senator(s) Pelton R. and Winter F.; also Representative(s) 
Winter T. and Willford--Concerning methane seepage in the Raton 
basin of Colorado, and, in connection therewith, requiring the 
Colorado oil and gas conservation commission to complete a study 
and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

3/9 
404 

3/31 
643* 

4/6 
711-
712* 

4/10 
725 
5/8 

1469-
1470* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/2 
1505 

8/7 
2023 

# 

544* 3/23 Referred to Appropriations 
1469-1470 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-187 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Rodriguez; also Representative(s) 
Froelich and Bacon--Concerning fees paid to the public utilities 
commission by operators of transportation services in the state, and, 
in connection therewith, requiring the public utilities commission to 
establish fees administratively. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

3/9 
404 

4/5 
690-
691* 

4/10 
727* 

4/11 
739 

4/24 
1058 

4/27 
1182 

5/2 
1312 

5/18 
1497 

5/18 
2023 

SB23-188 by Senator(s) Gonzales and Jaquez Lewis, Cutter, Marchman, 
Moreno, Winter F.; also Representative(s) Froelich and Titone, 
Epps, McCormick--Concerning protections for accessing 
reproductive health care. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/9 
404 

3/16 
472* 

3/21 
521-
522* 

3/22 
534-
535 
4/4 

680* 

4/3 
663* 

4/10 
732 

4/10 
733 

4/28 
1218 

4/14 
2023 

527-528 3/21 COW Amendments 
680 4/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-189 by Senator(s) Moreno and Cutter, Gonzales, Jaquez Lewis, 
Marchman, Winter F.; also Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and 
Garcia, Epps, Froelich, McCormick, Titone--Concerning increasing 
access to reproductive health-care services, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/9 
404 

3/17 
491-
492* 

3/21 
522-
526* 

3/22 
535* 
3/22 
536* 
4/4 

681* 

4/3 
663* 

4/11 
751 

4/12 
768 

4/28 
1218 

4/14 
2023 

472-473* 3/16 Referred to 
Appropriations 
528-529 3/21 COW Amendments 
536 3/22 Reconsideration Granted 
681 4/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-190 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Marchman, Cutter, Gonzales, Jaquez 
Lewis, Moreno; also Representative(s) McCormick and Epps, 
Froelich, Titone--Concerning policies to make punishable deceptive 
actions regarding pregnancy-related services. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/9 
404 

3/16 
471 

3/21 
526* 

3/22 
536 

4/3 
663 

4/11 
751 

4/12 
768 

4/28 
1218 

4/14 
2023 

529 3/21 COW Amendments 
1218-1219 4/28 Governor's Signing 
Statement



Page 1570
Index

HISTORY OF SENATE BILLS

BILL NUMBER

SPONSOR
TITLE

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT

In
tr

od
uc

ed

R
ef

er
re

d 
to

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 o

f t
he

 W
ho

le

Pa
ss

ed
 S

ec
on

d 
R

ea
di

ng

Pa
ss

ed
 T

hi
rd

 R
ea

di
ng

 / 
Fi

na
l P

as
sa

ge

Pa
ss

ed
 b

y 
H

ou
se

Si
gn

ed
 b

y 
Pr

es
id

en
t

D
el

iv
er

ed
 to

 G
ov

er
no

r

D
at

e 
Si

gn
ed

 b
y 

G
ov

er
no

r

Ef
fe

ct
iv

e 
D

at
e 

of
 A

ct

OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-191 by Senator(s) Cutter; also Representative(s) Joseph and Kipp--
Concerning a study regarding diversion of organic materials from 
landfills. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/16 
474 

4/6 
699 

4/11 
746-
748* 

4/12 
764 

5/2 
1293 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/17 
1497 

5/17 
2023 

557 3/24 Referred to Appropriations 

SB23-192 by Senator(s) Priola and Roberts, Marchman, Pelton B., Pelton R., 
Simpson; also Representative(s) Kipp and McLachlan--Concerning 
the continuation of the "Pesticide Applicators' Act", and, in 
connection therewith, implementing recommendations contained in 
the 2022 sunset report by the department of regulatory agencies 
regarding the act, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/16 
474 

4/14 
831* 
(C) 

4/14 
836* 
SO 
(C) 

4/17 
858 
(C) 

5/1 
1221 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

693-695* 4/6 Referred to 
Appropriations 
835 4/14 SO(C) 

SB23-193 by Senator(s) Fields and Pelton B.; also Representative(s) 
Weissman and Pugliese--Concerning victim notification matters 
related to criminal proceedings. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/16 
483 

4/4 
677 
(C) 

4/6 
710 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
724 
(C) 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/2 
1505 

8/7 
2023 

# 

708 4/6 SO(C) 

SB23-194 by Senator(s) Hansen; also Representative(s) Amabile and Joseph--
Concerning measures to improve the administration of domestic 
relations proceedings. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/16 
483 

1130 4/27 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-195 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Will; also Representative(s) Jodeh and 
Pugliese, Hartsook--Concerning the calculation of contributions 
toward an insured's required cost sharing under a health benefit 
plan. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/16 
483 

4/14 
831 

4/18 
890* 
SO 

4/19 
910 
5/4 

1365-
1366* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

651-652* 3/31 Referred to 
Appropriations 
864 4/17 SO 
890 4/18 SO 
1365-1366 5/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-196 by Senator(s) Winter F.; also Representative(s) Young and Ricks--
Concerning an extension of the income tax credit for retrofitting a 
residence to increase the residence's visitability. 

Committee on Finance 

3/16 
483 

4/6 
704 
(C) 

4/6 
710 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
723 
(C) 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/30 
1503 

8/7 
2023 

# 

564 3/24 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 

SB23-197 by Senator(s) Moreno and Fenberg; also Representative(s) Duran 
and Lynch, McCluskie--Concerning the payment of the expenses of 
the legislative department. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/16 
483 

3/28 
591* 

3/29 
606* 
SO 

3/30 
629-
630 

4/6 
714 

4/10 
732 

4/10 
733 

4/18 
898 

4/17 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 

SB23-198 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Cutter; also Representative(s) 
Weissman and Lindstedt--Concerning the verification of clean 
energy plans to ensure that the plans achieve the state's greenhouse 
gas emission reduction targets, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

3/17 
504 

4/21 
998-
999* 

4/21 
1015-
1016* 

SO 

4/24 
1031 

5/2 
1293 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/5 
1506 

6/5 
2023 

696-699* 4/6 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-199 by Senator(s) Hinrichsen and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) 
Lindstedt and Weinberg--Concerning procedures for the issuance of 
marijuana licenses, and, in connection therewith, clarifying that the 
state licensing authority may refund licensing fees when an 
application is denied and allowing applicants the opportunity to 
renew a state license while local jurisdiction approval is pending. 

Committee on Finance 

3/20 
512 

4/12 
754* 
(C) 

4/14 
836* 
SO 
(C) 

4/17 
858 
(C) 
5/8 

1470* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

835 4/14 SO(C) 
1470 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-200 by Senator(s) Winter F.; also Representative(s) Froelich and Herod-
-Concerning the utilization of automated vehicle identification 
systems for increased traffic law enforcement by certain 
jurisdictions. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

3/20 
512 

4/14 
831-
832* 

4/20 
978-
980* 

4/21 
993 
5/4 

1361-
1362* 

5/2 
1293* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/5 
1506 

6/5 
2023 
6/1 
2024 

695-696* 4/6 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1361-1362 5/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-201 by Senator(s) Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) Boesenecker 
and Weissman--Concerning protections for property owners in the 
pooling of oil and gas minerals on multiple separately owned tracts. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/20 
512 

989 4/21 PI 

SB23-202 by Senator(s) Danielson and Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan and Velasco--Concerning the wearing of traditional 
Native American regalia at graduation ceremonies. 

Committee on Education 

3/20 
512 

4/4 
675-
676* 

4/6 
712* 

4/10 
725-
726 
4/27 

1148-
1149* 

4/26 
1123* 

5/3 
1344 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/4 
2023 

1148-1149 4/27 Senate Concurs in 
House Amendments 
1377-1378 5/4 Governor's Signing 
Statement
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-203 by Senator(s) Fields; also Representative(s) Soper and Marshall--
Concerning the authority of the office of the inspector general in the 
department of corrections to apprehend fugitives. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/20 
512 

4/4 
677 
(C) 

4/6 
710 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
724 
(C) 
5/8 

1470-
1471* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

708 4/6 SO(C) 
1470-1471 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-204 by Senator(s) Pelton B., Ginal; also Representative(s) Pugliese, 
Taggart--Concerning the correction of a defective date reference to 
properly reflect the legislative intent that agricultural equipment 
that is used in any controlled environment agricultural facility be 
exempt from the property taxation for only five years. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/20 
512 

3/31 
646 
(C) 

4/4 
679 
(C) 

4/5 
689 
(C) 

4/21 
1018 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/12 
1493 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-205 by Senator(s) Bridges and Lundeen; also Representative(s) Martinez 
and Wilson--Concerning a scholarship program for Colorado high 
school graduates that prioritizes awards for students pursuing high-
priority postsecondary pathways, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

3/20 
512 

4/11 
744-
745* 

4/13 
795* 

4/14 
822 

5/3 
1331 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

5/16 
1495 

8/7 
2023 

# 

676-677* 4/4 Referred to 
Appropriations 

SB23-206 by Senator(s) Winter F.; also Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet 
and Sirota--Concerning information about radon in residential real 
property transactions. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/20 
512 

4/5 
687* 

4/13 
806-
808* 

4/14 
827 

4/21 
1018 

4/27 
1182 

5/2 
1312 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

#
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-207 by Senator(s) Buckner--Concerning a refund of the state sales and 
use tax paid on certain items purchased in connection with an 
eligible data center. 

Committee on Finance 

3/20 
512 

753-754* 4/12 Referred to 
Appropriations 

SB23-208 by Senator(s) Ginal and Pelton B.; also Representative(s) Epps--
Concerning modifications to certain tax statutes to correct defective 
cross references. 

Committee on Finance 

3/20 
513 

4/5 
686 
(C) 

4/6 
711 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
725 
(C) 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

708 4/6 SO(C) 

SB23-209 by Senator(s) Ginal and Rich; also Representative(s) Taggart and 
Ricks--Concerning removal of the date restriction in the definition 
of "eligible borrower" used to determine a business's eligibility for a 
small business recovery loan under the "CLIMBER Act". 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/20 
513 

4/5 
685 
(C) 

4/6 
710 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
724 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/24 
1502 

8/7 
2023 

# 

708 4/6 SO(C) 

SB23-210 by Senator(s) Exum; also Representative(s) Ricks and Frizell--
Concerning updates to administrative statutes for specific 
administrative entities that focus on human and social services. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/20 
513 

4/6 
699* 
(C) 

4/11 
745* 
(C) 

4/12 
762-
763 
(C) 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/24 
1502 

5/24 
2023 

SB23-211 by Senator(s) Danielson and Moreno; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan and Velasco--Concerning adopting federal regulations 
to the "Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978" as state law. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

3/22 
537 

4/14 
816* 

4/17 
865* 
SO 

4/18 
888 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/4 
2023 

864 4/17 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-212 by Senator(s) Danielson; also Representative(s) Parenti and 
McCormick--Concerning the creation of a Seabees license plate to 
honor the Seabees tradition, and, in connection therewith, making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

3/22 
537 

4/14 
832* 

4/14 
839* 
SO 

4/17 
861-
862 

5/8 
1460 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

686 4/5 Referred to Appropriations 
837 4/14 SO 

SB23-213 by Senator(s) Moreno; also Representative(s) Jodeh and Woodrow--
Concerning state land use requirements, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/22 
537 

4/26 
1086-
1110* 

4/27 
1155-
1176* 

SO 

4/28 
1202-
1203 

5/5 
1404* 

921-956* 4/19 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1154 4/27 SO 

SB23-214 by Senator(s) Zenzinger, Bridges, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird, Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning the 
provision for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, 
and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its 
agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 2023, except as otherwise noted. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/27 
578 

3/28 
591 

3/29 
606-
612* 
SO 

3/30 
630 
4/13 
794* 

4/6 
714* 
4/13 
779* 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

5/1 
1270 

5/1 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 
615-616* COW Amendments 
730 410 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
733 4/10 Senate Appoints Conferees 
761 4/12 House Appoints Conferees and 
Grants Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
779 4/13 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
780-794 4/13 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
794 4/13 Senate Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
1270-1275 5/1 Governor's Signing 
Statement
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-215 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning the 
transfer of money from the state employee reserve fund to the 
general fund to fund monthly housing stipends for department of 
corrections staff. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
570 

3/28 
591 
(C) 

3/29 
602 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
621-
622 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-216 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning funding 
to the department of early childhood for the Colorado universal 
preschool program. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
570 

3/28 
591 
(C) 

3/29 
614 
SO 

3/30 
633 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
986 

8/7 
2023 

# 

602 3/29 SO(C) 
602 3/29 Removed from Consent 
605 3/29 SO 

SB23-217 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning no 
longer requiring the fee collected for the background checks for 
child abuse or neglect to support the costs associated with the 
appeals process for a person who is found responsible in a 
confirmed report of child abuse or neglect. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
570 

3/28 
591 
(C) 

3/29 
602 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
622 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
986 

4/20 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-218 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning the 
repeal of the cap on the amount of money the department of 
education may expend on costs incurred in implementing the school 
transformation grant program, and, in connection therewith, making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
570 

3/28 
591 
(C) 

3/29 
602 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
622 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-219 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning services 
to support students eligible to enroll in facility schools, and, in 
connection therewith, making and reducing an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
570 

3/28 
591 

3/29 
612 
SO 

3/30 
630 

4/6 
714 

4/19 
917 

4/19 
969 

4/20 
986 

4/20 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 

SB23-220 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Sirota--Concerning the use of money previously allocated for 
public schools, and, in connection therewith, reducing an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
570 

3/28 
591* 
(C) 

3/29 
603* 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
623 
(C) 
4/27 

1150-
1151* 

4/6 
714* 
4/26 

1123* 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

5/12 
1493 

5/12 
2023 
9/1 

2023 
7/1 
2024 

602 3/29 SO(C) 
729 4/10 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
733 4/10 Senate Appoints Conferees 
761 4/12 House Appoints Conferees and 
Grants Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
1003 4/21 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1019-1022 4/21 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1123 4/26 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
1150-1151 4/27 Senate Adopts First 
Report of the First Conference 
Committee
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-221 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning the 
funding of the healthy school meals for all program, and, in 
connection therewith, creating the healthy school meals for all 
program general fund exempt account, allowing expenditures in 
excess of appropriations for the program, clarifying how the 
program should be accounted for in the annual general 
appropriations bill, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
591 

3/29 
613 
SO 

3/30 
631 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
986 

4/20 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 

SB23-222 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning 
removing copayment requirement for certain medicaid services, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
591 
(C) 

3/29 
603 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
623 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
986 

4/20 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-223 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--concerning the 
medicaid provider rate review process. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
591 
(C) 

3/29 
603 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
623 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-224 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning policies 
to be established by the Colorado commission on higher education 
related to postgraduate student exchange programs. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 
(C) 

3/29 
603 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
624 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

8/7 
2023 

# 

602 3/29 SO(C) 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-225 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning the use 
of higher education specialty education services funding for the 
school of medicine partnership operating on the campus of 
Colorado state university. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 
(C) 

3/29 
603 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
624 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023

 602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-226 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning 
extending the transitional jobs program. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 
(C) 

3/29 
603 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
624 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
986 

8/7 
2023 

# 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-227 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning the 
hourly rate compensation for attorneys who contract with state 
agencies to provide legal representation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592* 
(C) 

3/29 
603* 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
625 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

8/7 
2023 

# 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-228 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning the 
creation of the office for administrative services for independent 
agencies in the judicial department, and, in connection therewith, 
making and reducing appropriations. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 
(C) 

3/29 
613 
SO 

3/30 
631 
4/10 
727-
728* 

4/6 
714* 

4/19 
917 

4/19 
969 

4/20 
986 

4/20 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 
227-228 4/10 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-229 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning the 
office of the statewide behavioral health court liaison, and, in 
connection therewith, making and reducing appropriations. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 

3/29 
613 
SO 

3/30 
631-
632 
4/10 
728* 

4/6 
714* 

4/19 
917 

4/19 
969 

4/27 
1183 

4/27 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 
728 4/10 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-230 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning state 
assistance to counties affected by the twenty-third judicial district, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 

3/29 
613 
SO 

3/30 
632 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 

SB23-231 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning the 
ability of the division of labor standards and statistics in the 
department of labor and employment to disburse money in the wage 
theft enforcement fund to employees after an employer fails to 
make payments determined to be owed to the employees, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 

3/29 
613 
SO 

3/30 
632 

4/6 
714 

4/11 
751 

4/12 
768 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023 

605 3/29 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-232 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning 
unemployment compensation, and, in connection therewith, 
reducing employer premium rates; creating support surcharge rates; 
and adjusting the allocations of employer premiums and support 
surcharge payments to the unemployment compensation fund, the 
employment support fund, the employment and training technology 
fund, and the benefit recovery fund to comply with federal law. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
571 

3/28 
592 

4/3 
672-
673* 

4/4 
678 
4/18 
892-
893* 
4/18 
896 

4/17 
857* 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

5/1 
1270 

5/1 
2023 

673* 4/3 COW Amendment 
892-893 4/18 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 
896 4/18 Reconsideration Granted 

SB23-233 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning a merit 
system for county employees who provide employment services 
that are paid for with federal funds pursuant to the federal "Wagner-
Peyser Act". 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
592 
(C) 

3/29 
603 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
625 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/11 
751 

4/12 
768 

4/18 
899 

8/7 
2023 

# 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-234 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Sirota--Concerning the cessation of advance payment of 
premiums for state employee family and medical leave insurance 
coverage, and, in connection therewith, transferring money from the 
family and medical leave insurance fund back to the revenue loss 
restoration cash fund. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
592 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
625 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/24 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 
1078 4/25  Law Enacted Without 
Governor's Signature
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-235 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning the 
authority of the department of law to use litigation management 
funds for unanticipated state legal needs. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
592 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
626 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
986 

4/20 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-236 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning the 
creation of the electric vehicle service equipment fund, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
592-
593* 
(C) 

3/29 
604* 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
626 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-237 by Senator(s) Kirkmeyer and Bridges, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Bockenfeld and Bird, Sirota--Concerning a 
transfer from the severance tax operational fund to the water plan 
implementation cash fund. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
626 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
987 

4/20 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-238 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning 
authorization to use money in the small communities water and 
wastewater grant fund to provide the state funds for water projects 
for which a state match is required to qualify for federal funds for 
the projects. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
627 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/25 
1077 

4/25 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-239 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning the 
transfer of money from the hazardous substance site response fund 
to the hazardous substance response fund. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
627 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

4/17 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-240 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning fees a 
dairy plant is required to pay to the department of public health and 
environment. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
627 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/20 
986 

4/21 
1018 

4/25 
1077 

7/1 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-241 by Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Bockenfeld--Concerning the creation of the office of school 
safety, and, in connection therewith, requiring the director of the 
office of school safety to appoint a grants manager, creating a crisis 
response unit within the office of school safety, specifying that the 
office of school safety has oversight over the school safety resource 
center, specifying that the school access for emergency response 
grant program is administered by the office of school safety, 
creating a youth violence grant program administered by the office, 
and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 

3/29 
613-
614* 
SO 

3/30 
632-
633 
4/19 
917* 

4/6 
714* 
4/18 
900* 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

4/27 
1183 

4/27 
2023 

605 3/29 SO 
729 4/10 Senate Requests Conference 
Committee and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
733 4/10 Senate Appoints Conferees 
761 4/12 House Appoints Conferees and 
Grants Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
813-814 4/13 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
900 4/18 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
917 4/19 Senate Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-242 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bockenfeld, Bird--Concerning 
financial audits of the community corrections programs in the state, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
628 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/18 
899 

8/7 
2023 

# 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-243 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning 
transfers from the general fund to the capital construction fund. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
604 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
628 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
987 

4/20 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-244 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning updates 
to language in relevant Colorado statutes related to ensuring 
technology accessibility to persons with disabilities. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
572 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
605 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
628 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
987 

4/20 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-245 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Sirota--Concerning a transfer to the revenue loss restoration 
cash fund. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
573 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
605 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
629 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
987 

4/20 
2023

 602 3/29 SO(C) 

SB23-246 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Sirota and Bird, Bockenfeld--Concerning 
transfers to the state emergency reserve for the 2023-24 state fiscal 
year. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/24 
573 

3/28 
593 
(C) 

3/29 
605 
SO 
(C) 

3/30 
629 
(C) 

4/6 
714 

4/12 
768 

4/13 
813 

4/20 
987 

4/20 
2023 

602 3/29 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-247 by Senator(s) Gonzales; also Representative(s) Soper and Sharbini--
Concerning the establishment of the division of civil protections 
and rights in the department of law. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/24 
573 

4/11 
736 
(C) 

4/12 
766 
SO 
(C) 

4/13 
778 
(C) 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

766 4/12 SO(C) 

SB23-248 by Senator(s) Rodriguez and Liston; also Representative(s) Mabrey 
and Weinberg--Concerning consumer protection in certain credit 
transactions. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/24 
573 

4/19 
909 
(C) 

4/21 
1002* 

SO 
(C) 

4/24 
1024 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

756-758* 4/12 Referred to Finance 
1002 4/21 SO(C) 

SB23-249 by Senator(s) Bridges and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan and Evans--Concerning false reporting of an 
emergency. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/24 
573 

4/11 
736 
(C) 

4/12 
766 
SO 
(C) 

4/13 
778 
(C) 
5/2 

1308* 

5/1 
1248* 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

6/7 
1515 

6/7 
2023 

766 4/12 SO(C) 
1308 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-250 by Senator(s) Mullica and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Catlin--Concerning a 2023-24 state fiscal year transfer from the 
severance tax operational fund to the capital construction fund for 
use by state-supported institutions of higher education in energy 
impacted counties, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/27 
584 

3/31 
643* 
(C) 

3/31 
659* 
SO 
(C) 

4/3 
666-
667 
(C) 
4/18 
895* 

4/17 
871* 

4/26 
1124 

4/27 
1182 

4/28 
1217 

4/28 
2023 

658 3/31 SO(C) 
895 4/18 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-251 by Senator(s) Roberts and Rich; also Representative(s) Daugherty 
and Pugliese--Concerning a requirement that the attorney general 
represent the department of revenue in all driver's license and state 
identification card appeals, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/27 
584 

4/28 
1189-
1190* 

(C) 

4/28 
1205* 

SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1223-
1224 
(C) 

5/8 
1460 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

772 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 
1205 4/28 SO(C) 

SB23-252 by Senator(s) Van Winkle and Gonzales; also Representative(s) 
Daugherty and Hartsook--Concerning hospital medical price 
transparency. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/27 
584 

4/14 
818-
819* 

4/18 
889* 

4/19 
912* 

5/8 
1460 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

6/2 
1505 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-253 by Senator(s) Cutter; also Representative(s) Froelich and 
McCormick--Concerning standards for products represented as 
compostable in the state, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/27 
584 

4/18 
876-
877* 

4/18 
891* 
SO 

4/19 
911* 

5/2 
1293 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

5/17 
1496 

8/7 
2023 

# 

754-756* 4/12 Referred to 
Appropriations 
890 4/18 SO 

SB23-254 by Senator(s) Fields and Gonzales, Bridges, Buckner, Coleman, 
Cutter, Danielson, Exum, Fenberg, Jaquez Lewis, Kolker, Moreno, 
Rodriguez, Winter F.; also Representative(s) Epps and Weissman, 
Bacon, deGruy Kennedy, English, Garcia, Gonzales-Gutierrez, 
Jodeh, Lindsay, Mabrey, Sharbini, Velasco, Woodrow--Concerning 
entry into a dwelling by a peace officer. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/27 
584 

4/12 
772 

4/14 
846* 

4/17 
863* 

5/2 
1293 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

847-848* 4/14 COW Amendment
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-255 by Senator(s) Roberts and Will, Baisley, Ginal, Hinrichsen, 
Marchman, Mullica, Pelton B., Pelton R., Priola, Rich, Rodriguez, 
Simpson; also Representative(s) McCluskie and Catlin, Holtorf, 
Lukens, Martinez, McCormick, McLachlan, Soper, Velasco--
Concerning the provision of compensation to people who suffer 
damages because of gray wolf depredation, and, in connection 
therewith, making and reducing appropriations. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/27 
584 

4/14 
832-
833* 
(C) 

4/14 
837* 
SO 

4/17 
859 
5/4 

1363-
1364* 

5/3 
1343* 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/23 
1499 

5/23 
2023 

645-646* 3/31 Referred to 
Appropriations 
837 4/14 SO 
1363-1364 5/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-256 by Senator(s) Will and Roberts, Baisley, Hinrichsen, Marchman, 
Mullica, Pelton B., Pelton R., Rich, Simpson; also Representative(s) 
Lukens and Soper, Catlin, Holtorf, Martinez, McCluskie, 
McLachlan, Taggart, Velasco, Winter T.--Concerning prerequisites 
to the management of gray wolves prior to the wolves being 
reintroduced. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/27 
584 

4/14 
833* 

4/14 
837* 
SO 

4/17 
859-
860 
5/4 

1364* 

5/3 
1343* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

646 3/31 Referred to Appropriations 
837 4/14 SO 
1364 5/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 
1495-1496 5/16 Governor Veto Letter 

SB23-257 by Senator(s) Bridges and Gardner; also Representative(s) Titone 
and Bockenfeld--Concerning funding for auto theft prevention 
programs, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

3/29 
620 

3/31 
644* 
(C) 

3/31 
659* 
SO 
(C) 

4/3 
667 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/2 
1505 

6/2 
2023 

658 3/31 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-258 by Senator(s) Buckner and Lundeen; also Representative(s) 
Michaelson Jenet and Bradfield--Concerning consolidating duties 
under the authorization process for Colorado educator preparation 
programs from the department of higher education to the 
department of education, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

3/30 
637 

4/14 
833* 

4/14 
838* 
SO 

4/17 
860* 
5/4 

1363* 

5/3 
1331* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/2 
1505 

8/7 
2023 

# 

735-736* 4/11 Referred to 
Appropriations 
837 4/14 SO 
1363 5/4 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-259 by Senator(s) Roberts and Baisley; also Representative(s) Weinberg 
and Snyder--Concerning the extension of credit for participation in 
limited gaming. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/30 
637 

4/18 
900 

4/20 
980* 

4/21 
994 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

1500 5/23 Governor Veto Letter 

SB23-260 by Senator(s) Mullica and Winter F.; also Representative(s) Lindsay 
and Willford--Concerning access to publicly funded vaccines. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/31 
661 

4/14 
820-
821* 
(C) 

4/17 
865* 
SO 

4/18 
887 

5/1 
1221 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/10 
2023 

864 4/17 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-261 by Senator(s) Danielson and Exum, Buckner, Coleman, Cutter, 
Fenberg, Fields, Gonzales, Hinrichsen, Kolker, Marchman, Moreno, 
Mullica, Priola, Roberts, Rodriguez, Sullivan, Winter F.; also 
Representative(s) Duran and Willford, Amabile, Bacon, 
Boesenecker, Brown, deGruy Kennedy, Dickson, Epps, Froelich, 
Garcia, Gonzales-Gutierrez, Hamrick, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp, Lieder, 
Lindsay, Lindstedt, Mabrey, Marshall, Martinez, Michaelson Jenet, 
Ortiz, Parenti, Ricks, Sharbini, Sirota, Snyder, Titone, Valdez, 
Velasco, Vigil, Woodrow, Young--Concerning the creation of the 
direct care workforce stabilization board to develop 
recommendations regarding direct care workers, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/31 
661 

4/18 
877* 

4/21 
1004-
1005* 

4/24 
1026-
1027 
5/2 

1309* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/5 
1506 

8/7 
2023 

# 

758-759* 4/12 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1008-1009 4/12 COW Amendments 
1309 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-262 by Senator(s) Priola and Mullica; also Representative(s) Ricks and 
Soper--Concerning requiring the Colorado water conservation board 
to study the feasibility of water desalination as a potential 
contributing solution to the crisis of water scarcity in the Colorado 
river basin, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/3 
674 

4/21 
999* 

4/21 
1016* 

SO 

4/24 
1031 

769 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO 
1491 5/9 House Failed to Pass 

SB23-263 by Senator(s) Priola; also Representative(s) Velasco and Epps--
Concerning a loan from the general fund to the natural disaster 
mitigation enterprise to defray expenses incurred before the receipt 
of fee revenue or revenue bond proceeds. 

Committee on Finance 

4/3 
674 

4/28 
1190 

4/28 
1207 
SO 

5/1 
1227-
1228 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

753 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-264 by Senator(s) Rodriguez and Gardner; also Representative(s) Lynch 
and McCluskie--Concerning the ability of certain alcohol beverage 
license holders to participate in festivals for alcohol beverage retail 
activity. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/3 
674 

4/14 
815-
816* 
(C) 

4/17 
865* 
SO 

4/18 
886-
887* 

5/1 
1221 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/17 
1497 

6/1 
2023 

864 4/17 SO 

SB23-265 by Senator(s) Van Winkle; also Representative(s) Snyder and 
Soper--Concerning a prohibition on a regulator imposing discipline 
against a person based on certain activities involving marijuana. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/3 
674 

4/18 
900 

4/19 
961* 
SO 

4/20 
973 

5/1 
1248 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/24 
1502 

5/24 
2023 

960 4/19 SO 

SB23-266 by Senator(s) Priola and Jaquez Lewis; also Representative(s) 
Brown and Kipp--Concerning a requirement that the commissioner 
of agriculture designate neonicotinoid pesticides as limited-use 
pesticides. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/4 
684 

4/18 
877 

4/19 
961* 
SO 

4/20 
974-
975 
5/2 

1309-
1310* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

5/17 
1496 

8/7 
2023 

# 

839-840* 4/14 Referred to 
Appropriations 
960 4/19 SO 
1309-1310 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-267 by Senator(s) Van Winkle and Cutter; also Representative(s) Titone 
and Bradley--Concerning a water quality fee to be paid for 
admission to Chatfield state park, and, in connection therewith, 
requiring the division of parks and wildlife to collect the fee and 
transfer the amount of the fee to the Chatfield watershed authority. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/4 
684 

4/24 
1036* 

4/24 
1046* 

SO 

4/25 
1066-
1067 
5/8 

1475* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/6 
1508 

8/7 
2023 

# 

769* 4/12 Referred to Finance 
983 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 
1475 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-268 by Senator(s) Mullica and Kirkmeyer; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Bockenfeld--Concerning the provision of information regarding 
the ten-year transportation plan. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/4 
684 

4/12 
768* 

4/14 
846* 

4/17 
862-
863 

5/1 
1221 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/6 
1508 

9/1 
2023 

+
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-269 by Senator(s) Buckner and Rich; also Representative(s) Lukens and 
Bradfield--Concerning creating a bonus payment program to 
incentivize Colorado preschool providers to participate in the 
Colorado universal preschool program, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

4/5 
691 

4/18 
877* 

4/18 
891* 
SO 

4/19 
911 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/2 
1505 

6/2 
2023 

769 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 
890 4/18 SO 

SB23-270 by Senator(s) Roberts and Simpson; also Representative(s) 
McCormick and Catlin--Concerning activities that restore the 
environmental health of natural stream systems without 
administration. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/5 
691 

4/14 
840-
841* 

4/17 
865* 
SO 

4/18 
888-
889 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/5 
1507 

8/7 
2023 

# 

864 4/17 SO 

SB23-271 by Senator(s) Roberts and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) 
deGruy Kennedy and Snyder--Concerning the regulation of 
compounds that are related to cannabinoids, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/6 
715 

4/24 
1036-
1037* 

4/26 
1110-
1113* 

4/27 
1140 
5/8 

1487* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/7 
1515 

6/7 
2023 

907-908* 4/19 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1475-1476 5/8 Senate Requests 
Conference Committee 
1478 5/8 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1478 5/8 House Appoints Conferees 
1479-1480 5/8 First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1485 5/8 House Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee 
1487 5/8 Senate Adopts First Report of 
the First Conference Committee
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-272 by Senator(s) Moreno; also Representative(s) McCluskie--
Concerning a joint legislative committee meeting about a disaster 
emergency declaration by the governor. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/10 
731 

4/14 
833* 

4/14 
838* 
SO 

4/17 
860-
861 

4/26 
1123 

5/3 
1344 

5/4 
1376 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

837 4/14 SO 

SB23-273 by Senator(s) Marchman, Hinrichsen, Jaquez Lewis; also 
Representative(s) Boesenecker, Kipp--Concerning the inclusion of 
agricultural land in urban renewal areas. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/10 
733 

4/12 
769* 

4/14 
846* 

4/17 
864 

5/1 
1221 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

851 4/14 Sen. Pelton, B. Removed as 
Senate Joint Prime Sponsor 
1500-1501 5/23 Governor Veto Letter 

SB23-274 by Senator(s) Winter F.; also Representative(s) Dickson and 
Lindstedt--Concerning water quality regulation in the state, and, in 
connection therewith, transferring fee-setting authority to the water 
quality control commission and modifying the membership of the 
commission. 

Committee on Finance 

4/11 
736 

4/19 
908-
909* 

4/21 
1006-
1007* 

4/24 
1028* 

5/2 
1293 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/17 
1497 

5/17 
2023 
7/1 
2026 

SB23-275 by Senator(s) Ginal and Will; also Representative(s) Duran and 
Lynch, McLachlan--Concerning managing wild horses, and, in 
connection therewith, authorizing the creation of an entity to 
support management of wild horse herds in Colorado, seeking long-
term solutions for horses removed from the wild range, and making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/11 
737 

4/26 
1085* 

(C) 

4/26 
1116* 

SO 
(C) 

4/27 
1138 
(C) 
5/8 

1471* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

5/20 
1498 

5/20 
2023 

985-986* 4/20 Referred to 
Appropiations 
1116 4/26 SO(C) 
1471 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-276 by Senator(s) Fenberg; also Representative(s) Sirota--Concerning 
modifications to laws regarding elections, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/11 
751 

4/18 
877-
878* 

4/19 
961-
965* 
SO 

4/20 
975-
976* 
5/2 

1310* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 
1/1 

2024 
7/1 
2024 

816-817* 4/14 Referred to 
Appropriations 
960 4/19 SO 
1310 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-277 by Senator(s) Buckner and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) 
Valdez and Soper--Concerning measures to provide resources to 
increase public safety, and, in connection therewith, extending 
related existing appropriations. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

4/11 
751 

4/26 
1085 
(C) 

4/26 
1116* 

SO 
(C) 

4/27 
1138-
1139 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/7 
1515 

6/7 
2023 

917* 4/19 Referred to Appropriations 
1116 4/26 SO(C) 

SB23-278 by Senator(s) Simpson and Mullica, Hinrichsen; also 
Representative(s) Lindsay and Story, Catlin--Concerning a 
modification to the requirement that a portion of every capital 
construction appropriation be allocated for the acquisition of works 
of art. 

Committee on Finance 

4/12 
762 

4/19 
910 
(C) 

4/21 
1002 
SO 
(C) 

4/24 
1024 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/6 
1508 

6/6 
2023 

1002 4/21 SO(C) 

SB23-279 by Senator(s) Fields and Hansen; also Representative(s) 
Boesenecker and Joseph, Froelich--Concerning prohibited activity 
related to firearms, and, in connection therewith, regulating firearms 
and firearm frames and receivers that do not have serial numbers; 
prohibiting manufacture of firearms, frames, and receivers by 
unlicensed persons; establishing a process for serializing firearms, 
frames, and receivers; and designating machine gun conversion 
devices as dangerous weapons. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/12 
770 

4/20 
986* 

4/27 
1155* 

SO 

4/28 
1202* 

5/5 
1404 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/2 
1505 

6/2 
2023 
1/1 
2024 

1154 4/27 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-280 by Senator(s) Mullica; also Representative(s) Snyder--Concerning 
the mitigation of certain transportation-related environmental 
hazards, and, in connection therewith, creating the fuels impact 
enterprise to administer programs and impose fees that are related to 
the transportation of fuel within the state, modifying the fee 
collected for the distribution to the perfluoroalkyl and 
polyfluoroalkyl substances cash fund, modifying the petroleum 
storage tank fund, allowing the Colorado state patrol to conform 
hazard materials routing regulations to transportation commission 
rules, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/12 
774 

4/24 
1037-
1038* 

4/24 
1046* 

SO 

4/25 
1063 
5/8 

1482-
1483* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/6 
1508 

8/7 
2023 

# 

905-907* 4/19 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 
1482-1483 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-281 by Senator(s) Zenzinger; also Representative(s) McLachlan--
Concerning a required notice of limited transferability of college 
credits from a non-regionally-accredited higher education 
institution. 

Committee on Education 

4/12 
774 

4/24 
1056* 

4/26 
1115* 

4/27 
1143 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/6 
1509 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-282 by Senator(s) Gardner and Gonzales; also Representative(s) 
Weissman and Soper--Concerning the creation of "Jury 
Appreciation Day". 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/14 
850 

4/19 
957 

4/21 
1007 

4/24 
1029 
5/8 

1476* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/24 
1502 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1476 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 
1476 5/8 Sen. Gardner Removed as 
Senate Co-Prime Sponsor 

SB23-283 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Bridges; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Sirota--Concerning mechanisms to utilize federal funding under 
federal infrastructure-related acts, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/14 
851 

4/21 
999-

1000* 

4/24 
1046-
1047* 

SO 

4/25 
1064* 

5/2 
1293 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

5/22 
1499 

5/22 
2023 

1045 4/24 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-284 by Senator(s) Bridges and Danielson; also Representative(s) Jodeh 
and Weinberg--Concerning requirements for contraception 
insurance coverage that increases consistent access to the 
contraception most suited to the individual. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/14 
851 

4/19 
918 

4/21 
1010* 

4/24 
1029 

5/1 
1221 

5/4 
1364 

5/5 
1405 

5/30 
1503 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-285 by Senator(s) Priola and Hansen; also Representative(s) McCormick 
and Dickson--Concerning energy and carbon management 
regulation in Colorado, and, in connection therewith, changing the 
name of the oil and gas conservation commission to the energy and 
carbon management commission, broadening the commission's 
regulatory authority to include the regulation of certain geothermal 
resource operations and intrastate underground natural gas storage 
facilities, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/17 
867 

4/24 
1038-
1039* 

4/24 
1047* 

SO 

4/25 
1064-
1065 
5/8 

1472* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/22 
1499 

7/1 
2023 

919-921* 4/19 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 
1472 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-286 by Senator(s) Hansen; also Representative(s) Snyder and Soper--
Concerning improving public access to government records. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/17 
872 

4/28 
190* 1

4/28 
1207-
1208* 

SO 

5/1 
1237-
1238* 

5/1 
1247 
5/8 

1476-
1477* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/6 
1509 

8/7 
2023 

# 

983-984* 4/20 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1216 4/28 COW Amendment 
1247 5/1 Reconsideration Granted 
1476-1477 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-287 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Lundeen; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan and Kipp--Concerning the financing of public schools, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

4/18 
900 

4/24 
1041-
1045* 

4/25 
1067* 

SO 

4/26 
1083-
1084 

5/1 
1248 

5/5 
1405 

5/8 
1488 

5/15 
1494 

5/15 
2023 

966-969* 4/19 Referred to 
Appropriations 
969-970 4/19 Memorandum Report 
from the Senate and House Committees 
on Delayed Bills 
1067 4/25 SO 
1067-1068 COW Amendment 

SB23-288 by Senator(s) Fields and Buckner; also Representative(s) English 
and Joseph--Concerning measures to determine coverage for doula 
services, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/18 
902 

4/26 
1085-
1086* 

(C) 

4/26 
1116* 

SO 
(C) 

4/27 
1143-
1144* 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/30 
1503 

5/30 
2023 

985 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 
1116 4/26 SO(C) 
1137 4/27 Removed from Consent 

SB23-289 by Senator(s) Bridges and Zenzinger, Kirkmeyer; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Sirota, Bockenfeld--Concerning seeking 
an amendment to the medicaid state plan to implement the 
community first choice optional benefit. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/18 
902 

4/26 
1086 
(C) 

4/26 
1117 
SO 
(C) 

4/27 
1139 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/25 
1502 

5/25 
2023 
7/1 
2025 

984 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 
1116 4/26 SO(C) 

SB23-290 by Senator(s) Fenberg; also Representative(s) Amabile--Concerning 
natural medicine, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/18 
902 

4/24 
1039* 

4/24 
1047-
1049* 

SO 

4/25 
1065 
5/2 

1310-
1311* 

5/1 
1221* 

5/8 
1488 

5/9 
1491 

5/23 
1499 

7/1 
2023 

989-990* 4/21 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1045 4/24 SO 
1310-1311 5/2 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-291 by Senator(s) Fenberg and Cutter; also Representative(s) deGruy 
Kennedy and Martinez--Concerning the public utilities 
commission's regulation of energy utilities, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/18 
902 

4/21 
1000* 

4/25 
1068-
1071* 

4/26 
1084 
5/8 

1472-
1473* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/9 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

5/11 
1492 

8/7 
2023 

# 

984 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 
1472-1473 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-292 by Senator(s) Hansen and Fenberg, Coleman, Danielson, Exum, 
Hinrichsen, Marchman, Mullica, Roberts, Rodriguez; also 
Representative(s) Duran and Bird--Concerning labor requirements 
for energy sector construction, and, in connection therewith, making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/18 
902 

4/28 
1190-
1191* 

4/28 
1208-
1209* 

SO 

5/1 
1228 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

5/23 
1499 

1/1 
2024 

+ 

1073-1074* 4/25 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 

SB23-293 by Senator(s) Coleman and Fields; also Representative(s) Herod 
and Epps--Concerning compensation of a student athlete for use of 
the student athlete's name, image, or likeness. 

Committee on Education 

4/18 
902 

4/24 
1056 
(C) 

4/26 
1084 
(C) 

4/27 
1137 
(C) 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/6 
1509 

8/7 
2023 

# 

SB23-294 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges; also 
Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota--Concerning 
increases in the amount of transfers from the general fund to the 
capital construction fund to be made on July 1, 2023. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/19 
957 

4/24 
1039 

4/24 
1049 
SO 

4/25 
1065 

5/6 
1425 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/6 
1509 

6/6 
2023 

1045 4/24 SO 

SB23-295 by Senator(s) Roberts and Will, Bridges, Pelton B., Rich; also 
Representative(s) McCluskie and Catlin, Holtorf, Lukens, 
McCormick, McLachlan, Soper, Velasco--Concerning the creation 
of the Colorado river drought task force, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/20 
971 

4/28 
1191* 

4/28 
1211* 

5/1 
1229 
5/8 

1473* 

5/6 
1425* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

5/20 
1498 

5/20 
2023 

1134-1136* 4/27 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1473 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-296 by Senator(s) Winter F. and Marchman; also Representative(s) 
Bacon and Herod--Concerning protections for students against 
discriminatory practices at school. 

Committee on Education 

4/21 
990 

4/28 
1191 

5/2 
1298-
1302* 

SO 

5/3 
1327 
5/8 

1483* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/6 
1509 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1131-1133* 4/27 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO LO 
1296 5/2 SO 
1483  5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-297 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Pelton R.; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan and Catlin--Concerning the expansion of the America 
250 - Colorado 150 commission, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/24 
1058 

4/28 
1191 

4/28 
1209 
SO 

5/1 
1228-
1229 

5/6 
1425 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/6 
1509 

6/6 
2023 

1207 4/28 SO 

SB23-298 by Senator(s) Gardner and Roberts; also Representative(s) 
McCormick and Bockenfeld--Concerning allowing certain public 
hospitals to improve access to health care through collaboration, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/24 
1059 

5/1 
1222* 

(C) 

5/1 
1231-
1232* 

SO 

5/2 
1280-
1281* 

5/8 
1460 

5/16 
1494 

5/17 
1496 

6/3 
1505 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1200-1201* 4/28 Referred to 
Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 

SB23-299 by Senator(s) Cutter; also Representative(s) Titone and Bradley--
Concerning the requirement to acquire epinephrine auto-injectors 
for placement at institutions of higher education. 

Committee on Education 

4/24 
1059 

5/1 
1249* 

5/2 
1296* 

SO 

5/3 
1328 

5/6 
1425 

5/10 
1491 

5/10 
1492 

6/6 
1509 

6/6 
2023 

1296 5/2 SO 

SB23-300 by Senator(s) Pelton B.; also Representative(s) Sharbini--
Concerning the updating of obsolete cross references in the statutes 
that govern fire and police pensions. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/24 
1059 

1185 4/28 PI
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-301 by Senator(s) Bridges; also Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy and 
Soper--Concerning voting in presidential primary elections. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/24 
1059 

1185 4/28 PI 

SB23-302 by Senator(s) Pelton B. and Hinrichsen; also Representative(s) Ortiz 
and Hartsook--Concerning changes to the Colorado veterans' 
service-to-career program. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/25 
1075 

5/1 
1222 
(C) 

5/1 
1230* 

SO 
(C) 

5/2 
1279-
1280 
(C) 
5/8 

1483-
1484* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/6 
1509 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1186* 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1230 5/1 SO(C) 
1483-1484 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments 

SB23-303 by Senator(s) Fenberg and Hansen; also Representative(s) deGruy 
Kennedy and Weissman--Concerning a reduction in property taxes, 
and, in connection therewith, creating a limit on annual property tax 
increases for certain local governments; temporarily reducing the 
valuation for assessment of certain residential and nonresidential 
property; creating new subclasses of property; permitting the state 
to retain and spend revenue up to the proposition HH cap; requiring 
the retained revenue to be used to reimburse certain local 
governments for lost property tax revenue and to be deposited in the 
state education fund to backfill the reduction in school district 
property tax revenue; transferring general fund money to the state 
public school fund and to a cash fund to also be used for the 
reimbursements; eliminating the cap on the amount of excess state 
revenues that may be used for the reimbursements for the 2023 
property tax year; referring a ballot issue; and making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/1 
1250 

5/2 
1292-
1293* 

5/3 
1337-
1339* 

SO 

5/4 
1369 
5/8 

1485-
1486* 

5/8 
1485* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/24 
1502 

5/24 
2023 
Ballot 

Measure 

1294 5/2 SO 
1296 5/2 SO LO 
1333 5/3 SO 
1340-1342 5/3 COW Amendments 
1485-1486 5/8 Senate Concurs in House 
Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V     Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
#      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and without an 
effective date indicated in the bill.
+      Effective date for a bill enacted
without a safety clause and with an
effective date indicated in the bill. 

SB23-304 by Senator(s) Hansen and Fenberg; also Representative(s) Marshall 
and Bird--Concerning changes to property tax valuation practices, 
and, in connection therewith, requiring property tax assessors to 
consider certain information when valuing real property, requiring 
certain counties use an alternative protest and appeal procedure in 
any year of general reassessment of real property that is valued 
biennially, and clarifying that data that a property tax assessor is 
required to provide at the request of a taxpayer must include certain 
information. 

Committee on Finance 

5/1 
1250 

5/3 
1315 

5/3 
1339 
SO 

5/4 
1359 

5/8 
1460* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

5/24 
1502 

8/7 
2023 

# 

1333 5/3 SO 
1477 5/8 Senate Adheres 
1478 5/8 House Recedes 

SB23-305 by Senator(s) Pelton B.; also Representative(s) Pugliese--
Concerning the creation of the property tax task force. 

Committee on Finance 

5/3 
1343 

1389 5/5 PI 

SB23-306 by Senator(s) Moreno and Simpson; also Representative(s) Valdez 
and Lindsay--Concerning state capital assets, and, in connection 
therewith, determining office space for the legislative department in 
the capitol complex, specifying additional sources of funding and 
modifying the timing of the funding for certain capital construction 
projects for state-owned buildings, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/3 
1343 

5/4 
1366-
1367* 

5/4 
1371-
1372* 

SO 

5/5 
1381-
1382* 

5/8 
1460 

5/15 
1493 

5/15 
1494 

6/6 
1509 

6/6 
2023 

1370 5/4 SO
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 
(C)   Consent Calendar 

SJR23-001  by Senator(s) Moreno, Fenberg; also Representative(s) Duran, McCluskie-
-Concerning the adoption of the Joint Rules as the temporary Joint Rules 
of the Seventy-fourth General Assembly. 

1/9 
7 

1/9 
7 

1/9 
7 

1/9 
26 

1/9 
27 

SJR23-002  by Senator(s) Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen; also Representative(s) 
McLachlan, Snyder, Taggart, Winter T.--Concerning the officers and 
employees of the First Regular Session of the Seventy-fourth General 
Assembly.  

1/12 
35 

1/12 
35 

1/12 
35 

1/19 
64 

1/19 
83 

SJR23-003  by Senator(s) Fenberg; also Representative(s) McCluskie--Concerning the 
appointment of members of the Colorado commission on uniform state 
laws. 

1/19 
63 

1/19 
63 

1/19 
63 

1/20 
86 

1/23 
91 

SJR23-004  by Senator(s) Bridges and Van Winkle; also Representative(s) Kipp and 
Bockenfeld--Concerning uniformity among municipalities that locally 
collect sales and use tax on construction materials including issuance of 
building permits. 
Committee on Finance 

1/19 
64 

4/27 
1181 

5/1 
1229-
1230 

5/6 
1409 

5/16 
1494 

SJR23-005  by Senator(s) Fields and Gardner; also Representative(s) Duran and 
Pugliese--Concerning the designation of February 4 as "Missing Persons 
Day" in Colorado. 

1/31 
131 

2/3 
148-
149 

2/6 
151 

2/7 
167 

SJR23-006  by Senator(s) Cutter and Buckner; also Representative(s) Froelich and 
English--Concerning the effort to acknowledge and enshrine in the 
Constitution the rights of women in the United States. 

2/27 
308 

3/1 
326 

3/3 
350 

3/3 
363 

SJR23-007  by Senator(s) Bridges and Gardner; also Representative(s) DeGraaf and 
Marshall--Concerning the designation of March 13, 2023, as "Colorado 
Aerospace Day". 

3/8 
391 

3/13 
437 

3/15 
462 

3/16 
483
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
(C)   Consent Calendar

SJR23-008  by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Ginal, Gardner; also Representative(s) Bird 
and Evans--Concerning declaring the week of May 12-16, 2023, as Police 
Week, and, in connection therewith, declaring May 15, 2023, as Peace 
Officers' Memorial Day. 

4/10 
732 

4/28 
1189 

5/2 
1293 

5/16 
1494 

SJR23-009  by Senator(s) Will and Roberts; also Representative(s) Lynch and 
McLachlan--Concerning the Colorado legislative sportsmen's caucus, and, 
in connection therewith, designating April 27, 2023, "Sportsmen's Day". 

4/13 
813 

4/27 
1134 

4/28 
1188 

5/16 
1494 

SJR23-010  by Senator(s) Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen; also Representative(s) Duran, 
McCluskie, Lynch--Concerning adjournment sine die. 

5/8 
1485



Index
Page 1603

HISTORY OF SENATE  RESOLUTIONS 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 

SPONSOR 
SUBJECT TITLE 

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT 

etaneS ni decudortnI 

ya
D

 
s e e l n u 

O
 

R  r e e h v t 
O  r e d d ia n 

L U
 

noitc
A etaide

m
mI 

yb tu
O

 
e e d t e ti tr m

 
op m
 

e o 
R

 
C

 

etaneS yb detpod
A

 

tnediserP yb dengiS 

OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 

SR23-001 by Senator(s) Moreno, Fenberg--Concerning the temporary Rules of the Senate. 1/9 
7-8 

1/9 
7-8 

1/9 
27 

1/9 
27 

SR23-002 by Senator(s) Moreno--Concerning changes to the Rules of the Senate regarding 
committees of reference. 

1/9 
8 

1/9 
8 

1/9 
27 

1/9 
27 

SR23-003 by Senator(s) Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen--Concerning the appointment of Officers 
and Employees for the Senate convened in the First Regular Session of the Seventy-
fourth General Assembly. 

1/9 
8 

1/9 
8 

1/9 
27 

1/9 
27 

SR23-004 by Senator(s) Fenberg and Moreno--Concerning the Rules of the Senate, and, in 
connection therewith, making the temporary Rules of the Senate of the Seventy-fourth 
General Assembly permanent and making changes to the Rules of the Senate 
regarding remote participation in Senate legislative proceedings. 

1/20 
85 

1/20 
85 

1/20 
87 

1/20 
87 

SR23-005 by Senator(s) Zenzinger and Rich--Concerning recognition of Single Parent Day in 
Colorado. 

3/10 
412 

3/21 
532 

3/21 
532 

SR23-006 by Senator(s) Marchman--Concerning Military Sexual Assault Survivors Month. 3/29 
620 

4/3 
674 

4/3 
674 

SR23-007 by Senator(s) Hansen and Simpson--Concerning the designation of April 18, 2023, as 
"Colorado Electrical Lineworker Appreciation Day". 

4/6 
715 

4/10 
733 

4/10 
733
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 

SJM23-001  by Senator(s) Rodriguez; also Representative(s) Froelich--Memorializing 
former Representative and Senator Dottie Wham. 

1/19 
64 

124 1/23 
89-90 

1/25 
99 

1/26 
103 

SJM23-002  by Senator(s) Roberts; also Representative(s) Lukens--Memorializing 
former Senator John (Jack) Taylor. 

2/15 
232 

445 2/24 
300-
301 

2/27 
311 

3/3 
355 

SJM23-003  by Senator(s) Gonzales; also Representative(s) Gonzales-Gutierrez--
Memorializing former Representative and Senator Dennis Gallagher. 

3/3 
350 

710 3/17 
497-
498 

3/20 
510 

3/20 
513 

SJM23-004  by Senator(s) Pelton R. and Pelton B.; also Representative(s) Holtorf and 
Winter T.--Memorializing an application to the United States Congress for 
an article V convention of the states for proposing amendments to the 
United States Constitution that impose fiscal restraints on the federal 
government, limit the power and jurisdiction of the federal government, 
and limit the terms of office for its officials and for members of Congress. 
Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

3/20 
512 

557 3/24 PI 

SJM23-005  by Senator(s) Rich; also Representative(s) Soper and Taggart--
Memorializing former Senator Tilman M. Bishop. 

3/30 
637 

991 4/5 
689 

4/6 
714 

4/10 
733 

SJM23-006  by Senator(s) Coleman; also Representative(s) Bacon--Memorializing 
former Senator Gloria Tanner. 

4/6 
708 

1091 4/11 
737 

4/12 
769 

4/12 
774
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Re-Referred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 

SM23-001  by Senator(s) Rodriguez--Memorializing former Senator Don Sandoval. 1/27 
108 

1/27 
108 

1/30 
123-
124 

1/30 
125 

SM23-002  by Senator(s) Roberts--Memorializing former Senator Richard (Dick) 
Soash. 

3/10 
423 

3/13
 436 

3/14 
456
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
V      Vetoed by Governor 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 
SO   Special Orders 
(C)   Consent Calendar 
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety 
clause and with an effective date indicated in the 
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die 

HB23-1001  by Representative(s) Kipp and McLachlan; also Senator(s) 
Zenzinger--Concerning expanding financial assistance for educator 
programs. 

Committee on Education 

2/2 
143* 
3/21 
511* 

2/6 
156 

3/14 
443-
444* 

3/16 
477* 

3/17 
499-
500 

4/3 
663 

511 3/20 House Concurred in Senate Amendments  

HB23-1002  by Representative(s) Mabrey and Jodeh; also Senator(s) Roberts--
Concerning the affordability of epinephrine auto-injectors, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/8 
391* 
5/8 

1460* 

3/9 
404 

4/18 
878* 

4/20 
977-
978* 

4/21 
993 
5/4 

1367* 

5/24 
1501 

772* 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 
1123 4/26 House Requests Conference Committee 
1154 4/27 House Appoints Conferees 
1269 5/1 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1346-1347 5/4 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1367 5/4 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1460 5/8 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 

HB23-1003  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet; also Senator(s) Cutter--
Concerning the creation of the "Sixth Through Twelfth Grade 
Mental Health Screening Act", and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/20 
511* 
5/2 

1293* 

3/22 
537 

4/24 
1040* 

4/28 
1215-
1216* 

SO 

5/1 
1246 

5/24 
1501 

833-835* 4/14 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1004  by Representative(s) Velasco; also Senator(s) Gonzales--
Concerning requirements regarding the language used in certain 
insurance documents. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

1/31 
131* 
3/21 
511* 

1/31 
132 

3/3 
347* 

3/7 
377* 

3/9 
395 

4/3 
663 

511 3/20 House Concurred in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1005  by Representative(s) Willford and Titone; also Senator(s) Jaquez 
Lewis and Marchman--Concerning changes to the new energy 
improvement program, and, in connection therewith, adding 
resiliency improvements and water efficiency improvements to the 
program, modifying the new energy improvement district's notice 
requirements, and removing the district's hearing requirement. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/6 
151 
3/2 

335* 

2/8 
170 

2/23 
287* 

2/27 
308* 

2/28 
318 

3/6 
370 

335 3/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1006  by Representative(s) Young and Daugherty; also Senator(s) Exum--
Concerning the notice requirements of employers regarding income 
tax credits, and, in connection therewith, requiring employers to 
notify employees of the availability of the federal earned income 
tax credit, the state earned income tax credit, the federal child tax 
credit, and the state child tax credit. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

2/2 
143* 

2/6 
156 

3/9 
402 

3/14 
451 

3/15 
466 

3/22 
537 

HB23-1007  by Representative(s) Catlin and Amabile; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Pelton B.--Concerning crisis services information on student 
identification cards. 

Committee on Education 

2/8 
170 

2/10 
200 

2/27 
310 
(C) 

3/1 
328 
(C) 

3/2 
339 
(C) 

3/8 
391 

HB23-1008  by Representative(s) Weissman; also Senator(s) Fields and 
Hinrichsen--Concerning tax policies related to the accessibility of 
food, and, in connection therewith, requiring additions to Colorado 
taxable income in amounts equal to the business meals federal 
itemized deduction, creating a tax credit to support the small 
business recovery and resilience grant program, providing funding 
for healthy eating program incentives, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

3/20 
511* 
5/1 

1222* 

3/22 
538 

4/24 
1040-
1041* 

4/26 
1114* 

4/27 
1141 

5/24 
1501 

686 4/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1222 5/1 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1009  by Representative(s) Lindsay; also Senator(s) Moreno--Concerning 
measures to improve services for students who use substances, and, 
in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

3/16 
473* 
4/18 
900* 

3/16 
483 

4/6 
704 

4/13 
806* 

4/14 
826 

4/26 
1124 

544 3/23 Referred to Appropriations 
900 4/18 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1010  by Representative(s) McLachlan; also Senator(s) Bridges and 
Simpson--Concerning a task force to study the feasibility of high-
altitude water storage in Colorado. 

HB23-1011  by Representative(s) Titone and Weinberg; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen and Marchman--Concerning a requirement that an 
agricultural equipment manufacturer facilitate the repair of its 
equipment by providing certain other persons with the resources 
needed to repair the manufacturer's agricultural equipment. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

2/21 
267* 
4/12 
761* 

2/23 
288 

3/10 
410* 

3/15 
467-
469* 

3/16 
475-
476* 
3/30 
636-
637* 

4/20 
986 

511 3/20 House Requests Conference Committee, 
Appoints Conferees and Grants Authority to go Beyond 
Scope 
554 3/23 Senate Appoints Conferees 
617-619 3/29 First Report of First Conference 
Committee 
636-637 3/30 Senate Adopts First Report of First 
Conference Committee 
638-639 3/30 Senate Grants Authority to go Beyond 
Scope 
761 4/12 House Adopts the First Report of the First 
Conference Committe 

HB23-1012  by Representative(s) Amabile; also Senator(s) Rodriguez, Simpson-
-Concerning issues related to juvenile competency to proceed, and, 
in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/20 
511* 

3/22 
538 

4/18 
878 

4/20 
977 

4/21 
992 

5/5 
1405 

736 4/11 Referred to Appropriations



Index
Page 1609

HISTORY OF HOUSE BILLS

BILL NUMBER

SPONSOR
TITLE

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT

Pa
ss

ed
 b

y 
H

ou
se

In
tr

od
uc

ed
 in

 S
en

at
e

R
ef

er
re

d 
to

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 o

f t
he

 W
ho

le

Pa
ss

ed
 S

ec
on

d 
R

ea
di

ng

Pa
ss

ed
 T

hi
rd

 R
ea

di
ng

Si
gn

ed
 b

y 
Pr

es
id

en
t

OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1013  by Representative(s) Amabile; also Senator(s) Fields and 
Rodriguez--Concerning measures to regulate the use of restrictive 
practices on individuals in correctional facilities, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/24 
1058* 

5/5 
1381* 

4/25 
1075 

5/2 
1277-
1278* 

(C) 

5/2 
1294* 

SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1320 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1249 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1294 5/2 SO(C) 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1014  by Representative(s) Boesenecker, Lindsay; also Senator(s) Winter 
F. and Hinrichsen, Sullivan--Concerning yielding to larger vehicles 
in roundabouts. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/8 
170* 
3/2 

335* 

2/8 
170 

2/23 
287 
(C) 

2/27 
309* 

2/28 
318 

3/16 
483 

308 2/27 Removed from Consent Calendar 
335 3/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1015  by Representative(s) Bird; also Senator(s) Liston and Hansen--
Concerning the taxation of tobacco products. 

Committee on Finance 

3/6 
370* 

3/9 
404 

3/29 
598* 
(C) 

3/31 
656* 
(C) 

4/3 
664-
665 
(C) 

4/24 
1055 

1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1016  by Representative(s) Bird and Sirota; also Senator(s) Kolker and 
Hansen--Concerning the creation of an income tax credit for 
qualifying retirees of Colorado public pensions. 

HB23-1017  by Representative(s) Kipp and Bockenfeld; also Senator(s) Bridges 
and Van Winkle--Concerning improvements to the electronic sales 
and use tax simplification system, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/24 
1058* 

5/8 
1460* 

4/25 
1075 

5/4 
1348* 

5/4 
1370* 

SO 

5/5 
1382 

5/24 
1501 

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1018  by Representative(s) Lynch, Snyder, Story; also Senator(s) 
Simpson, Cutter, Danielson, Ginal, Jaquez Lewis--Concerning 
incentives to promote the timber industry in Colorado, and, in 
connection therewith, creating an internship program in the 
Colorado state forest service and creating a state income tax credit 
for the purchase of qualifying items used in timber production and 
forest health. 

HB23-1019  by Representative(s) Weissman and Lynch, Bacon; also Senator(s) 
Gardner and Gonzales, Moreno, Van Winkle--Concerning judicial 
discipline, and, in connection therewith, ensuring complainant 
rights in judicial discipline proceedings and making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/6 
714* 
5/8 

1478* 

4/10 
731 

4/28 
1191 

4/28 
1209* 

SO 

5/1 
1238-
1239 
5/8 

1462-
1463* 

5/24 
1501 

1151-1152* 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Requests Conference Committee, 
Appoints Conferees, and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1319 5/3 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1406 5/5 Senate Grants Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
1457-1458 5/8 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1462-1463 5/8 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1478 5/8 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 

HB23-1020  by Representative(s) Ricks and English; also Senator(s) Fields--
Concerning social equity licenses in the regulated marijuana 
business, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

5/3 
1331* 

5/3 
1343 

1391-1392* 5/5 Referred to Appropriations
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1021  by Representative(s) Snyder and Weinberg; also Senator(s) Van 
Winkle and Cutter--Concerning the state licensing authority's 
ability to act regarding the movement of marijuana in certain 
circumstances to protect the public. 

Committee on Finance 

2/6 
151* 

2/6 
157 

3/1 
323 
(C) 

3/3 
352 
SO 
(C) 

3/6 
365 
(C) 

3/16 
483 

352 3/3 SO(C) 

HB23-1022  by Representative(s) Froelich and Weinberg, Boesenecker, Catlin, 
Lindsay; also Senator(s) Bridges and Rich, Sullivan, Winter F.--
Concerning registration of fleet vehicles that are part of rental 
vehicle fleets, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

3/6 
370* 

3/9 
404 

3/31 
644 
(C) 

3/31 
659 
SO 
(C) 

4/3 
667 
(C) 

4/13 
814 

544 3/23 Referred to Appropriations 
658 3/31 SO(C) 

HB23-1023  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Wilson; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Gardner--Concerning the dollar amount of a special district 
contract that requires notice for bids. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/13 
214 

2/13 
214 

3/1 
325 
(C) 

3/3 
352 
SO 
(C) 

3/6 
366 
(C) 

3/8 
391 

352 3/3 SO(C) 

HB23-1024  by Representative(s) Gonzales-Gutierrez and Epps; also Senator(s) 
Exum and Van Winkle--Concerning measures to increase family 
resiliency through providing greater supports and protections for 
children placed with kin, including relatives, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/16 
473* 

3/16 
483 

4/18 
878 
(C) 

4/20 
976 
(C) 

4/21 
991-
992 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

772-773* 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 
976 4/20 Health and Human Services Committee 
Amendment Lost 

HB23-1025  by Representative(s) Taggart and Michaelson Jenet; also Senator(s) 
Rich--Concerning extension of charter school applications. 

Committee on Education 

3/1 
325* 

3/2 
336 

3/21 
515 

4/4 
679* 

4/5 
690 

4/20 
986 

1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1026  by Representative(s) English, Joseph; also Senator(s) Fields--
Concerning family time for grandparents. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/12 
761* 
4/26 

1123* 

4/12 
774 

4/19 
918-
919* 

4/21 
1007* 

4/24 
1028-
1029 

5/24 
1501 

1123 4/26 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1027
 

by Representative(s) Joseph and Weissman, Bradley, English, 
Marshall, Velasco; also Senator(s) Winter F., Marchman--
Concerning family time provided pursuant to the children's code, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.  

Committee on Judiciary 

3/14 
445* 

3/16 
474 

4/18 
878 
(C) 

4/20 
976 
(C) 

4/21 
992 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

772 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 

HB23-1028  by Representative(s) Bradfield and Young; also Senator(s) Will--
Concerning a former member of the general assembly obtaining a 
name badge indicating that the former member served in the general 
assembly. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
131 

2/2 
141 

244 2/17 PI 

HB23-1029  by Representative(s) Bradley; also Senator(s) Baisley--Concerning 
measures to prohibit requiring administration of a COVID-19 
vaccine to a minor without informed consent. 

4/12 
761*
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1030  by Representative(s) Sirota and Soper; also Senator(s) Hinrichsen--
Concerning a prohibition against requiring compensation to a 
health-care staffing agency if a contracted health-care facility hires 
the health-care staffing agency's employee as a permanent employee 
of the health-care facility. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

2/6 
157* 
4/12 
774* 

2/8 
170 

3/7 
385-
386* 

3/16 
477-
478* 

3/17 
500 
3/30 
636* 

4/26 
1124 

555 3/23 House Rejects Senate Amendments and 
Requests Conference Committee 
570 3/24 House Appoints Conferees 
584 3/27 Senate Appoints Conferees 
619 3/29 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
636 3/30 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
774 4/12 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 

HB23-1031  by Representative(s) Story and Willford; also Senator(s) Winter F.--
Concerning an exemption for mental health professionals from 
requirements to report information about individuals with a sexually 
transmitted infection to public health entities. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/13 
214* 
3/21 
511* 

2/15 
233 

3/10 
408* 

3/14 
450* 

3/15 
464-
465 

4/3 
663 

511 3/20 House Concurred in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1032  by Representative(s) Ortiz; also Senator(s) Rodriguez--Concerning 
civil action remedy provisions for civil rights violations of persons 
with disabilities. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/12 
761* 
5/1 

1222* 

4/12 
774 

4/24 
1055* 

4/26 
1114* 

4/27 
1141-
1142 

5/8 
1488 

1222 5/1 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1033  by Representative(s) Sharbini and Joseph; also Senator(s) Gonzales-
-Concerning persons with whom the office of alternate defense 
counsel may contract. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/31 
131 

1/31 
132 

2/7 
163 
(C) 

2/9 
193 
(C) 

2/10 
200-
201 
(C) 

2/23 
291
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1034  by Representative(s) Daugherty and Soper; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales and Simpson--Concerning measures to expand 
postconviction DNA testing. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/8 
170* 

2/8 
170 

2/16 
237 
(C) 

2/21 
260 
(C) 

2/22 
275 
(C) 

3/2 
344 

HB23-1035  by Representative(s) Soper--Concerning the statute of limitations 
for a violation of minimum wage laws. 

HB23-1036  by Representative(s) McLachlan; also Senator(s) Cutter--
Concerning measures designed to encourage the use of nontoxic 
bullets for hunting, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/27 
585* 

3/30 
638 

4/24 
1041 

4/26 
1115 

4/27 
1143 

5/24 
1501 

984 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 

HB23-1037  by Representative(s) Martinez and Pugliese; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales--Concerning awarding earned time to nonviolent 
offenders who complete an accredited higher education program. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/21 
267* 
3/20 
511* 

2/23 
288 

3/14 
444-
445* 

3/16 
477* 

3/17 
500 

4/3 
663 

511 3/20 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1038  by Representative(s) Bockenfeld--Concerning the replacement of a 
catalytic converter that has been stolen from a motor vehicle. 

HB23-1039  by Representative(s) Bird; also Senator(s) Rodriguez and Winter F.-
-Concerning a requirement that electric load-serving entities 
periodically report about the adequacy of their electric resources, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

3/8 
391* 

3/14 
446 

3/31 
644 

4/4 
679 

4/5 
690 

4/20 
986 

544 3/23 Referred to Appropriations 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1040  by Representative(s) Lieder and Frizell; also Senator(s) Cutter and 
Pelton R.--Concerning updates regarding Prader-Willi syndrome. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/6 
151 

2/6 
157 

3/10 
408 
(C) 

3/14 
449 
(C) 

3/15 
463 
(C) 

3/22 
537 

HB23-1041  by Representative(s) Duran and Lynch; also Senator(s) Ginal and 
Simpson--Concerning a prohibition against wagering on races of 
greyhounds that are simulcast from out-of-state tracks at which the 
races are conducted. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
872 

5/4 
1348 

5/4 
1370 
SO 

5/5 
1383 

5/24 
1501 

1181 4/27 Referred to Finance 
1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1042  by Representative(s) Bacon and Sharbini; also Senator(s) Gonzales-
-Concerning narrowing admissibility standards for juvenile 
statements to protect the voluntariness of such statements, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/13 
435* 
4/27 

1154* 

3/31 
661 

4/21 
1000 

4/21 
1017* 

SO 

4/24 
1032 

5/24 
1501 

886* 4/18 Referred to Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO 
1017 4/21 COW Amendment 
1154 4/27 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1043  by Representative(s) Lindsay and Pugliese; also Senator(s) Ginal 
and Rich--Concerning the safety of children and youth through 
required background checks on adults when a child or youth is 
placed out of the home with kin, including relatives. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/31 
131* 
3/3 

350* 

1/31 
132 

2/24 
297-
298* 
(C) 

2/28 
319* 
(C) 

3/1 
327 
(C) 

3/8 
391 

350 3/3 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1044  by Representative(s) DeGraaf--Concerning enacting the "Second 
Amendment Preservation Act", and, in connection therewith, 
prohibiting enforcement of federal laws that infringe on the right to 
bear arms. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1045  by Representative(s) Evans, Marshall, Martinez; also Senator(s) 
Pelton B. and Hinrichsen--Concerning leave from employment for 
state military service. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
131 
2/27 
311* 

2/2 
143 

2/17 
245 
(C) 

2/21 
265* 
SO 

2/22 
280 

3/6 
370 

264 2/21 SO 
311 2/27 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1046  by Representative(s) Armagost--Concerning an income tax credit 
for an employer related to an employee's paid leave of absence for 
the purpose of adopting a child. 

HB23-1047  by Representative(s) Wilson and Snyder--Concerning the income 
tax deduction for married persons filing income tax returns jointly 
pursuant to a qualified tuition program contribution plan. 

HB23-1048  by Representative(s) Luck and Boesenecker; also Senator(s) Pelton 
R. and Ginal--Concerning delineator posts on a two-lane state 
highway. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/5 
1404* 

5/5 
1407 

5/7 
1438 
(C) 

5/7 
1438 
SO 

5/8 
1488 

5/24 
1501 

1438 5/7 SO 

HB23-1049  by Representative(s) Soper and Bacon, Snyder, Weissman; also 
Senator(s) Gardner and Rodriguez, Buckner--Concerning the 
enactment of the Colorado Revised Statutes 2022 as the positive 
and statutory law of the state of Colorado. 

Committee on Judiciary 

1/31 
131 

1/31 
132 

2/7 
162 
(C) 

2/9 
193 
(C) 

2/10 
200 
(C) 

2/15 
232 

HB23-1050  by Representative(s) Winter T.--Concerning the use of deadly 
physical force against a person who has made an illegal entry into a 
place of business. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1051  by Representative(s) Lukens and Holtorf, Bockenfeld; also 
Senator(s) Roberts and Pelton R.--Concerning the continuation of 
high cost support mechanism funding for rural telecommunications 
providers, and, in connection therewith, aligning the repeal date of 
such high cost support mechanism funding with the sunset repeal 
date of the high cost support mechanism. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/6 
151* 

2/8 
171 

2/28 
317 
(C) 

3/2 
341 
(C) 

3/3 
351 

3/16 
483 

HB23-1052  by Representative(s) Marshall, Evans; also Senator(s) Fields--
Concerning a requirement that a veteran who has individual 
employability status be treated equivalently to a veteran who has 
one hundred percent permanent disability when determining 
eligibility for any state veterans benefit, and, in connection 
therewith, expanding eligibility for the property tax exemption for 
veterans with a disability to include a veteran who does not have a 
service-connected disability rated as a one hundred percent 
permanent disability but does have individual unemployability 
status. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
131 

2/2 
141 

4/10 
719 
(C) 

4/12 
766 
SO 
(C) 

4/13 
777-
778 
(C) 

4/20 
986 

766 4/12 SO(C) 

HB23-1053  by Representative(s) Hartsook and Ortiz, Evans, Martinez, Velasco; 
also Senator(s) Zenzinger and Rich, Bridges--Concerning the 
authority to accept and expend gifts, grants, and donations, and, in 
connection therewith, authorizing the division of veterans affairs to 
expend gifts, grants, and donations in support of the western slope 
military veterans' cemetery, authorizing the department of public 
safety to accept and expend gifts, grants, and donations in support 
of its purposes, and creating the department of public safety gifts, 
grants, and donations fund. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

1/31 
131 

2/2 
141 

2/17 
245 
(C) 

2/21 
263 
SO 
(C) 

2/22 
277 
(C) 

3/2 
344 

263 2/21 SO(C)
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V      Vetoed by Governor
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1054  by Representative(s) Frizell, Pugliese; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--
Concerning real property valuation, and, in connection therewith, 
extending the property tax reassessment cycle beginning on January 
1, 2021, to a four-year cycle; removing the dollar amount 
reductions to the actual value used for the valuation for assessment 
of lodging property, improved commercial property, and residential 
property; maintaining the same assessment rates for all real property 
besides residential real property in the 2023 and 2024 property tax 
years; and capping the increase in property values between the 2022 
and 2025 property tax years. 

HB23-1055  by Representative(s) Bockenfeld--Concerning a prohibition against 
the use of voting systems that are capable of establishing wireless 
connections. 

HB23-1056  by Representative(s) Hamrick; also Senator(s) Cutter--Concerning 
modernizing record keeping by the state archives. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/12 
761 

4/18 
902 

4/28 
1186 
(C) 

5/1 
1230 
SO 
(C) 

5/2 
1279 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1230 5/1 SO(C) 

HB23-1057  by Representative(s) McCormick and Vigil; also Senator(s) Jaquez 
Lewis--Concerning a requirement that certain public buildings have 
restrooms with amenities for all genders, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/24 
1058* 

5/8 
1460* 

4/25 
1075 

5/4 
1348 

5/4 
1370* 

SO 

5/5 
1383 

5/24 
1501 

1329-1330* 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1058  by Representative(s) Dickson; also Senator(s) Buckner--Concerning 
a change to the definition of "child-occupied facility" as it relates to 
lead-based paint abatement.  

Committee on Health & Human Services 

1/31 
131 

1/31 
132 

3/3 
357 
(C) 

3/7 
376 
(C) 

3/9 
394 
(C) 

3/22 
537
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HB23-1059  by Representative(s) Weinberg--Concerning studying permitting 
motorcycles to drive around motor vehicles traveling in the same 
direction. 

HB23-1060  by Representative(s) Story, Lynch; also Senator(s) Cutter, 
Danielson, Jaquez Lewis--Concerning updates to the Colorado state 
forest service seedling tree nursery, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/12 
761* 

4/13 
813 

5/3 
1318 

5/3 
1333 
SO 

5/4 
1355 

5/24 
1501 

984 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 
1333 5/3 SO 

HB23-1061  by Representative(s) Daugherty and Taggart; also Senator(s) 
Zenzinger--Concerning permitting a retail establishment to serve 
complimentary alcohol beverages at a place of business, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/14 
445* 

3/16 
474 

4/28 
1191 

4/28 
1210 
SO 

5/1 
1239-

40 

5/24 
1501 

900 4/18 Referred to Finance 
1082 4/26 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 

HB23-1062  by Representative(s) Mauro; also Senator(s) Hinrichsen--
Concerning the authority of a metropolitan district to levy a sales 
tax with voter approval for the purpose of providing parks or 
recreational facilities or programs. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/27 
311* 

3/1 
325 

3/29 
597 
(C) 

3/31 
656 
(C) 

4/3 
664 
(C) 

4/13 
814 

HB23-1063  by Representative(s) Bottoms--Concerning a reduction of the state 
income tax rate. 

HB23-1064  by Representative(s) Lukens and Young; also Senator(s) Marchman 
and Kolker--Concerning the enactment of the "Interstate Teacher 
Mobility Compact". 

Committee on Education 

2/9 
197 

2/13 
214 

2/27 
310* 

3/1 
329* 

3/2 
340 
3/3 

355* 

3/8 
391 

355 3/3 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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HB23-1065  by Representative(s) Story and Parenti; also Senator(s) Marchman--
Concerning the scope of the independent ethics commission's 
jurisdiction over ethics complaints against local government 
officials and employees, and in connection therewith, expanding the 
independent ethics commission's jurisdiction to include school 
districts and special districts, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

5/1 
1221* 

5/1 
1250 

5/5 
1392 

1317 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 

HB23-1066  by Representative(s) Bradley and Velasco; also Senator(s) Priola--
Concerning authorizing an individual to move between two 
adjacent parcels of public land that touch at the corners, and, in 
connection therewith, creating a task force to study the issue of 
access to public lands that are blocked by privately owned lands 
and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/5 
1404* 

5/5 
1407 

1438 5/7 PI 

HB23-1067  by Representative(s) Young and Bradfield; also Senator(s) Cutter 
and Ginal--Concerning creation of a family and community 
intervener program to support children experiencing deafblindness, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/20 
511* 

3/22 
538 

4/21 
1001 
(C) 

4/21 
1002 
SO 
(C) 

4/24 
1025 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

773 4/12 Referred to Appropriations 
1002 4/21 SO(C) 

HB23-1068  by Representative(s) Valdez; also Senator(s) Winter F. and Jaquez 
Lewis--Concerning pet animal ownership in housing, and, in 
connection therewith, prohibiting restrictions on dog breeds for 
obtaining homeowner's insurance, providing for the manner in 
which pet animals are handled when a writ of restitution is 
executed, limiting security deposits and rent for pet animals, and 
excluding pet animals from personal property liens. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/14 
445* 
4/26 

1123* 

3/16 
474 

4/14 
818* 

4/18 
890 

4/19 
913 

5/24 
1501 

1123 4/26 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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HB23-1069  by Representative(s) McCormick and Amabile; also Senator(s) 
Cutter and Priola--Concerning the creation of the biochar in oil and 
gas well plugging working advisory group to make 
recommendations for the development of a pilot program to study 
the use of biochar in the plugging of oil and gas wells, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/24 
1058* 

4/26 
1124 

5/5 
1392 

5/5 
1401 
SO 

5/6 
1410-
1411 

5/24 
1501 

1252 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 

HB23-1070  by Representative(s) Ricks; also Senator(s) Buckner--Concerning 
the practice hours required to obtain licensure as a mental health 
professional. 

HB23-1071  by Representative(s) Amabile and Bradfield; also Senator(s) 
Simpson and Fenberg--Concerning the authority of a licensed 
psychologist to prescribe psychotropic medication for the treatment 
of mental health disorders. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/9 
197* 
2/27 
311* 

2/13 
210 

2/17 
251-
253* 

2/22 
280-
281* 

2/23 
289 

3/2 
344 

311 2/27 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1072  by Representative(s) Velasco, Hartsook; also Senator(s) Roberts and 
Will--Concerning the compensation of civil defense workers. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

2/2 
143 
3/3 

350* 

2/6 
157 

2/24 
297* 
(C) 

2/28 
318-
319* 
(C) 

3/1 
326-
327 
(C) 

3/6 
370 

350 3/3 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1073  by Representative(s) Hartsook and Bottoms--Concerning the 
duration of a state of disaster emergency declared by the governor, 
and, in connection therewith, prohibiting the governor from 
renewing a state of disaster emergency and authorizing the general 
assembly to extend a state of disaster emergency. 
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V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1074  by Representative(s) Dickson and Amabile; also Senator(s) 
Marchman--Concerning a study regarding workforce transitions to 
other industries, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/14 
445* 
5/2 

1293* 

3/17 
504 

4/28 
1191 

4/28 
1210* 

SO 

5/1 
1240 

5/24 
1501 

816* 4/14 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1075  by Representative(s) Snyder and Joseph; also Senator(s) Exum--
Concerning evacuation and clearance time modeling in wildfire risk 
areas of the state, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/12 
761* 

4/14 
851 

4/26 
1086 
(C) 

4/26 
1117 
SO 
(C) 

4/27 
1139 
(C) 

5/5 
1405 

983 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 
1116 4/26 SO(C) 

HB23-1076  by Representative(s) Daugherty; also Senator(s) Marchman--
Concerning workers' compensation, and, in connection therewith, 
increasing the duration of benefits based on mental impairment, 
removing the authority to petition over artificial devices, allowing 
an employee to request a hearing on the loss of total temporary 
disability benefits under certain circumstances, updating provisions 
related to independent medical examinations, increasing the amount 
of attorney fees that are presumed unreasonable, and making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/21 
1018* 

4/25 
1075 

5/4 
1348 

5/4 
1370 
SO 

5/5 
1383-
1384 

5/24 
1501 

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1077  by Representative(s) Willford and Garcia, Duran; also Senator(s) 
Winter F. and Jaquez Lewis--Concerning a requirement to obtain a 
patient's informed consent before performing an intimate 
examination of the patient under specified circumstances, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/14 
445* 
4/26 

1123* 

3/16 
474 

4/11 
745* 

4/19 
959-
960* 

4/20 
972 

5/24 
1501 

646-649* 3/31 Referred to Appropriations 
1123 4/26 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1078  by Representative(s) Willford and Gonzales-Gutierrez; also 
Senator(s) Hansen--Concerning the creation of a dependent 
allowance for individuals receiving unemployment compensation, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1075 

1316 5/3 PI 

HB23-1079  by Representative(s) DeGraaf, Bradley, Winter T.--Concerning the 
creation of income tax credits for nonpublic education. 

HB23-1080  by Representative(s) Winter T., Bockenfeld, Bradley, Evans, 
Holtorf, Weinberg, Wilson; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--Concerning 
alternative energy sources, and, in connection therewith, requiring a 
feasibility study for the use of small modular nuclear reactors as a 
source of carbon-free energy and specifying the maximum 
nameplate capacity of a generation unit for pumped hydroelectricity 
that qualifies as recycled energy under the renewable energy 
standard. 

HB23-1081  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Taggart; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen--Concerning the expansion of the tax credit for 
conversion costs for employee business ownership. 

Committee on Finance 

4/24 
1023* 

4/24 
1059 

5/4 
1348 

5/4 
1370 
SO 

5/5 
1384 

5/24 
1501 

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1082  by Representative(s) Wilson, Marshall, Martinez; also Senator(s) 
Pelton B.--Concerning the number of military license plates with an 
identifying figure authorizing the use of reserved parking that the 
department of revenue may issue to a qualified individual. 
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petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1083  by Representative(s) Titone and Taggart--Concerning qualified 
higher education expenses for commercial pilot aviation training 
programs. 

HB23-1084  by Representative(s) Bradfield and Ortiz; also Senator(s) Gardner 
and Zenzinger--Concerning the continuation of the income tax 
deduction for military retirement benefits. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/5 
1404* 

5/5 
1407 

5/6 
1416 
(C) 

5/6 
1424 
SO 

5/7 
1436-
1437 

5/24 
1501 

1418 5/6 SO 

HB23-1085  by Representative(s) Martinez; also Senator(s) Simpson--
Concerning modification of the requirements for local governments 
in rural areas to adopt energy efficient building codes, and, in 
connection therewith, amending the definition of a rural county, 
defining a rural municipality, and extending the energy efficient 
building code compliance periods for both. 

HB23-1086  by Representative(s) DeGraaf and Joseph, Bradley, Soper; also 
Senator(s) Baisley and Winter F.--Concerning enactment of the 
"Due Process Asset Forfeiture Act", and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/26 
1123* 

4/26 
1124 

5/3 
1318 
(C) 

5/3 
1331 
SO 
(C) 

5/4 
1353 

5/24 
1501 

1252 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1331 5/3 SO(C) 
1352 5/4 Removed from Consent 

HB23-1087  by Representative(s) Catlin and McLachlan; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Will--Concerning a requirement that the state controller 
promulgate fiscal rules governing advance payment for the purchase 
of state agricultural products by a charitable food organization 
using state grant money. 

Committee on Finance 

2/15 
230* 

2/17 
247 

3/7 
385 
(C) 

3/9 
398 
(C) 

3/10 
416 
(C) 

3/22 
537
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*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
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LO   Laid Over
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(C)   Consent Calendar
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1088  by Representative(s) Martinez, Hartsook; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen--Concerning a program to provide mental health 
services for veterans, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/24 
1058* 

5/5 
1381* 

4/25 
1075 

5/2 
1278* 

5/2 
1297* 

SO 

5/3 
1324 

5/24 
1501 

1187* 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1296 5/2 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1089  by Representative(s) Young; also Senator(s) Zenzinger--Concerning 
the continuation of special education services for a student in foster 
care when the student moves. 

Committee on Education 

3/21 
531* 

3/22 
538 

4/6 
695 
(C) 

4/11 
745 
(C) 

4/12 
762 
(C) 

4/20 
986 

HB23-1090  by Representative(s) Weissman; also Senator(s) Rodriguez--
Concerning a prohibition on the purchase of debt issued by a 
metropolitan district by any entity with respect to which any district 
director has a conflict of interest. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/21 
267* 

2/23 
288 

598 3/29 PI 

HB23-1091  by Representative(s) Pugliese and Kipp; also Senator(s) Marchman 
and Rich--Concerning the income tax credit for a qualifying 
contribution to promote child care in the state, and, in connection 
therewith, continuing the credit for three years, requiring the 
department of revenue to develop recommendations for the 
expansion of the types of contributions that qualify for the credit, 
and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
872 

4/28 
1191 
(C) 

4/28 
1205 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1224 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1075 4/25 Referred to Appropriations 
1205 4/28 SO(C) 

HB23-1092  by Representative(s) Bockenfeld--Concerning limitations on the use 
of state money, and, in connection therewith, requiring the public 
employees' retirement association to make investments solely on 
financial factors, prohibiting certain government contracts with 
entities that engage in economic boycotts, and requiring the state 
treasurer to invest money eligible for investment solely on financial 
factors. 
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
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HB23-1093  by Representative(s) McLachlan and Martinez; also Senator(s) Rich 
and Marchman--Concerning permitting higher education staff to 
take a sabbatical. 

Committee on Education 

2/13 
214 

2/17 
247 

3/14 
443 

3/20 
509 

3/21 
518 

4/3 
663 

HB23-1094  by Representative(s) Lukens and Catlin; also Senator(s) Roberts and 
Pelton R.--Concerning modifications to the agricultural workforce 
development program. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/14 
445* 

3/16 
474 

4/6 
704 
(C) 

4/6 
710 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
723 
(C) 

4/24 
1055 

557 3/24 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 

HB23-1095  by Representative(s) Woodrow and Lindsay; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen and Winter F.--Concerning prohibiting the inclusion of 
certain provisions in written rental agreements. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/27 
311* 

3/3 
351 

4/5 
688* 

4/10 
727* 

4/11 
738 

5/5 
1405 

738 4/11 Reconsideration Granted 
1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1096  by Representative(s) Snyder--Concerning the promotion of wildfire 
resilient houses in areas of the state at high risk for wildfires 
through expansion of the wildfire mitigation resources and best 
practices grant program. 

HB23-1097  by Representative(s) Luck, Bradley, Winter T.--Concerning the 
administration of a painkiller to an unborn child prior to an 
abortion. 

HB23-1098  by Representative(s) Frizell and Bradley, Armagost, Hartsook, 
Weinberg, Winter T.; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--Concerning 
protecting female students' rights in athletics. 
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HB23-1099  by Representative(s) Vigil and Weissman, Velasco; also Senator(s) 
Fields and Exum--Concerning tenant screening documentation for 
residential leases. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/27 
311* 

3/2 
336 

3/24 
564 

3/30 
634* 

3/31 
655 

4/26 
1124 

634-635 3/30 COW Amendment 
1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1100  by Representative(s) Ricks and Garcia, Mabrey; also Senator(s) 
Jaquez Lewis and Gonzales--Concerning restrictions on 
governmental participation in civil immigration detention. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/27 
311* 

3/1 
326 

4/17 
871* 

4/19 
914 

4/20 
972 

5/5 
1405 

914 4/19 Judiciary Committee Amendment Lost 

HB23-1101  by Representative(s) Vigil and Bacon; also Senator(s) Winter F. and 
Hinrichsen--Concerning support for transit, and, in connection 
therewith, increasing the flexibility of the ozone season transit grant 
program and increasing opportunities for transit agency 
participation in regional transportation planning. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/9 
197* 
4/21 

1018* 

2/13 
214 

2/28 
316-
317* 

3/2 
341* 

3/3 
352 
4/18 
897-
898* 

4/27 
1182 

462 3/15 House Requests Conference Committee, 
Appoints Conferees and Grants Authority to go Beyond 
Scope 
470 3/15 Senate Appoints Conferees and Grants 
Authority to go Beyond Scope 
530-531 3/21 First Report of First Conference 
Committee 
554 3/23 Motion to Reject the First Conference 
Committee Report lost 
635-636 3/30 Senate Rejects the First Conference 
Committee Report, Dissolves First Conference 
Committee, Requests Second Conference Committee 
and Appoints Conferees 
774 4/12 House Dissolves First Conference Conference 
Committee and Appoints Conferees to Second 
Conference Committee 
855-856 4/17 First Report of the Second Conference 
Committee 
897-898 4/18 Senate Adopts the First Report of the 
Second Conference Committee 
1018 4/21 House Adopts the First Report of the Second 
Conference Committee
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HB23-1102  by Representative(s) Evans and Bird; also Senator(s) Roberts and 
Hansen--Concerning the high-visibility alcohol and drug impaired 
driving enforcement program. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/17 
871* 

4/18 
902 

4/28 
1191 
(C) 

4/28 
1214 
SO 

5/1 
1244-
1245 

5/8 
1488 

1056 4/24 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 

HB23-1103  by Representative(s) Winter T., Bradley, Evans, Holtorf, Weinberg; 
also Senator(s) Pelton R., Liston--Concerning the distribution of 
severance tax funds to counties that are economically impacted by 
the industries on which severance taxes are imposed. 

HB23-1104  by Representative(s) Frizell--Concerning a postponement of the 
implementation of the state's paid family and medical leave 
insurance program. 

HB23-1105  by Representative(s) Parenti and Titone; also Senator(s) Cutter and 
Fields--Concerning the creation of task forces to examine issues 
affecting certain homeowners' rights, and, in connection therewith, 
creating the HOA homeowners' rights task force and the 
metropolitan district homeowners' rights task force, and making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

4/14 
818* 
5/8 

1460* 

4/17 
872 

4/28 
1191 

4/28 
1210* 

SO 

5/1 
1240-
1241* 

5/6 
1430-
1431* 

5/24 
1501 

1154 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1380 5/5 House Requests Conference Committee, 
Appoints Conferees, and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1407 5/5 Senate Appoints Conferees and Grants 
Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
1409 5/6 Rep. Taggart Replaces Rep. Frizell as House 
Conferee 
1428-1430 5/6 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1430-1431 5/6 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1460 5/8 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee
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HB23-1106  by Representative(s) Evans and Bird; also Senator(s) Kolker and 
Will--Concerning authorizing the board of the fire and police 
pension association to provide noncompounding cost of living 
adjustments. 

Committee on Finance 

2/9 
197 

2/10 
200 

3/7 
385 
(C) 

3/9 
398 
(C) 

3/10 
416-
417 
(C) 

3/16 
483 

HB23-1107  by Representative(s) Duran and Pugliese; also Senator(s) Gardner 
and Winter F.--Concerning funding for crime victim services. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/26 
1123* 

4/26 
1124 

5/2 
1278 
(C) 

5/2 
1294 
SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1320 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1294 5/2 SO(C) 

HB23-1108  by Representative(s) Duran and Evans; also Senator(s) Hansen and 
Gardner--Concerning the creation of a task force to study victim 
and survivor awareness and responsiveness training requirements 
for judicial personnel, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/6 
370* 
5/8 

1460* 

3/9 
405 

4/21 
1001* 

4/21 
1016-
1017* 

SO 

4/24 
1032 
5/4 

1368-
1369 

5/24 
1501 

867-870* 4/17 Referred to Appropriations 
1011 4/21 SO 
1222 5/1 House Requests Conference Committee and 
Appoints Conferees 
1289 5/2 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1345-1346 5/4 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1368-1369 5/4 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1369 5/4 Sen. Gardner Removed as Senate Co-Prime 
Sponsor 
1460 5/8 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 

HB23-1109  by Representative(s) Gonzales-Gutierrez and Joseph; also 
Senator(s) Winter F.--Concerning measures to improve school 
policies that impact student conduct. 
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HB23-1110  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and Hartsook, Jodeh; also 
Senator(s) Mullica and Rich--Concerning requiring health-care 
coverage for biomarker testing. 

HB23-1111  by Representative(s) Bird; also Senator(s) Hansen, Liston--
Concerning harmonization of the unauthorized insurance premium 
tax rate with the surplus lines insurance premium tax rate. 

Committee on Finance 

2/13 
214 

2/13 
214 

3/7 
384 

3/9 
398 

3/10 
417 

3/22 
537 

HB23-1112  by Representative(s) Bird and Young; also Senator(s) Hansen and 
Kolker--Concerning the enlargement of certain income tax credits 
for low- and middle-income working individuals or families, and, in 
connection therewith, reducing state income tax revenue by 
increasing the earned income tax credit and restructuring the child 
tax credit to allow all low-income taxpayers with income below 
certain thresholds to claim the credit. 

Committee on Finance 

5/1 
1221* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/1 
1250 

5/5 
1393 

5/5 
1403* 

SO 

5/6 
1414-
1415* 

5/24 
1501 

1390-1391* 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1113  by Representative(s) Hamrick and Frizell--Concerning a 
requirement that the legislative council staff produce a limited 
number of county impact notes for legislative measures when 
requested to do so. 

HB23-1114  by Representative(s) Taggart and Gonzales-Gutierrez--Concerning 
the designation of state institutions of higher education as first-
generation-serving institutions. 
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1115  by Representative(s) Mabrey and Velasco, Bacon, Boesenecker, 
deGruy Kennedy, Duran, English, Epps, Garcia, Gonzales-
Gutierrez, Jodeh, Kipp, Lindsay, Martinez, Ortiz, Parenti, Sharbini, 
Sirota, Story, Vigil, Willford, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Rodriguez-
-Concerning the repeal of statutory provisions prohibiting local 
governments from enacting rent control on private residential 
property or a private residential housing unit. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/27 
311* 

3/1 
326 

1081 4/26 PI 

HB23-1116  by Representative(s) Hartsook and Daugherty, Ortiz; also Senator(s) 
Rodriguez and Baisley--Concerning insurance contracts for health-
care services that involve electronic payments to a health-care 
provider, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

2/6 
151* 
3/15 
462* 

2/6 
157 

3/10 
414* 
(C) 

3/10 
419-
420* 
SO 
(C) 

3/13 
439 
(C) 

4/3 
663 

347 3/3 Referred to Appropriations 
418 3/10 SO(C) 
462 3/15 House Concurred in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1117  by Representative(s) Jodeh and Garcia; also Senator(s) Gonzales 
and Hinrichsen--Concerning requirements for affidavits of support 
related to eligibility for public benefits in Colorado. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

2/15 
230* 

2/15 
234 

3/17 
486 

3/23 
552 

3/27 
578-
579 

4/3 
663 

HB23-1118  by Representative(s) Sirota and Gonzales-Gutierrez, Duran, Epps, 
Jodeh, Kipp, Lindsay, Mabrey, Vigil, Woodrow; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales and Winter F., Danielson--Concerning fair workweek 
employment standards. 

HB23-1119  by Representative(s) Bottoms--Concerning abolishing abortion in 
Colorado. 
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L      Lost
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petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1120  by Representative(s) Joseph and Ortiz, Garcia, Lieder, Velasco; also 
Senator(s) Fields and Winter F.--Concerning eviction protections 
for residential tenants who receive public assistance, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

4/14 
818* 
5/8 

1460* 

4/17 
872 

4/28 
1191-
1192* 

5/5 
1405* 

SO 

5/6 
1415 

5/24 
1501 

1073 4/25 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO LO 
1231 5/1 SO LO 
1296 5/2 SO LO 
1333 5/3 SO LO 
1405 5/5 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1121  by Representative(s) Bird; also Senator(s) Hansen and Liston, 
Kolker--Concerning the repeal of infrequently used tax 
expenditures. 

Committee on Finance 

2/13 
214 

2/15 
234 

3/7 
384 

3/9 
399 

3/10 
418 

3/16 
483 

HB23-1122  by Representative(s) Bird; also Senator(s) Hansen and Kolker, 
Liston--Concerning the modification of the state income tax credit 
for purchasing long-term care insurance. 

HB23-1123  by Representative(s) Lindsay and Weinberg; also Senator(s) 
Bridges and Rich, Winter F.--Concerning a requirement that motor 
vehicle drivers take certain actions to mitigate the risk their vehicles 
present to stationary vehicles on the road. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/22 
284* 

2/23 
288 

3/2 
338 
(C) 

3/6 
368 
(C) 

3/7 
374 
(C) 

3/16 
483 

HB23-1124  by Representative(s) Lindsay; also Senator(s) Fields--Concerning 
the continuation of funding for supportive employment services for 
Colorado employment first participants, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 
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*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1125  by Representative(s) Lukens and Winter T.; also Senator(s) 
Simpson and Marchman--Concerning the modernization of the 
process to change groundwater well owner contact information. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resource s 

2/21 
267* 

2/23 
288 

3/3 
347 
(C) 

3/7 
376 
(C) 

3/9 
394 
(C) 

3/22 
537 

HB23-1126  by Representative(s) Ricks and Weinberg; also Senator(s) Exum--
Concerning the inclusion of certain items of information in 
consumer reports, and, in connection therewith, prohibiting the 
reporting of medical debt information by consumer reporting 
agencies, prohibiting debt collectors and collection agencies from 
falsely representing that medical debt information will be included 
in a consumer report or failing to timely disclose that, with certain 
exceptions, medical debt will not be included in a consumer report, 
and, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/1 
325* 

3/3 
351 

3/15 
461 

3/23 
552* 

3/31 
653-
654* 

5/24 
1501 

1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1127  by Representative(s) Winter T., Hartsook, Weinberg; also 
Senator(s) Baisley--Concerning a guarantee of a customer's right to 
use energy. 

HB23-1128  by Representative(s) Weinberg, Bottoms, Hartsook, Taggart, 
Velasco, Wilson, Winter T.--Concerning certain income tax credits 
and deductions for married taxpayers. 

HB23-1129  by Representative(s) Bradley--Concerning a state income tax credit 
for an eligible purchaser's installation of a lifebuoy apparatus. 

HB23-1130  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet, Young; also Senator(s) 
Rodriguez and Kolker, Buckner, Fields--Concerning requirements 
for prescription drug coverage for serious mental illness, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/14 
445* 

3/16 
474 

4/18 
878 

4/20 
977 

4/21 
992-
993 

5/5 
1405 

821 4/14 Referred to Appropriations
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1131  by Representative(s) Weinberg--Concerning approval of the budget 
of a common interest community, and, in connection therewith, 
requiring a majority of unit owners of a common interest 
community to be present at a meeting in order for the executive 
board to approve a proposed budget and authorizing a majority of 
unit owners present at the meeting to veto a proposed budget that is 
approved at such a meeting. 

HB23-1132  by Representative(s) Snyder and Soper; also Senator(s) Fields--
Concerning the court data-sharing task force, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/14 
445* 
5/8 

1460* 

3/16 
475 

4/11 
745 
(C) 

4/12 
766* 
SO 
(C) 

4/13 
778-
779 
(C) 
5/4 

1367-
1368* 

5/24 
1501 

677* 4/4 Referred to Appropriations 
766 4/12 SO(C) 
1123 4/26 House Requests Conference Committee 
1154 4/27 House Appoints Conferees 
1223 5/1 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1347-1348 5/4 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1367-1368 5/4 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1460 5/8 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 

HB23-1133  by Representative(s) Lindsay and Amabile; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales and Rodriguez--Concerning the cost of communications 
services for persons in custody, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/24 
1023* 

4/24 
1059 

5/2 
1278 

5/2 
1297 
SO 

5/3 
1324-
1325 

5/24 
1501 

1252 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1296 5/2 SO
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V      Vetoed by Governor
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1134  by Representative(s) Joseph and Kipp, Garcia, Lindstedt, Ortiz, 
Sharbini, Velasco, Willford; also Senator(s) Cutter, Marchman--
Concerning mandatory provisions in home warranty service 
contracts, and, in connection therewith, requiring a home warranty 
service contract to include terms allowing a homeowner to replace 
any of certain gas-fueled devices with a device that operates on 
electricity. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/15 
230* 

2/17 
248 

2/28 
317 

3/6 
369* 

3/7 
375* 

3/22 
537 

HB23-1135  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and Bird; also Senator(s) 
Zenzinger and Smallwood--Concerning the offense classification 
for indecent exposure in view of a minor, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

5/1 
1221* 

5/1 
1250 

5/5 
1393 
(C) 

5/5 
1400 
SO 
(C) 

5/6 
1410 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1379 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1400 5/5 SO(C) 

HB23-1136  by Representative(s) Ortiz and Hartsook; also Senator(s) Winter F. 
and Liston--Concerning health insurance coverage for a prosthetic 
device necessary for a covered person to engage in certain types of 
activities, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/18 
899* 

4/19 
957 

4/28 
1192 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1224 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1130 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1205 4/28 SO(C) 

HB23-1137  by Representative(s) Lukens and Valdez; also Senator(s) Hansen 
and Roberts--Concerning measures to stabilize net metering credits 
calculated for an electric retail utility's purchase of electric output 
from a community solar garden. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/21 
267* 

2/23 
288 

3/14 
444 
(C) 

3/16 
476 
(C) 

3/17 
498 
(C) 

4/13 
814 

HB23-1138  by Representative(s) Amabile and Soper; also Senator(s) 
Rodriguez--Concerning procedures related to adult competency 
proceedings. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/21 
1018* 

5/5 
1381* 

4/24 
1059 

5/2 
1278 

5/2 
1297* 

SO 

5/3 
1325 

5/24 
1501 

1252 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1296 5/2 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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HB23-1139  by Representative(s) Martinez; also Senator(s) Simpson--
Concerning the modification of the salary categorization of locally 
elected officers in specified counties. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/27 
307* 
3/14 
445* 

3/1 
326 

3/7 
383* 
(C) 

3/9 
397* 
(C) 

3/10 
415-
416 
(C) 

3/16 
483 

445 3/14 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1140  by Representative(s) Snyder and Evans; also Senator(s) Rodriguez 
and Van Winkle--Concerning the requirement that businesses 
licensed to sell powersports vehicles have a principal place of 
business. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

2/27 
307* 

3/1 
326 

3/9 
402 
(C) 

3/14 
449 
(C) 

3/15 
463 
(C) 

3/22 
537 

HB23-1141  by Representative(s) Lindsay and Story, Catlin; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen and Mullica, Simpson--Concerning the authority of 
history Colorado to dispose of three properties, and, in connection 
therewith, authorizing the disposal of the real properties known as 
the McFarlane House in Central City, the Pearce-McAllister 
Cottage in Denver, and the Pueblo Museum Support Center in 
Pueblo. 

Committee on Finance 

2/21 
267* 

2/23 
288 

3/7 
384 
(C) 

3/9 
397-
398 
(C) 

3/10 
416 
(C) 

3/22 
537 

HB23-1142  by Representative(s) Pugliese; also Senator(s) Kirkmeyer--
Concerning requiring a report of known or suspected child abuse or 
neglect to include information related to the person making the 
report. 

HB23-1143  by Representative(s) Kipp and Armagost; also Senator(s) Gonzales 
and Kirkmeyer--Concerning measures related to seeking federal 
authorization for certain immigrants to possess firearms to be a 
peace officer. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/6 
370* 

3/9 
405 

4/4 
677 

4/6 
712 

4/10 
726 

4/20 
986
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HB23-1144  by Representative(s) English--Concerning public employees' 
retirement association defined benefit plan payments to an ex-
spouse upon remarriage. 

HB23-1145  by Representative(s) Sharbini and English; also Senator(s) Fields 
and Exum--Concerning juveniles ordered by a court to be detained 
in an adult facility while awaiting trial. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/13 
214* 

2/15 
234 

3/2 
339 
(C) 

3/6 
368 
(C) 

3/7 
374-
375 
(C) 

3/16 
483 

HB23-1146  by Representative(s) Valdez; also Senator(s) Rodriguez--
Concerning a prohibition against an employer taking adverse action 
against an employee who accepts a gratuity, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/1 
1248* 

5/1 
1253 

5/6 
1416 

5/6 
1418 
SO 

5/7 
1434-
1435 

5/24 
1501 

1418 5/6 SO 

HB23-1147  by Representative(s) Kipp; also Senator(s) Winter F.--Concerning 
provisions relating to the adequate training of motor vehicle drivers, 
and, in connection therewith, creating an enterprise to educate 
potential drivers, providing translation services for driving 
examinations, and imposing a fee on instruction permits and driver's 
licenses. 

Committee on Finance 

4/24 
1058* 

5/8 
1478* 

4/25 
1075 

5/5 
1393-
1399* 

5/5 
1401-
1402* 

SO 

5/6 
1411 
5/6 

1316 
5/8 

1464* 

5/24 
1501 

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 
1415-1416 5/6 Reconsideration Granted 
1453 5/7 House Requests Conference Committee and 
Appoints Conferees 
1453 5/7 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1459-1460 5/8 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1464 5/8 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1478 5/8 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee
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HB23-1148  by Representative(s) Evans, Taggart; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--
Concerning certain limitations on an executive agency's ability to 
engage in additional rule-making within a specified period of time 
following the agency's adoption of a rule. 

HB23-1149  by Representative(s) Holtorf; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--Concerning 
modification of the conduct of elections in small counties, and, in 
connection therewith, allowing a small county to reduce the number 
of voter service and polling centers required for a general election 
under certain conditions and allowing the county clerk and recorder 
of a small county to appoint a member of the county clerk and 
recorder's staff as one of the required election judges. 

HB23-1150  by Representative(s) Bottoms--Concerning providing information 
about abortion pill reversal to people seeking a medication abortion, 
and, in connection therewith, creating the "Abortion Pill Reversal 
Information Act". 

HB23-1151  by Representative(s) Woodrow and Bockenfeld, Epps; also 
Senator(s) Rodriguez and Gardner--Concerning clarifications to the 
requirements that the court conduct a bond hearing within forty-
eight hours after an individual is placed in jail. 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/22 
284* 
3/30 
637* 

2/23 
288 

3/21 
516* 
(C) 

3/23 
545* 
(C) 

3/24 
558-
559 
(C) 

4/13 
814 

637 3/30 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1152  by Representative(s) Bradley--Concerning prohibiting the 
ownership of certain property interests by covered foreign persons 
that are not located in the United States. 
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HB23-1153  by Representative(s) Armagost and Amabile; also Senator(s) Pelton 
B. and Rodriguez--Concerning a feasibility study to determine 
pathways to behavioral health care for people with serious mental 
illness, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/14 
818* 

4/14 
851 

5/1 
1222 

5/1 
1232 
SO 

5/2 
1281 

5/24 
1501 

1201 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 

HB23-1154  by Representative(s) Valdez--Concerning requirements for 
initiatives with a projected environmental impact that are properly 
submitted to the title board, and, in connection therewith, requiring 
the director of research of the legislative council to prepare a 
preliminary report for such initiatives, requiring the title of such 
initiatives to reflect the findings of the preliminary report, and 
requiring that the findings are referenced in the ballot information 
booklet entry for such initiatives. 

HB23-1155  by Representative(s) Weissman and Bacon, Soper; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales--Concerning the advisement of rights during a custodial 
investigation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/14 
850* 

4/17 
872 

4/24 
1058 
(C) 

4/26 
1084 
(C) 

4/27 
1138 
(C) 

5/5 
1405 

HB23-1156  by Representative(s) Taggart and Young; also Senator(s) Kolker 
and Pelton R.--Concerning modernization of the public airport 
authority act. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

2/27 
311* 

3/2 
336 

3/14 
444 
(C) 

3/16 
476 
(C) 

3/17 
498-
499 
(C) 

4/3 
663 

HB23-1157  by Representative(s) Joseph and Weinberg; also Senator(s) Exum 
and Gardner--Concerning the "Uniform Unregulated Child Custody 
Transfer Act". 

Committee on Judiciary 

2/27 
311* 

3/1 
326 

3/21 
516 
(C) 

3/23 
545 
(C) 

3/24 
558 
(C) 

4/13 
814
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petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1158  by Representative(s) Willford and Taggart; also Senator(s) Mullica-
-Concerning the creation of the Colorado commodity supplemental 
food grant program, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/17 
857* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/17 
872 

5/2 
1278 
(C) 

5/2 
1296-
1297* 

SO 

5/3 
1324 

5/24 
1501 

1199-1200* 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1296 5/2 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1159  by Representative(s) Luck, Bottoms, Joseph, Wilson; also 
Senator(s) Baisley--Concerning studying family law court 
proceedings, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

HB23-1160  by Representative(s) Evans, Epps--Concerning requirements before 
adding a person suspected of child abuse or neglect to the 
automated child welfare system. 

HB23-1161  by Representative(s) Kipp and Willford; also Senator(s) Cutter and 
Winter F., Priola--Concerning environmental standards for certain 
products, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
872 

4/28 
1192* 

4/28 
1210-
1211* 

5/1 
1242 

5/24 
1501 

1056-1057* 4/24 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 

HB23-1162  by Representative(s) Woodrow; also Senator(s) Rodriguez--
Concerning the regulation of consumer legal funding transactions, 
and, in connection therewith, authorizing the administrator of the 
"Uniform Consumer Credit Code" to adopt rules regulating creditor-
imposed charges for certain consumer credit transactions that are 
secured by a consumer's potential proceeds from a settlement or 
judgment obtained in an associated legal claim. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/18 
899* 

4/19 
957 

4/27 
1181 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1227 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1205 4/28 SO(C) 

HB23-1163  by Representative(s) DeGraaf, Bottoms, Winter T.--Concerning a 
prohibition against classifying carbon dioxide as a pollutant. 
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HB23-1164  by Representative(s) Lynch--Concerning opioid harm reduction. 

HB23-1165  by Representative(s) Amabile and McCormick; also Senator(s) 
Jaquez Lewis--Concerning the authority of a board of county 
commissioners to prohibit discharge of firearms in unincorporated 
areas of a county. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

2/17 
247* 

3/6 
370 

1380 5/5 PI 

HB23-1166  by Representative(s) Pugliese; also Senator(s) Will--Concerning the 
elimination of retail delivery fees. 

HB23-1167  by Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy and Sharbini; also Senator(s) 
Rodriguez--Concerning persons who report emergency overdose 
events in good faith. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/3 
355* 

3/6 
370 

4/4 
677 

4/6 
713 

4/10 
726 

4/20 
986 

HB23-1168  by Representative(s) Sharbini and Joseph; also Senator(s) Winter 
F.--Concerning legal representation in due process complaint 
hearings for the parents of a student who may be eligible for special 
education services, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

3/14 
445* 

3/16 
475 

4/6 
704 
(C) 

4/6 
710* 
SO 
(C) 

4/10 
723 
(C) 

5/5 
1405 

515* 03/21 Referred to Appropriations 
708 4/6 SO(C) 
1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1169  by Representative(s) Bacon--Concerning a non-arrest response by 
law enforcement for certain low-level offenses. 
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HB23-1170  by Representative(s) DeGraaf, Bottoms--Concerning the use of 
distributed ledgers in elections, and, in connection therewith, 
establishing requirements for the creation and use of cast vote 
record, tally status report, token assignment, and voter eligibility 
status distributed ledgers. 

HB23-1171  by Representative(s) Mabrey and Gonzales-Gutierrez, Bacon, 
Boesenecker, deGruy Kennedy, Dickson, Duran, Epps, Garcia, 
Jodeh, Lieder, Lindsay, Lindstedt, Ortiz, Velasco, Vigil, Willford, 
Woodrow; also Senator(s) Gonzales and Hinrichsen--Concerning 
requiring just cause for the eviction of a tenant from a residential 
premises. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/16 
474* 

3/31 
661 

5/5 
1380 

1418 5/6 SO LO 
1438 5/7 SO LO 

HB23-1172  by Representative(s) Parenti; also Senator(s) Jaquez Lewis--
Concerning changes to child welfare proceedings. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/1 
325 

3/2 
336 

3/14 
445 
(C) 

3/16 
476 
(C) 

3/17 
499 
(C) 

4/3 
663 

HB23-1173  by Representative(s) Bockenfeld--Concerning the governance of the 
department of transportation, and, in connection therewith, 
modifying the number of members of and manner in which 
members are selected for the transportation commission and 
requiring the transportation commission to select the executive 
director of the department of transportation. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1174  by Representative(s) Amabile and Brown; also Senator(s) Baisley 
and Roberts--Concerning homeowner's insurance, and, in 
connection therewith, requiring certain reports related to the cost of 
reconstructing a home, increasing the notice requirement before an 
insurer can cancel or refuse to renew a homeowner's insurance 
policy, creating guaranteed replacement cost coverage in 
homeowner's insurance, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/21 
1018* 

5/8 
1478* 

4/24 
1059 

5/6 
1416-
1417* 

5/6 
1424* 

SO 

5/7 
1436 

5/24 
1501  

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1418 5/6 SO 
1478 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1175  by Representative(s) Bockenfeld--Concerning information included 
in the transportation commission's proposed budget allocation plan. 

HB23-1176  by Representative(s) Wilson--Concerning the creation of a flexible 
defined contribution plan with a voluntary member contribution for 
eligible members of the public employees' retirement association 
who are employed by public schools, and, in connection therewith, 
allowing members of the school division or the Denver public 
schools division of the association to participate in the flexible 
defined contribution plan in lieu of the association's defined benefit 
plan. 

HB23-1177  by Representative(s) McLachlan--Concerning automated vehicle 
identification systems on route school buses for student safety. 

HB23-1178  by Representative(s) Froelich; also Senator(s) Winter F.--
Concerning enhancing court personnel's recognition of domestic 
violence to access federal funding, and, in connection therewith, 
including the recognition of child abuse. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/14 
818* 
5/1 

1222* 

4/14 
851 

4/24 
1058*  

4/26 
1113* 

4/27 
1141 

5/24 
1501 

1222 5/1 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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HB23-1179  by Representative(s) Mauro and Winter T.; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen and Simpson--Concerning the maximum uncommitted 
reserve that may be retained in the agricultural products inspection 
cash fund. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

3/9 
403* 

3/14 
446 

3/17 
495 
(C) 

3/21 
519 
(C) 

3/22 
533-
534 
(C) 

4/13 
814 

HB23-1180  by Representative(s) Marshall, deGruy Kennedy, Vigil; also 
Senator(s) Priola--Concerning the modification of county 
commissioner elections in counties with populations of seventy 
thousand or more, and, in connection therewith, requiring such 
counties to have five commissioners, at least three of whom are 
elected only by voters resident in the district from which the 
commissioner runs for election. 

HB23-1181  by Representative(s) Mauro, Snyder; also Senator(s) Hinrichsen and 
Mullica--Concerning the regulation of guaranteed asset protection 
agreements. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/23 
555* 
5/8 

1460* 

3/27 
584 

4/27 
1176-
1180* 

4/28 
1214* 

SO 

5/1 
1244 

5/24 
1501 

1207 4/28 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1182  by Representative(s) Epps and Mabrey, Bacon, Garcia, Marshall, 
Sharbini, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Fields and Gardner--
Concerning a requirement for remote public access to observe 
criminal court proceedings. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/14 
850* 
5/2 

1293* 

4/17 
872 

4/27 
1130* 

(C) 

4/28 
1210* 

SO 

5/1 
1239 

5/24 
1501 

1205 4/28 SO(C) 
1206 4/28 Removed from Consent 
1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1183  by Representative(s) Jodeh and Sirota; also Senator(s) Winter F.--
Concerning medicaid prior authorization requests for a step-therapy 
exception and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/20 
511* 

3/22 
538 

4/6 
704 
(C) 

4/11 
748* 

4/12 
764-
765 

4/20 
986 

646 3/31 Referred to Appropriations 
745 4/11 Removed from Consent 
1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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HB23-1184  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Frizell; also Senator(s) Roberts--
Concerning certain low-income housing property that is deemed to 
be used for a strictly charitable purpose, and, in connection 
therewith, clarifying and expanding the property tax exemption for 
property acquired by nonprofit housing providers for a strictly 
charitable low-income housing purpose and creating a property tax 
exemption for property held by community land trusts or nonprofit 
affordable homeownership developers and used for a strictly 
charitable purpose.   

Committee on Finance 

4/12 
761* 

4/12 
774 

4/28 
1192 

4/28 
1211 
SO 

5/1 
1242 

5/24 
1501 

1082 4/26 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 

HB23-1185  by Representative(s) Daugherty and Woodrow; also Senator(s) 
Rodriguez--Concerning procedures relating to the replacement of 
elected officials. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

3/8 
391* 

3/14 
446 

3/24 
557 

3/30 
633 

3/31 
654-
655 

4/13 
814 

HB23-1186  by Representative(s) Lindsay and Jodeh; also Senator(s) Exum and 
Jaquez Lewis--Concerning remote participation in a residential 
eviction filed in county court, and, in connection therewith, making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

3/20 
511* 

3/22 
538 

4/14 
833 

4/18 
890 

4/19 
912-
913 

5/5 
1405 

686 4/5 Referred to Appropriations 

HB23-1187  by Representative(s) Bacon and Amabile; also Senator(s) Gonzales 
and Fields--Concerning alternatives in the criminal justice system 
for pregnant persons. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/3 
355* 
4/26 

1123* 

3/6 
370 

4/18 
878-
879* 

4/21 
1005-
1006*  

4/24 
1027 

5/24 
1501 1123 4/26 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

471-472* 3/16 Referred to Appropriations 

HB23-1188  by Representative(s) Soper; also Senator(s) Rich--Concerning 
authorizing a public school to offer individualized learning. 
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HB23-1189  by Representative(s) Bird and Weinberg; also Senator(s) Zenzinger 
and Mullica--Concerning an income tax credit for employer 
assistance to employees in making a home purchase. 

Committee on Finance 

5/1 
1248* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/1 
1250 

5/5 
1399 

5/5 
1402* 

SO 

5/6 
1411-
1412 

5/24 
1501 

1389* 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1190  by Representative(s) Boesenecker and Sirota; also Senator(s) 
Winter F. and Jaquez Lewis--Concerning a right of first refusal to 
purchase qualifying multifamily residential property by a local 
government. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/7 
381* 
5/8 

1478* 

3/9 
405 

4/5 
686-
687* 

5/6 
1419-
1423* 

SO 

5/7 
1448-
1449* 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO LO 
1296 5/2 SO LO 
1333 5/3 SO LO 
1418 5/6 SO 
1478 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1191  by Representative(s) English; also Senator(s) Fields--Concerning 
prohibiting corporal punishment of children in certain public 
settings. 

Committee on Education 

3/16 
473 

3/16 
483 

3/23 
544 
(C) 

3/27 
579 
(C) 

3/28 
588 

4/13 
814 

587 3/28 Removed from Consent 

HB23-1192  by Representative(s) Weissman; also Senator(s) Gonzales and 
Rodriguez--Concerning the creation of additional protections in the 
consumer code. 

Committee on Judiciary 

3/7 
381* 
5/5 

1381* 

3/16 
475 

5/1 
1249* 

5/2 
1297-
1298* 

SO 

5/3 
1325-
1326 

5/24 
1501 

1296 5/2 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1193  by Representative(s) Holtorf--Concerning authorization for a United 
States citizen to voluntarily apply to have the notation "USA" 
included on the citizen's driver's license or state identification card. 
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HB23-1194  by Representative(s) McLachlan and Pugliese; also Senator(s) 
Simpson and Ginal--Concerning efforts to remediate risks 
associated with certain closed landfills, and, in connection 
therewith, creating the closed landfill remediation grant program, 
and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/5 
1404* 

5/5 
1407 

5/6 
1417 

5/6 
1418 
SO 

5/7 
1435 

5/24 
1501 

1418 5/6 SO 

HB23-1195  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and Soper; also Senator(s) 
Ginal and Kirkmeyer--Concerning the operation of automated 
pharmacy dispensing systems. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/3 
355* 

3/6 
370 

3/24 
566* 
(C) 

3/28 
589* 
(C) 

3/29 
601 
(C) 

4/26 
1124 

1491 5/9 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1196  by Representative(s) Lieder; also Senator(s) Sullivan--Concerning 
clarifying that workers' compensation is not the exclusive remedy 
for persons aggrieved by violations of the "Colorado Youth 
Employment Opportunity Act of 1971". 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

3/20 
511* 

3/24 
573 

4/12 
759 

4/14 
845 

4/17 
862 

5/5 
1405 

HB23-1197  by Representative(s) Young and Weinberg; also Senator(s) 
Danielson--Concerning requiring the department of health care 
policy and financing to engage in a stakeholder process to address 
the oversight of host home providers, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
872 

4/26 
1086 

5/1 
1233 
SO 

5/2 
1283 

5/24 
1501 

984 4/20 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 

HB23-1198  by Representative(s) Titone and Lukens; also Senator(s) Rich--
Concerning a statewide teacher externship program to provide 
kindergarten through twelfth grade teachers work-based learning 
opportunities in specified disciplines, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

5/2 
1293* 

5/2 
1313 

5/5 
1399 

5/5 
1402 
SO 

5/6 
1412 

5/24 
1501 

1389 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
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HB23-1199  by Representative(s) Froelich and Soper; also Senator(s) Winter F.--
Concerning measures to provide additional access to services for 
victims of sexual assault, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/24 
1023* 

5/8 
1460* 

4/24 
1059 

5/3 
1318-
1319* 

(C) 

5/3 
1332* 

SO 
(C) 

5/4 
1353 

5/24 
1501 

1251-1252* 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1331 5/3 SO(C) 
1352 5/4 Removed from Consent 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1200  by Representative(s) Ricks and Bockenfeld; also Senator(s) 
Mullica--Concerning improved outcomes for persons with 
behavioral health disorders. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/5 
1404* 

5/5 
1407 

5/6 
1417 
(C) 

5/6 
1418 
SO 

5/7 
1437 

5/24 
1501 

1418 5/6 SO 

HB23-1201  by Representative(s) Daugherty and Soper; also Senator(s) Mullica 
and Smallwood--Concerning prescription drug benefits contract 
term requirements, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
873 

5/1 
1222 

5/1 
1232 
SO 

5/2 
1281 

5/5 
1405 

1201 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 

HB23-1202  by Representative(s) Epps and Willford, Mabrey, Amabile, Bacon, 
Boesenecker, Brown, deGruy Kennedy, Dickson, English, Garcia, 
Gonzales-Gutierrez, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp, Lieder, Lindsay, 
Lindstedt, Michaelson Jenet, Ortiz, Sharbini, Sirota, Story, Titone, 
Valdez, Velasco, Vigil, Weissman, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Priola 
and Gonzales, Coleman, Cutter, Fields, Jaquez Lewis, Winter F.--
Concerning the ability of a municipality to authorize the 
establishment of life-saving overdose prevention centers. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/13 
435* 

4/12 
762 

1127 4/27 PI 

HB23-1203  by Representative(s) Garcia and Bradfield--Concerning authorized 
representatives for pediatric clients receiving attendant care. 
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HB23-1204  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Weinberg; also Senator(s) 
Priola--Concerning the discharge of a client from a recovery 
residence. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/23 
555* 

3/24 
573 

4/6 
699 
(C) 

4/11 
746 
(C) 

4/12 
763 
(C) 

4/26 
1124 

HB23-1205  by Representative(s) Lynch and Bacon; also Senator(s) Gardner and 
Moreno--Concerning the creation of the office of the judicial 
discipline ombudsman, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/6 
714* 
5/8 

1460* 

4/10 
731 

4/28 
1192 

4/28 
1209* 

SO 

5/1 
1239 

5/24 
1501 

1152-1154* 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1206  by Representative(s) Marshall; also Senator(s) Hinrichsen--
Concerning individuals employed by government in the field of law 
enforcement, and, in connection therewith, prohibiting certain 
political activities by county sheriff's office employees. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

3/24 
570* 

3/27 
584 

984 4/20 PI 

HB23-1207  by Representative(s) Weinberg and Hamrick, Hartsook, Joseph, 
Martinez, Velasco--Concerning stipends for national board-certified 
educators. 

HB23-1208  by Representative(s) Marshall and Soper, Hamrick; also Senator(s) 
Rich, Mullica--Concerning a state income tax credit for a licensed 
teacher who is employed as a teacher in a public school on a full-
time basis for at least one-half of an academic year. 

HB23-1209  by Representative(s) Boesenecker and McCormick; also Senator(s) 
Jaquez Lewis--Concerning the analysis of a universal health-care 
system, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/18 
899* 

4/19 
957 

5/6 
1417* 

1197-1198* 4/28 Referred to Appropriations
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HB23-1210  by Representative(s) Dickson; also Senator(s) Hansen and Priola--
Concerning carbon management, and, in connection therewith, 
ensuring that carbon management projects are eligible for grants 
under the industrial and manufacturing operations clean air grant 
program and providing for the creation of a carbon management 
roadmap. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1076 

5/2 
1278* 

5/2 
1302* 

SO 

5/3 
1327-
1328 
5/6 

1426* 
5/6 

1431* 

5/8 
1488 

1250 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1296 5/2 SO 
1380 5/5 House Adheres 
1426 5/6 Senate Recedes 
1431 5/6 Reconsideration Granted 

HB23-1211  by Representative(s) Garcia--Concerning collecting data related to 
language translation services for individualized education programs. 

HB23-1212  by Representative(s) Hamrick and Lieder; also Senator(s) Kolker 
and Danielson--Concerning the creation of a navigator program to 
promote apprenticeships to high school students, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

4/17 
857* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/17 
873 

5/1 
1223 

5/1 
1232-
1233* 

SO 

5/2 
1282 

5/24 
1501 

1061* 4/25 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1213  by Representative(s) Young and Bradfield; also Senator(s) Mullica-
-Concerning the distribution of stop the bleed materials to schools, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

4/14 
818* 

4/14 
851 

4/21 
1001 
(C) 

4/21 
1003 
SO 
(C) 

4/24 
1025 
(C) 

5/5 
1405 

871 4/17 Referred to Appropriations 
1002 4/21 SO(C) 
1331 5/3 Recalled from House 

HB23-1214  by Representative(s) Epps, Weissman, Bacon, Garcia, Gonzales-
Gutierrez, Mabrey, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Coleman and 
Gonzales--Concerning establishing procedures related to applying 
for commutation of a criminal sentence, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/26 
1123* 

5/5 
1381* 

4/27 
1154 

5/2 
1292* 

5/2 
1298* 

SO 

5/3 
1326-
1327* 

5/24 
1501 

1296 5/2 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
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HB23-1215  by Representative(s) Sirota and Boesenecker; also Senator(s) 
Mullica and Cutter--Concerning limitations on hospital facility fees, 
and, in connection therewith, making and reducing an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/18 
899* 
5/8 

1460* 

4/19 
957 

5/3 
1319* 

5/3 
1336* 

SO 

5/4 
1359 

5/24 
1501 

1193-1196* 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1333 5/3 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1216  by Representative(s) Story and Froelich; also Senator(s) Danielson--
Concerning measures to promote safety in the distribution of natural 
gas. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/12 
761* 
5/8 

1478* 

4/14 
851 

4/24 
1055-
1056* 

5/1 
1236* 

SO 

5/2 
1285 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO 
1380 5/5 House Requests Conference Committee, 
Appoints Conferees, and Grants Authority to Go 
Beyond Scope 
1400 5/5 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1406 5/5 Senate Grants Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
1440 5/7 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1478 5/8 House Recedes, Discharges First Conference 
Committee, and Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1217  by Representative(s) Froelich; also Senator(s) Fields--Concerning 
relief for crime victims whose motor vehicles have been towed 
because of the crime, and, in connection therewith, requiring the 
transportation legislation review committee study the issue and 
make legislative recommendations. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/12 
761* 

4/12 
774 

4/19 
921 
(C) 

4/21 
1002 
SO 
(C) 

4/24 
1024-
1025 
(C) 

5/5 
1405 

1002 4/21 SO(C) 

HB23-1218  by Representative(s) Brown and Titone; also Senator(s) Jaquez 
Lewis--Concerning requiring that a health-care facility inform 
patients as part of the informed consent process of services that the 
health-care facility refuses to provide to patients when the refusal is 
for nonmedical reasons, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/18 
899* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/19 
957 

5/1 
1223 

5/1 
1233* 

SO 

5/2 
1282 

5/8 
1488 

1198-1199* 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1219  by Representative(s) Froelich and Amabile, Bacon, Boesenecker, 
Brown, deGruy Kennedy, Dickson, Epps, Garcia, Gonzales-
Gutierrez, Hamrick, Herod, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp, Lindsay, 
Lindstedt, Mabrey, McCormick, Michaelson Jenet, Ortiz, Parenti, 
Ricks, Sirota, Story, Willford, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Sullivan 
and Hansen, Cutter, Fields, Gonzales, Jaquez Lewis, Kolker, 
Mullica--Concerning establishing a minimum three-day waiting 
period prior to the delivery of a purchased firearm. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

3/13 
435* 
4/12 
761* 

3/14 
446 

3/17 
492 

3/27 
580* 

3/28 
587-
588 

4/24 
1055 

761 4/12 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1220  by Representative(s) Holtorf and McCormick, Bockenfeld; also 
Senator(s) Pelton B. and Pelton R.--Concerning a study regarding 
the economic impact of the elimination of large-capacity 
groundwater withdrawal within the Republican river basin, and, in 
connection therewith, requiring the Colorado water center to 
conduct the study and report its findings and conclusions to certain 
legislative committees and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/5 
1404* 

5/5 
1407 

5/6 
1417 

5/6 
1424 
SO 

5/8 
1487-
1488 

5/24 
1501 

1418 5/6 SO 

HB23-1221  by Representative(s) Soper and Mauro, Marshall; also Senator(s) 
Simpson--Concerning data standards for the determination of a total 
maximum daily load for state waters. 

HB23-1222  by Representative(s) Duran and Weissman; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Winter F.--Concerning the jurisdiction of municipal courts to 
hear domestic violence offenses. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/24 
1023* 

4/25 
1076 

5/2 
1291 
(C) 

5/2 
1295 
SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1323 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1294 5/2 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1223  by Representative(s) Bacon and English; also Senator(s) Fields--
Concerning the creation of a task force to establish shared guidance 
for entities to utilize in prioritizing grant money to achieve 
maximum impact to reduce negative outcomes for youth, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1076 

 
 

5/4 
1348 

5/4 
1371 
SO 

5/5 
1384 

5/24 
1501 

1330 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1224  by Representative(s) Brown and Jodeh; also Senator(s) Roberts--
Concerning changes to the "Colorado Standardized Health Benefit 
Plan Act". 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/21 
531* 
4/26 

1123* 

3/22 
538 

4/12 
773* 

4/21 
1003-
1004* 

4/24 
1026 

5/5 
1405 

1123 4/26 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1225  by Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy and Dickson; also Senator(s) 
Jaquez Lewis and Buckner--Concerning the prescription drug 
affordability board, and, in connection therewith, modifying the 
affordability review process, allowing the board to establish upper 
payment limits for an additional number of prescription drugs, 
clarifying which board functions are subject to judicial review, 
authorizing an individual to request an independent external review 
of a denial of a request for benefits for a prescription drug that has 
been withdrawn from sale or distribution in the state, and extending 
the repeal date of the board. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

3/21 
531* 
4/26 

1123* 

3/22 
538 

4/19 
919* 

4/21 
1006* 

4/24 
1027 

5/5 
1405 

1009-1010 4/21 COW Amendment 
1123 4/26 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1226  by Representative(s) Soper and deGruy Kennedy; also Senator(s) 
Roberts and Will--Concerning transparency requirements for 
hospitals, and, in connection therewith, creating more timely 
submissions of data; providing insights into transfers of cash and 
profits and reserves, including those leaving Colorado; reporting on 
all information received; reporting information by each hospital in 
addition to health systems; disclosing executive compensation, 
including compensated incentives; reporting mergers and 
acquisitions of hospitals and physicians; reporting investments in 
capital equipment and construction; and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1076 

5/4 
1349 

5/4 
1371 
SO 

5/5 
1385 

5/8 
1488 

1330 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1227  by Representative(s) Jodeh and Ortiz; also Senator(s) Will and 
Jaquez Lewis--Concerning the enforcement of requirements 
imposed on pharmacy benefit managers, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/14 
818* 
5/2 

1293* 

4/14 
851 

4/28 
1192 

4/28 
1211* 

SO 

5/1 
1242-
1243 

5/5 
1405 

985* 4/20 Referred to Finance 
1082 4/26 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1228  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Willford; also Senator(s) 
Zenzinger and Smallwood--Concerning nursing facility 
reimbursement rate setting, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
873 

4/21 
1001 
(C) 

4/21 
1003 
SO 
(C) 

4/24 
1026 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1002 4/21 SO(C) 

HB23-1229  by Representative(s) Weissman and Mabrey, Amabile, Bacon, 
Boesenecker, Brown, deGruy Kennedy, Epps, Froelich, Garcia, 
Gonzales-Gutierrez, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp, Lieder, Lindstedt, 
Michaelson Jenet, Ortiz, Parenti, Sharbini, Sirota, Story, Titone, 
Velasco, Vigil, Willford, Woodrow, Young; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales, Fields--Concerning changes to consumer lending laws to 
limit charges to consumers. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/12 
761* 
5/2 

1293* 

4/12 
775 

4/26 
1081-
1082* 

4/28 
1214-
1215* 

SO 

5/1 
1245 

5/24 
1501 

1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1230  by Representative(s) Epps, Bacon, Garcia, Jodeh, Mabrey, 
Weissman, Willford, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Fields, Gonzales--
Concerning prohibitions on certain firearms used in public mass 
shootings. 

HB23-1231  by Representative(s) McLachlan and Pugliese; also Senator(s) 
Marchman and Lundeen--Concerning improving mathematics 
outcomes in pre-kindergarten through twelfth grade education, and, 
in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education  

4/14 
818* 
5/2 

1293* 

4/14 
851 

4/28 
1192* 

4/28 
1212* 

SO 

5/1 
1243 

5/24 
1501 

1061-1062* 4/25 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1232  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Jodeh; also Senator(s) Roberts-
-Concerning clarification of the scope of the authority of the 
division of housing to spend money for certain types of grants. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

3/20 
511 
4/26 

1123* 

3/22 
538 

4/14 
818 

4/18 
889* 

4/20 
971-
972 

5/5 
1405 

1123 4/26 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1233  by Representative(s) Mauro and Valdez, Brown, Woodrow; also 
Senator(s) Priola and Winter F.--Concerning energy efficiency, and, 
in connection therewith, requiring the state electrical board to adopt 
rules facilitating electric vehicle charging at multifamily buildings, 
limiting the ability of the state electrical board to prohibit the 
installation of electric vehicle charging stations, forbidding private 
prohibitions on electric vehicle charging and parking, requiring 
local governments to count certain spaces served by an electric 
vehicle charging station for minimum parking requirements, 
forbidding local governments from prohibiting the installation of 
electric vehicle charging stations, exempting electric vehicle 
chargers from business personal property tax, and authorizing 
electric vehicle charging systems along highway rights-of-way. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/12 
761* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/14 
851 

4/19 
921 

5/1 
1254-
1259* 

SO 

5/2 
1286-
1287* 

5/24 
1501 

1207 4/28 SO LO 
1231 5/1 SO 
1264-1269* 5/1 COW Amendment 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1234  by Representative(s) Brown and Soper; also Senator(s) Roberts and 
Will--Concerning the streamlined solar permitting and inspection 
grant program, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/12 
761* 
5/1 

1222* 

4/17 
867 

4/24 
1041* 

4/26 
1115* 

4/27 
1142-
1143 

5/5 
1405 

921 4/19 Referred to Appropriations 
1222 5/1 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1235  by Representative(s) Sirota; also Senator(s) Buckner--Concerning 
technical modifications to the department of early childhood. 

Committee on Education 

4/12 
761* 

4/12 
775 

 
 

4/17 
871 

4/19 
913 

4/20 
974 

5/5 
1405 

HB23-1236  by Representative(s) Young and Amabile; also Senator(s) Kolker 
and Simpson--Concerning implementation updates to the behavioral 
health administration, and, in connection therewith making and 
reducing an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/12 
761* 
5/5 

1381*  

4/12 
775 

4/27 
1127-
1130* 

5/1 
1233-
1235* 

SO 

5/2 
1283-
1284 
5/2 

1290-
1291* 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO 
1290 5/2 Reconsideration Granted 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1237  by Representative(s) Velasco; also Senator(s) Will and Exum--
Concerning inclusive language access in local emergency 
situations, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/14 
818* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/19 
957 

5/1 
1223*  

5/1 
1233* 

SO 

5/2 
1282-
1283 

5/8 
1488 

1185 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1238  by Representative(s) Taggart and Lukens--Concerning protection 
for persons assisting in volunteer helicopter search and rescue 
operations. 

HB23-1239  by Representative(s) Hamrick and Bacon; also Senator(s) 
Marchman and Kolker--Concerning measures to develop innovative 
educational assessments that support deeper learning. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1240  by Representative(s) Brown and Amabile; also Senator(s) Fenberg--
Concerning a sales and use tax exemption for construction and 
building materials used for repairing and rebuilding residential 
structures damaged or destroyed by a declared wildfire disaster in 
2020, 2021, or 2022, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/24 
1023* 

5/8 
1460* 

4/24 
1059 

5/4 
1349* 

5/4 
1372* 

SO 

5/5 
1387 

5/24 
1501 

1315* 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1241 by Representative(s) Bird and Pugliese; also Senator(s) Zenzinger 
and Kirkmeyer--Concerning creating a task force to study the 
statewide K-12 education accountability system in order to address 
resource inequities contributing to student performance, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
873 

4/28 
1192 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1224-
1225 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

 
 

1131 4/27 Referred to Appropriations  
1205 4/28 SO(C) 

HB23-1242  by Representative(s) Boesenecker and Joseph; also Senator(s) 
Cutter and Priola--Concerning water used in oil and gas operations, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/24 
1023* 

5/8 
1460* 

4/26 
1124 

5/3 
1319 

5/3 
1333-
1334* 

SO 

5/4 
1355-
1356 

5/24 
1501  

1252-1253* 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1333 5/3 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1243  by Representative(s) Amabile; also Senator(s) Moreno--Concerning 
changes to the hospital community benefit, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/12 
761* 
5/2 

1293*  

4/12 
775 

4/20 
984 

4/28 
1212* 

SO 

5/1 
1243 

5/5 
1405 

1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1244  by Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy and Velasco; also Senator(s) 
Priola--Concerning the transfer of the regional health connector 
program from the university of Colorado school of medicine to the 
prevention services division in the department of public health and 
environment, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/17 
857* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/17 
873 

5/1 
1223 

5/1 
1233* 

SO 

5/2 
1283 

5/24 
1501 

1127 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1245  by Representative(s) Parenti and Willford; also Senator(s) Priola 
and Rodriguez--Concerning requirements under the "Fair Campaign 
Practices Act" for municipal elections. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/18 
899* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/24 
1059 

4/28 
1186* 

5/1 
1235* 

SO 

5/3 
1323-
1324 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1246  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Pugliese; also Senator(s) 
Buckner and Will--Concerning measures to support the in-demand 
career workforce, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Education 

4/14 
818* 
5/1 

1222* 

4/14 
851 

4/21 
1001  

4/26 
1115* 

4/28 
1203-
1204* 

5/24 
1501 

875-876* 4/18 Referred to Appropriations 
1222 5/1 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1247  by Representative(s) Lukens and Winter T.; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Pelton R.--Concerning a requirement that the Colorado energy 
office conduct studies to assess advanced energy solutions in rural 
Colorado, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/24 
1023* 

4/24 
1059 

5/2 
1278 
(C) 

5/2 
1294 
SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1320-
1321 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1250 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1294 5/2 SO(C) 

HB23-1248  by Representative(s) Garcia and Mabrey; also Senator(s) Gonzales 
and Danielson--Concerning the executive committee of the 
legislative council's investigatory authority, and, in connection 
therewith, authorizing the executive committee of the legislative 
council to create an ad hoc investigatory committee and issue 
subpoenas. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1249  by Representative(s) Armagost and Gonzales-Gutierrez, Amabile, 
Bacon, Boesenecker, Bradfield, deGruy Kennedy, Duran, Epps, 
Garcia, Jodeh, Joseph, Lindstedt, Mabrey, Martinez, Ortiz, 
Sharbini, Velasco, Vigil, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Simpson and 
Coleman, Gonzales, Hinrichsen, Moreno--Concerning measures to 
improve outcomes for young children by replacing justice 
involvement with community-based services, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/17 
871* 
5/8 

1478* 

4/24 
1059 

4/28 
1192 

5/7 
1440-
1447* 

SO 

5/8 
1461-
1462 

5/24 
1501 

1131 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1231 5/1 SO LO 
1259-1264* 5/1 SO LO 
1296 5/2 SO LO 
1333 5/3 SO LO 
1350-1352* 5/4 SO LO 
1438 5/7 SO 
1478 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1250  by Representative(s) Pugliese; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--
Concerning a correction to the Colorado Revised Statutes to ensure 
that the attorney general's powers and duties include concurrent 
jurisdiction with the relevant district attorney over the regulation of 
architects. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/14 
850 

4/17 
873 

4/27 
1130 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1226-
1227 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1205 4/28 SO(C) 

HB23-1251  by Representative(s) Epps and Pugliese; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--
Concerning the repeal of obsolete provisions in title 39 of the 
Colorado Revised Statutes. 

Committee on Finance 

4/12 
761 

4/18 
902 

4/25 
1075 
(C) 

4/26 
1117 
SO 
(C) 

4/27 
1139-
1140 
(C) 

5/5 
1405 

1116 4/26 SO(C) 

HB23-1252  by Representative(s) Lieder and Kipp; also Senator(s) Exum and 
Hansen--Concerning the implementation of measures to advance 
thermal energy service. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/21 
1018* 

4/24 
1059 

5/2 
1279 

5/2 
1297 
SO 

5/3 
1325 

5/24 
1501 

1252 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1296 5/2 SO 

HB23-1253  by Representative(s) Sharbini and Lindsay; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen--Concerning a task force to study corporate ownership 
of housing in Colorado, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

5/2 
1293* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/2 
1313 

5/5 
1399 

5/5 
1402* 

SO 

5/6 
1412 

5/24 
1501 

1380 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments
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*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
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#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1254  by Representative(s) Brown and Mabrey; also Senator(s) Cutter--
Concerning the conditions covered under the warranty of 
habitability for residential premises, and, in connection therewith, 
specifying a landlord's requirements to remediate a residential 
premises that is damaged due to an environmental public health 
event, expanding what constitutes retaliation by a landlord, and 
describing situations in which a tenant may terminate a lease after 
the premises has been damaged due to an environmental public 
health event. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

4/24 
1058*  

4/25 
1076 

5/3 
1317 

5/3 
1334 
SO 

5/4 
1356 

5/24 
1501 

1333 5/3 SO 

HB23-1255  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Dickson; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales--Concerning preemption of local regulations limiting the 
number of building permits issued for development. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

4/24 
1058* 

5/8 
1460* 

4/25 
1076 

5/3 
1316* 

5/3 
1337* 

SO 

5/4 
1358 

5/24 
1501 

1333 5/3 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1256  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and English; also Senator(s) 
Cutter--Concerning the ability of a health-care professional 
authorized to practice in Colorado to render care through telehealth 
to individuals located in another state. 

HB23-1257 by Representative(s) Velasco and Boesenecker; also Senator(s) 
Cutter and Priola--Concerning water quality in mobile home parks, 
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

5/1 
1221* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/1 
1251 

5/5 
1399* 

5/5 
1402-
1403* 

SO 

5/6 
1412-
1413 

5/24 
1501 

1389* 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1258  by Representative(s) Sharbini and Garcia; also Senator(s) Cutter 
and Priola--Concerning creating a task force to study the costs 
associated with drug crimes, and, in connection therewith, making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1076 

5/6 
1417 

5/6 
1418-
1419* 

SO 

5/7 
1435 
5/8 

1484* 

5/24 
1501 

1380* 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1418 5/6 SO 
1478 5/8 House Adheres 
1484 5/8 Senate Recedes
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*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
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RR   Rereferred
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petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1259  by Representative(s) Daugherty and Evans; also Senator(s) 
Zenzinger and Simpson--Concerning provisions in the open 
meetings law for an executive session of a local public body, and, in 
connection therewith, prohibiting an award of costs or attorney fees 
in certain circumstances in an action challenging a local public 
body for a violation of the open meetings law related to an 
executive session. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/14 
850* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/24 
1060 

4/28 
1186* 

5/1 
1236* 

SO 

5/2 
1285-
1286 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1260  by Representative(s) Soper and Valdez, Woodrow; also Senator(s) 
Baisley and Priola--Concerning tax incentives to maximize 
investments in semiconductor and advanced manufacturing in 
Colorado, and, in connection therewith, authorizing the economic 
development commission to approve refund certificates for certain 
income tax credits, creating a semiconductor manufacturing zone 
program, modifying the Colorado job growth incentive tax credit 
for semiconductor and advanced manufacturing, creating an 
advanced industries task force, and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

5/3 
1331* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/3 
1343 

5/5 
1399* 

5/5 
1403* 

SO 

5/6 
1413 

5/24 
1501 

1388 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1261  by Representative(s) McLachlan and Martinez; also Senator(s) 
Pelton B. and Buckner--Concerning removing the requirement for a 
student to register for the United States selective service system to 
enroll in a state-supported institution of higher education. 

Committee on Education 

4/17 
871* 

4/18 
902 

4/27 
1131 

4/28 
1213 
SO 

5/1 
1244 

5/24 
1501 

1207 4/28 SO 

HB23-1262  by Representative(s) Ricks and Bradley; also Senator(s) Priola--
Concerning allowing a student to receive an associate degree from 
the Colorado re-engaged initiative after earning a certain number of 
credit hours from a different institution. 

Committee on Education 

4/14 
850 

4/17 
873 

4/27 
1133 
(C) 

4/28 
1214 
SO 

5/1 
1245 

5/24 
1501 

1207 4/28 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1263  by Representative(s) Garcia and Young, Amabile, Bacon, Bird, 
Bockenfeld, Boesenecker, Brown, deGruy Kennedy, Dickson, 
Duran, Epps, Gonzales-Gutierrez, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp, Lindsay, 
Lindstedt, Mabrey, Marshall, Martinez, McLachlan, Michaelson 
Jenet, Ortiz, Parenti, Sharbini, Sirota, Story, Titone, Velasco, 
Weissman, Willford, Woodrow; also Senator(s) Zenzinger and 
Gonzales, Buckner, Danielson, Hinrichsen, Jaquez Lewis, 
Kirkmeyer, Moreno, Winter F.--Concerning translating 
individualized education programs for children who may be eligible 
for special education services. 

Committee on Education 

4/14 
850* 
5/1 

1222* 

4/17 
873 

4/24 
1057-
1058* 

4/26 
1114-
1115* 

4/27 
1142 

5/24 
1501 

1222 5/1 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1264  by Representative(s) McCormick and Catlin; also Senator(s) Pelton 
R. and Marchman--Concerning the authority of the commissioner of 
agriculture to act in instances involving the health of livestock. 

Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

4/14 
818* 
5/5 

1381* 

4/17 
873 

4/28 
1188 

5/1 
1235-
1236* 

SO 

5/2 
1285 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1265  by Representative(s) Lukens and Velasco; also Senator(s) 
Marchman and Will--Concerning the creation of a "Born to Be 
Wild" special license plate to raise funds for nonlethal means of 
mitigating conflict with gray wolves, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/26 
1123* 

4/26 
1124 

5/5 
1400 
(C) 

5/5 
1400 
SO 
(C) 

5/6 
1410 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1400 5/5 SO(C) 

HB23-1266  by Representative(s) Brown and Ricks; also Senator(s) Jaquez 
Lewis and Buckner--Concerning the suspension of a reverse 
mortgage from the repayment requirement when a force majeure 
renders the subject property uninhabitable as a principal residence. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

4/17 
871* 

4/18 
902 

4/20 
982 

4/26 
1113 

4/27 
1140-
1141 

5/5 
1405
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
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(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
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bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1267  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Soper; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Will--Concerning increased penalties for speeding violations on 
highways with steep downhill grades, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/21 
1018* 

4/24 
1060 

5/2 
1279 
(C) 

5/2 
1294 
SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1321 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1250 5/1 Referred to Appropriations 
1294 5/2 SO(C) 

HB23-1268  by Representative(s) Lukens and Evans; also Senator(s) Roberts and 
Pelton B.--Concerning changes to the process for a person serving a 
criminal sentence in Colorado for a conviction in another state to 
participate in a private treatment program. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/14 
850* 

4/17 
873 

5/2 
1291 
(C) 

5/2 
1295 
SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1322 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1294 5/2 SO(C) 

HB23-1269  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and Gonzales-Gutierrez; also 
Senator(s) Bridges and Gardner--Concerning efforts to promote 
clinical stabilization for youth involved in the behavioral health 
system, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1076 

5/4 
1349 

5/4 
1371 
SO 

5/5 
1385 

5/24 
1501 

1330 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1270  by Representative(s) Garcia and Lindsay; also Senator(s) Gonzales-
-Concerning the creation of the urgent incident response fund for 
the purpose of reimbursing certain governmental entities for the 
costs of responding to urgent incidents, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/24 
1023* 

4/24 
1060 

5/2 
1279 

5/3 
1335 
SO 

5/4 
1357-
1358 

5/24 
1501 

1186 4/28 Referred to Appropriations 
1296 5/2 SO LO 
1333 5/3 SO 

HB23-1271  by Representative(s) Gonzales-Gutierrez and Soper; also Senator(s) 
Gonzales--Concerning the establishment of Lunar New Year Day as 
an observed state holiday. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/24 
1023 

4/26 
1124 

4/28 
1186 

5/1 
1235 
SO 

5/2 
1284 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO 
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HB23-1272  by Representative(s) Weissman and Joseph; also Senator(s) Fenberg 
and Cutter--Concerning tax policy that advances decarbonization, 
and, in connection therewith, extending tax credits for the purchase 
or lease of electric vehicles; creating tax credits for industrial 
facilities to implement greenhouse gas emissions reduction 
improvements, for expenditures made in connection with 
geothermal energy projects, for production of geothermal electricity 
generation, for the deployment of heat pump technology, for retail 
sales of electric bicycles, and for construction of sustainable 
aviation fuel production facilities; creating a temporary specific 
ownership tax rate reduction on a portion of the sale of electric 
medium- and heavy-duty trucks; temporarily decreasing the 
severance tax credit for oil and gas production, requiring the 
revenue that is attributable to the decrease be deposited in the 
decarbonization tax credits administration cash fund, and creating 
the cash fund; and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

4/24 
1058* 

5/2 
1293* 

4/25 
1076 

4/28 
1192 

4/28 
1213* 

SO 

5/1 
1243-
1244 

5/5 
1405 

1181-1182* 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1207 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1273  by Representative(s) Snyder and Joseph; also Senator(s) Roberts--
Concerning the creation of the wildfire resilient homes grant 
program, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/3 
1331* 

5/3 
1343 

5/5 
1400 

5/5 
1403 
SO 

5/6 
1413 

5/24 
1501 

1401 5/5 SO 

HB23-1274  by Representative(s) McCormick and Catlin; also Senator(s) 
Roberts and Will--Concerning an appropriation for species 
conservation trust fund projects. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/21 
1018 

4/24 
1060 

4/28 
1193 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1225 
(C) 

5/8 
1488 

1205 4/28 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1275  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Weinberg; also Senator(s) 
Roberts--Concerning modifications to the performance-based 
incentive for film production in Colorado, and, in connection 
therewith, clarifying the definition of "qualified local expenditure" 
for payments to personal service corporations, requiring production 
companies to file information income tax returns regarding such 
payments, and eliminating the withholding exemption for payments 
to nonresidents who perform services in connection with a film 
production for less than one hundred twenty days in a year. 

Committee on Finance 

4/14 
850* 

4/17 
873 

4/26 
1082 

4/28 
1204 

5/1 
1246-
1247 

5/24 
1501 

HB23-1276  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Vigil; also Senator(s) Zenzinger 
and Pelton B.--Concerning the bridge and tunnel enterprise, and, in 
connection therewith, expanding the scope of the enterprise's 
powers to include the completion of preventative maintenance 
bridge projects and allowing the enterprise to repair, reconstruct, 
replace, and maintain a fair-rated bridge under certain 
circumstances. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

4/14 
850* 

4/17 
874 

4/24 
1056 
(C) 

4/26 
1084 
(C) 

4/27 
1137 
(C) 

5/5 
1405 

HB23-1277  by Representative(s) Marshall and Taggart; also Senator(s) Kolker 
and Smallwood--Concerning the filing of income tax returns by 
business entities. 

Committee on Finance 

4/24 
1058 

4/25 
1076 

5/5 
1400 

5/5 
1403 
SO 

5/6 
1414 

5/24 
1501 

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 

HB23-1278  by Representative(s) Brown and Parenti; also Senator(s) Gonzales--
Concerning measures permitting parties to certain legal 
relationships to satisfy certain requirements without having to 
appear in person. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

4/24 
1023* 

4/26 
1124 

4/28 
1186 

5/1 
1235 
SO 

5/2 
1284-
1285 

5/24 
1501 

1231 5/1 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1279  by Representative(s) Lindstedt and Sharbini; also Senator(s) 
Rodriguez--Concerning the ability of a licensed retail marijuana 
store to sell retail marijuana to a person who is not physically 
present on the store's licensed premises. 

Committee on Finance 

4/17 
857* 

4/17 
874 

4/25 
1075 

4/28 
1204 

5/1 
1246 

5/24 
1501 

HB23-1280  by Representative(s) Joseph and Soper; also Senator(s) Roberts and 
Gardner--Concerning the codification of the Colorado access to 
justice commission. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/14 
850* 

4/17 
874 

5/2 
1291 
(C) 

5/2 
1295 
SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1322 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1294 5/2 SO(C) 

HB23-1281  by Representative(s) Titone and Vigil; also Senator(s) Cutter and 
Priola--Concerning measures to advance the use of clean hydrogen 
in the state, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

5/1 
1248* 

5/1 
1253 

5/5 
1400 

5/5 
1403 
SO 

5/6 
1414 

5/24 
1501 

1389 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1401 5/5 SO 

HB23-1282  by Representative(s) Kipp; also Senator(s) Priola--Concerning 
persons subject to the "Colorado Consumer Protection Act", and, in 
connection therewith, expanding the definition of "person" used for 
purposes of the act to include a public utility. 

HB23-1283  by Representative(s) Jodeh; also Senator(s) Gonzales--Concerning 
the transfer of the Colorado refugee services program from the 
department of human services to the office of new Americans in the 
department of labor and employment, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/1 
1248* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/1 
1251 

5/4 
1349-
1350* 

5/4 
1372* 

SO 

5/5 
1387-
1388 

5/24 
1501 

1370 5/4 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1284  by Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy and Lieder; also Senator(s) 
Mullica--Concerning modifications to the property tax deferral 
program. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/1 
1248 

5/1 
1253 

5/4 
1366 

5/4 
1371 
SO 

5/5 
1387 

5/24 
1501 

1370 5/4 SO
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1285  by Representative(s) Valdez; also Senator(s) Priola and Cutter--
Concerning the requirement that a store use fees collected from 
single-use bags to purchase certain items for the store. 

Committee on Finance 

4/17 
871* 
5/8 

1460* 

4/24 
1060 

5/3 
1316 

5/3 
1334* 

SO 

5/4 
1357 

5/24 
1501 

1333 5/3 SO 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1286  by Representative(s) Armagost and Duran; also Senator(s) Gardner 
and Ginal--Concerning changes to monetary penalties for the 
offense of cruelty to animals for working animals that are used in 
connection with governmental entities. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1077 

5/2 
1291 

5/2 
1298 
SO 

5/3 
1327 

5/24 
1501 

1296 5/2 SO 

HB23-1287  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Lukens; also Senator(s) 
Roberts and Will--Concerning a county's regulatory authority 
related to short-term rentals of lodging units. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

4/17 
857* 

4/18 
902 

5/3 
1316 

5/3 
1334 
SO 

5/4 
1356-
1357 

5/24 
1501 

1333 5/3 SO 

HB23-1288  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Amabile; also Senator(s) 
Roberts--Concerning fair access to insurance coverage for persons 
unable to obtain insurance coverage for their real property. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/21 
1018* 

4/24 
1060 

5/3 
1316 
(C) 

5/3 
1332 
SO 
(C) 

5/4 
1355 

5/8 
1488 

1331 5/3 SO(C) 
1352 5/4 Removed from Consent 

HB23-1289  by Representative(s) Pugliese and Bird; also Senator(s) Liston and 
Bridges--Concerning income tax credits for sustainability 
advancements in the aviation industry, and, in connection therewith, 
allowing an income tax credit for the purchase of electric-powered 
aviation ground support equipment and allowing an income tax 
credit for investments made in a business in the state that 
researches, develops, or produces alternative aviation fuels or 
alternative aircraft powerplants. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
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(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1290  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Sirota; also Senator(s) Moreno 
and Fields--Concerning the referral of a ballot issue related to the 
underestimation of revenue from the taxes on products that contain 
nicotine in a required notice to voters, and, in connection therewith, 
referring a ballot issue to the voters to allow the state to retain and 
spend state revenues that would otherwise need to be refunded for 
exceeding the estimate in the ballot information booklet analysis for 
proposition EE and to allow the state to maintain the tax rates on 
cigarettes, tobacco products, and nicotine products established in 
proposition EE that would otherwise need to be decreased. 

Committee on Finance 

4/24 
1058 

4/25 
1077 

5/4 
1350 

5/4 
1371 
SO 

5/5 
1385-
1386 

5/24 
1501 

1316 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1291  by Representative(s) Joseph and Gonzales-Gutierrez, Bacon, 
Bockenfeld, Brown, Epps, Garcia, Lieder, Lindsay, Lindstedt, 
Mabrey, Ricks, Story, Velasco, Vigil, Willford, Woodrow; also 
Senator(s) Winter F. and Fields, Coleman, Exum, Gonzales--
Concerning procedures for expulsion hearing officers, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

5/1 
1248* 

5/1 
1253 

5/4 
1350 

5/4 
1371 
SO 

5/5 
1386 

5/24 
1501 

1329 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1292  by Representative(s) Weissman and Soper; also Senator(s) Gonzales 
and Gardner--Concerning the adoption of the 2023 
recommendations of the Colorado commission on criminal and 
juvenile justice regarding enhanced sentencing. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/24 
1058* 

5/5 
1381* 

4/25 
1077 

5/2 
1291* 

(C) 

5/2 
1295* 

SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1323 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1294 5/2 SO(C) 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1293  by Representative(s) Weissman and Soper; also Senator(s) Gonzales 
and Gardner--Concerning the adoption of the 2023 
recommendations of the Colorado commission on criminal and 
juvenile justice regarding felony sentencing, and, in connection 
therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Judiciary 

5/1 
1221* 

5/1 
1251 

5/3 
1319 

5/3 
1334 
SO 

5/4 
1356 

5/24 
1501 

1292 5/2 Referred to Appropriations 
1333 5/3 SO 
1335 5/3 COW Amendment
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1294  by Representative(s) Bacon and Willford, Amabile, Boesenecker, 
Brown, deGruy Kennedy, Dickson, English, Epps, Garcia, 
Gonzales-Gutierrez, Hamrick, Jodeh, Joseph, Kipp, Lindsay, 
Lindstedt, Mabrey, Marshall, Michaelson Jenet, Ortiz, Parenti, 
Ricks, Sharbini, Story, Valdez, Velasco, Woodrow; also Senator(s) 
Winter F. and Gonzales--Concerning measures to protect 
communities from pollution, and, in connection therewith, making 
an appropriation. 

Committee on Transportation & Energy 

5/1 
1248* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/1 
1251 

5/6 
1417 

5/7 
1438-
1439* 

SO 

5/8 
1461 

5/24 
1501 

1379 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1418 5/6 SO LO 
1438 5/7 SO 
1478 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1295  by Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota; also Senator(s) 
Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges--Concerning the review of 
payments made by the department of health care policy and 
financing to providers, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/1 
1248* 

5/8 
1460* 

5/1 
1251 

5/3 
1319* 

(C) 

5/3 
1332* 

SO 
(C) 

5/4 
1353-
1354 

5/24 
1501 

1331 5/3 SO(C) 
1352 5/4 Removed from Consent 
1460 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1296  by Representative(s) Ortiz and Herod; also Senator(s) Winter F.--
Concerning the creation of a task force to study issues related to the 
rights of Coloradans with disabilities, and, in connection therewith, 
making an appropriation. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

5/1 
1221* 

5/1 
1253 

5/4 
1350 

5/4 
1371 
SO 

5/5 
1386 

5/24 
1501 

1329 5/3 Referred to Appropriations 
1370 5/4 SO 

HB23-1297  by Representative(s) Epps and Taggart; also Senator(s) Pelton B.--
Concerning prohibiting a corporation from issuing a scrip in bearer 
form upon the holder surrendering enough scrip to equal a full 
share. 

Committee on Business, Labor, & Technology 

4/26 
1123 

4/26 
1124 

5/3 
1316 
(C) 

5/3 
1332 
SO 
(C) 

5/4 
1354 

5/24 
1501 

1331 5/3 SO(C) 
1352 5/4 Removed from Consent
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1298  by Representative(s) Sirota and Bird, Bockenfeld; also Senator(s) 
Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger--Concerning the date upon 
which the department of public health and environment must begin 
providing reimbursements to certain public schools for costs 
associated with testing the lead content of drinking water. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/24 
1058 

4/25 
1077 

4/28 
1193 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1225 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1205 4/28 SO(C) 

HB23-1299  by Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota, Taggart, Winter 
T.; also Senator(s) Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger--Concerning 
the justice reinvestment crime prevention initiative, and, in 
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/1 
1248 

5/1 
1251 

5/2 
1279 
(C) 

5/2 
1294 
SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1321 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1294 5/2 SO(C) 

HB23-1300  by Representative(s) Bird and Sirota; also Senator(s) Zenzinger and 
Kirkmeyer--Concerning extending continuous eligibility medical 
coverage for certain individuals, and, in connection therewith, 
seeking federal authorization and making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/24 
1058* 

4/25 
1077 

4/28 
1193 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1226 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1205 4/28 SO(C) 

HB23-1301  by Representative(s) Soper and Snyder, Dickson, Weissman; also 
Senator(s) Gardner and Rodriguez, Buckner, Moreno--Concerning 
the nonsubstantive revision of statutes in the Colorado Revised 
Statutes, as amended, and, in connection therewith, amending or 
repealing obsolete, imperfect, and inoperative law to preserve the 
legislative intent, effect, and meaning of the law. 

Committee on Judiciary 

4/26 
1123 
5/5 

1381* 

4/26 
1125 

5/1 
1248-
1249* 

(C) 

5/2 
1295* 

SO 
(C) 

5/3 
1322 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1294 5/2 SO(C) 
1381 5/5 House Concurs in Senate Amendments



Index
Page 1671

HISTORY OF HOUSE BILLS

BILL NUMBER

SPONSOR
TITLE

COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENT

Pa
ss

ed
 b

y 
H

ou
se

In
tr

od
uc

ed
 in

 S
en

at
e

R
ef

er
re

d 
to

 C
om

m
itt

ee
 o

f t
he

 W
ho

le

Pa
ss

ed
 S

ec
on

d 
R

ea
di

ng

Pa
ss

ed
 T

hi
rd

 R
ea

di
ng

Si
gn

ed
 b

y 
Pr

es
id

en
t

OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1302  by Representative(s) Ortiz and Lieder, Bacon, Garcia, Jodeh, 
Joseph, Mabrey, Vigil--Concerning accessibility requirements for 
housing, and, in connection therewith, modifying the standards for 
accessible housing, updating the prohibition on unfair or 
discriminatory housing practices against individuals with 
disabilities, and authorizing a court to extend the date for a court 
hearing upon receiving a written request for a reasonable 
accommodation pursuant to prohibited unfair housing practices. 

HB23-1303  by Representative(s) Brown and McCluskie; also Senator(s) Hansen 
and Roberts--Concerning protections in the event of an insurance 
company failure. 

Committee on Health & Human Services 

5/1 
1221* 

5/1 
1251 

5/3 
1330 

5/3 
1334 
SO 

5/4 
1357 

5/24 
1501 

1333 5/3 SO 

HB23-1304  by Representative(s) McCluskie and Frizell; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Exum--Concerning modifications to the affordable housing 
programs created by the voters' approval of proposition 123. 

Committee on Local Government & Housing 

5/1 
1221* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/1 
1251 

5/3 
1317* 

5/3 
1339-
1340* 

SO 

5/4 
1359-
1360 

5/24 
1501 

1333 5/3 SO 
1478 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1305  by Representative(s) Bird and Bockenfeld, Sirota; also Senator(s) 
Zenzinger and Kirkmeyer, Bridges--Concerning the program to 
provide the continuation of health benefits for dependents of certain 
local government public safety employees who die in a work-
related death, and, in connection therewith, making an 
appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

4/26 
1123* 

4/26 
1125 

4/28 
1193 
(C) 

4/28 
1206 
SO 
(C) 

5/1 
1226 
(C) 

5/24 
1501 

1205 4/28 SO(C)
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1306  by Representative(s) Herod and Soper; also Senator(s) Gardner and 
Coleman--Concerning the use of social media administered by an 
elected official that is not supported by government resources, and, 
in connection therewith, allowing an elected official to restrict or 
bar an individual from using the social media administered by the 
elected official for any reason including attempting to chill the 
speech of another individual. 

Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

5/1 
1248* 

5/1 
1254 

5/3 
1329 

5/3 
1335 
SO 

5/4 
1358 

5/24 
1501 

1333 5/3 SO 

HB23-1307 by Representative(s) Daugherty and Soper; also Senator(s) Simpson 
and Rodriguez--Concerning enhanced supports for youth who are in 
detention, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/1 
1248* 

5/1 
1251 

5/3 
1319 
(C) 

5/3 
1332 
SO 
(C) 

5/4 
1354 

5/24 
1501 

1331 5/3 SO(C) 
1352 5/4 Removed from Consent 

HB23-1308  by Representative(s) Ortiz, Garcia, Jodeh, Joseph; also Senator(s) 
Danielson--Concerning access to government by persons with 
disabilities. 

HB23-1309  by Representative(s) Herod and Snyder; also Senator(s) Jaquez 
Lewis--Concerning the restructuring of the performance-based 
incentive for film production in Colorado, and, in connection 
therewith, reducing an appropriation. 

Committee on Finance 

5/3 
1331* 

5/8 
1478* 

5/3 
1343 

5/6 
1417* 

5/6 
1418* 

SO 

5/7 
1434 

5/24 
1501 

1389 5/5 Referred to Appropriations 
1418 5/6 SO 
1478 5/8 House Concurs in Senate Amendments 

HB23-1310  by Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy--Concerning the conditions 
under which a person commits a civil infraction for misusing a 
public safety answering point. 
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OTHER ACTION
*       Amended
V      Vetoed by Governor
L      Lost
PI     Postponed Indefinitely
RR   Rereferred
RC   Reconsideration
LO   Laid Over
SO   Special Orders
(C)   Consent Calendar
+     Effective date for a bill enacted without safety
clause and with an effective date indicated in the
bill. 
#     Effective date for a bill unless a referendum 
petition is filed in the 90-day period after sine die

HB23-1311 by Representative(s) deGruy Kennedy and Weissman; also 
Senator(s) Hansen and Hinrichsen--Concerning the creation of an 
identical refund payment of excess state revenues from all sources 
as a mechanism to refund a portion of the excess state revenues for 
the 2022-23 state fiscal year only. 

Committee on Appropriations 

5/7 
1433 

5/7 
1434 

5/7 
1438 

5/7 
1449 
SO 

5/8 
1462 

5/24 
1501 

1438 5/7 SO 
1450-1452 5/7 COW Amendments
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 
SO   Special Orders 

HCR23-1001  by Representative(s) Weissman and Lynch, Bacon; also Senator(s) 
Gardner and Gonzales, Moreno, Van Winkle--Submitting to the 
registered electors of the state of Colorado an amendment to the 
Colorado constitution concerning judicial discipline, and, in 
connection therewith, establishing an independent judicial discipline 
adjudicative board, setting standards for judicial review of a discipline 
case, and clarifying when discipline proceedings become public. 
Committee on Judiciary 

4/6 
714* 
5/8 

1478* 

4/10 
731 

4/28 
1193 

4/28 
1209 
SO 

5/1 
1238 
5/8 

1463-
1464* 

5/24 
1501 

1131* 4/27 Referred to Appropriations 
1207* 4/28 SO 
1293 5/2 House Requests Conference Committee, 
Appoints Conferees, and Grants Authority to Go Beyond 
Scope 
1319 5/3 Senate Appoints Conferees 
1406 5/5 Senate Grants Authority to Go Beyond Scope 
1458-1459 5/8 First Report of the First Conference 
Committee 
1463-1464 5/8 Senate Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 
1478 5/8 House Adopts First Report of the First 
Conference Committee 

HCR23-1002  by Representative(s) Marshall, Evans; also Senator(s) Fields and Will-
-Submitting to the registered electors of the state of Colorado an 
amendment to the Colorado constitution concerning the expansion of 
eligibility for the property tax exemption for veterans with a disability 
to include a veteran who does not have a service-connected disability 
rated as a one hundred percent permanent disability but does have 
individual unemployability status. 
Committee on State, Veterans, & Military Affairs 

3/20 
511 

3/22 
537 

4/14 
833 

4/14 
838-
839* 
SO 

4/17 
861 

5/5 
1405 

719 4/10 Referred to Appropriations 
837 4/14 SO 

HCR23-1003  by Representative(s) Soper, Armagost, Bockenfeld, Bottoms, 
Bradfield, Bradley, Catlin, Evans, Frizell, Hartsook, Holtorf, Lynch, 
Pugliese, Taggart, Wilson, Winter T.--Submitting to the registered 
electors of the state of Colorado an amendment to the Colorado 
constitution concerning the right to carry a concealed handgun in any 
area of Colorado except areas prohibited by state law. 

HCR23-1004  by Representative(s) Bradley--Submitting to the registered electors of 
the state of Colorado an amendment to the Colorado constitution 
concerning establishing fundamental rights for parents. 
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HCR23-1005  by Representative(s) Luck--Submitting to the registered electors of the 
state of Colorado an amendment to the Colorado constitution 
concerning a limitation on the bills that may be introduced in the 
general assembly, and, in connection therewith, limiting the scope of 
every other regular session of a general assembly to primarily focus on 
a biennial general appropriation bill, which applies to the next two 
state fiscal years; establishing procedures to develop and introduce the 
appropriation bill; limiting the number of bills that can be introduced 
in the other regular session of a general assembly; and creating 
emergency bills that may be introduced in either session, if prior to 
introduction at least two-thirds of the members elected to the house of 
introduction vote in favor of introduction. 
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OTHER ACTION 
*       Amended 
L      Lost 
PI     Postponed Indefinitely 
RR   Rereferred 
RC   Reconsideration 
LO   Laid Over 

HJR23-1001 by Representative(s) Duran, McCluskie, Lynch; also Senator(s) 
Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen--Concerning a Joint Session of the House of 
Representatives and the Senate of the Seventy-fourth General Assembly 
for the purpose of canvassing the votes for certain officials at the 
election held November 8,  2022. 

1/9 
25 

1/9 
26 

1/9 
26 

1/9 
2 6

1/12 
3 7

HJR23-1002 by Representative(s) Duran; also Senator(s) Moreno--Concerning 
changes to the Joint Rules of the Senate and House of Representatives 
regarding oversight responsibilities of committees of reference. 

1/9 
25 

1/10 
29 

1/10 
29 

1/10 
29 

1/12 
37 

HJR23-1003  by Representative(s) Duran, McCluskie, Lynch, McLachlan; also 
Senator(s) Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen--Concerning a Joint Session of 
the House of Representatives and the Senate for the purpose of hearing 
a message from Representatives of the Ute Mountain Ute Tribe Tribal 
Council and the Southern Ute Indian Tribe Tribal Council, and 
appointing a committee to escort the Tribal Representatives. 

1/9 
26 

1/10 
30 

1/10 
30 

1/10 
30 

1/12 
37 

HJR23-1004  by Representative(s) Duran, McCluskie, Lynch; also Senator(s) 
Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen--Concerning a Joint Session of the House of 
Representatives and the Senate for the purpose of hearing a message 
from the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, and appointing a 
committee to escort the Chief Justice. 

1/10 
30 

1/11 
33 

1/11 
33 

1/11 
33 

1/12 
37 

HJR23-1005  by Representative(s) Duran, McCluskie, Lynch; also Senator(s) 
Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen--Concerning a Joint Session of the House of 
Representatives and the Senate for the purpose of hearing a message 
from His Excellency, Governor Jared Polis, and appointing a committee 
to escort the Governor. 

1/10 
30 

1/11 
34 

1/11 
34 

1/11 
34 

1/12 
37
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HJR23-1006  by Representative(s) English and Epps, Bacon, Herod, Jodeh, Joseph, 
Ricks; also Senator(s) Coleman and Exum, Buckner, Fields--
Concerning the commemoration of the birthday of the Reverend Dr. 
Martin Luther King, Jr. 

1/17 
57 

1/17 
57-58 

1/17 
57-58 

1/17 
57-58 

1/19 
83 

HJR23-1007  by Representative(s) McCormick and Catlin; also Senator(s) Roberts 
and Simpson--Concerning approval of water project revolving fund 
eligibility lists administered by the Colorado water resources and power 
development authority. 
Committee on Agriculture & Natural Resources 

1/26 
103 

1/27 
111 

2/3 
148 

2/7 
166 

2/13 
215 

HJR23-1008  by Representative(s) Lynch and Parenti; also Senator(s) Lundeen and 
Cutter--Concerning honoring Gold Star Families. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
207 

2/13 
207 

2/13 
207 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1009  by Representative(s) Herod and Joseph; also Senator(s) Exum and 
Fields--Concerning recognition of African-American veterans. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
207 

2/13 
207 

2/13 
207 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1010  by Representative(s) Martinez and Ortiz; also Senator(s) Rodriguez and 
Pelton B.--Concerning recognition of the contributions of Latina and 
Latino veterans. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
207-
208 

2/13 
207-
208 

2/13 
207-
208 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1011  by Representative(s) Bacon and Sharbini; also Senator(s) Gonzales and 
Simpson--Concerning honoring and recognizing the military service 
and contributions of Native American veterans and communities. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
208 

2/13 
208 

2/13 
208 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1012  by Representative(s) Weissman and Taggart; also Senator(s) Ginal and 
Gardner--Concerning honoring Colorado veterans on the seventy-eighth 
anniversary of the end of World War II. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
208 

2/13 
208 

2/13 
208 

2/23 
291
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HJR23-1013  by Representative(s) Armagost and Marshall; also Senator(s) Sullivan 
and Rich--Concerning the recognition and remembrance of military 
veterans in Colorado who served in the Vietnam War. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
209 

2/13 
209 

2/13 
209 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1014  by Representative(s) Martinez and Winter T.; also Senator(s) 
Hinrichsen and Pelton R.--Concerning the fifty-fifth anniversary of the 
capture of the U.S.S. Pueblo by North Korea. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
209 

2/13 
209 

2/13 
209 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1015  by Representative(s) Bradfield and Snyder; also Senator(s) Exum and 
Gardner--Concerning reaffirming Colorado to be the permanent location 
for the United States Space Command, and, in connection therewith, 
urging the Department of Defense to keep the United States Space 
Command in Colorado. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
209-
210 

2/13 
209-
210 

2/13 
209-
210 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1016  by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and Wilson; also Senator(s) 
Simpson and Mullica--Concerning recognition of Military, Veterans, 
and MIA/POW Appreciation Day. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
210 

2/13 
210 

2/13 
210 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1017 by Representative(s) McCluskie and Catlin, Lukens, McLachlan, Soper, 
Velasco; also Senator(s) Roberts and Will--Concerning honoring the 
10th Mountain Division of Colorado. 

2/13 
206 

2/13 
210 

2/13 
210 

2/13 
210 

2/23 
291 

HJR23-1018  by Representative(s) Bacon and Gonzales-Gutierrez; also Senator(s) 
Buckner and Danielson--Concerning the designation of March 14, 
2023, as "Equal Pay Day" in Colorado, and, in connection therewith, 
acknowledging the persistent problem of wage disparity. 

3/14 
456 

3/14 
458 

3/14 
458 

3/15 
470 

3/16 
483
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HJR23-1019  by Representative(s) Mabrey and Velasco, Garcia, Gonzales-Gutierrez, 
Lindsay, Martinez, Ortiz, Sharbini, Valdez; also Senator(s) Gonzales 
and Rodriguez, Moreno, Jaquez Lewis--Concerning the recognition of 
Latino/a/e/x Advocacy Day.  

3/20 
510 

3/20 
510 

3/20 
510 

3/20 
510 

3/22 
537 

HJR23-1020  by Representative(s) Bradfield, Bottoms, DeGraaf, English, Pugliese, 
Snyder, Vigil, Wilson; also Senator(s) Gardner, Exum, Liston, Lundeen, 
Pelton R.--Concerning honoring Police Officer Julian Becerra. 

4/13 
779 

4/14 
850 

4/14 
850 

4/27 
1133 

5/5 
1405 

HJR23-1021 by Representative(s) Michaelson Jenet and Weinberg; also Senator(s) 
Gardner and Ginal--Concerning the commemoration of the Holocaust. 

4/18 
898 

4/18 
902 

4/18 
902 

4/21 
991 

4/24 
1055 

HJR23-1022  by Representative(s) Winter T., Armagost, Bockenfeld, Bottoms, 
Bradfield, Bradley, Catlin, DeGraaf, Evans, Frizell, Hartsook, Holtorf, 
Luck, Lynch, Pugliese, Soper, Taggart, Weinberg, Wilson; also 
Senator(s) Pelton R., Baisley, Liston, Pelton B.--Concerning the effect 
of section 216 of President Biden's Executive Order 14008 on Colorado. 

HJR23-1023  by Representative(s) Duran and Pugliese, Amabile, Armagost, Bird, 
Bockenfeld, Bradfield, Bradley, Brown, Catlin, deGruy Kennedy, 
Daugherty, Dickson, English, Evans, Frizell, Froelich, Gonzales-
Gutierrez, Hamrick, Hartsook, Herod, Holtorf, Joseph, Kipp, Lieder, 
Lukens, Lynch, Mabrey, Marshall, McCormick, McLachlan, 
Michaelson Jenet, Parenti, Ricks, Sharbini, Sirota, Story, Taggart, 
Titone, Velasco, Vigil, Weinberg, Weissman, Willford, Wilson, Winter 
T., Woodrow, Young; also Senator(s) Kirkmeyer and Winter F.--
Concerning Sexual Assault Awareness Month, and, in connection 
therewith, recognizing April as Sexual Assault Awareness Month and 
designating April 26, 2023, as Colorado Denim Day. 

4/26 
1082 

4/26 
1083 

4/26 
1083 

5/5 
1405
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HJR23-1024  by Representative(s) Duran, McCluskie, Lynch; also Senator(s) 
Moreno, Fenberg, Lundeen--Concerning the appointment of a joint 
committee to notify the Governor that the First Regular Session of the 
Seventy-fourth General Assembly is about to adjourn sine die. 
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